LEMOORE PLANNING COMMISSION
Regular Meeting
AGENDA
Lemoore Council Chambers
429 ‘C’ Street

March 9, 2015
7:00 p.m.

1. Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call

2. Public Comments and Inquiries

If you wish to comment on an item, which is not on the agenda, you may do so under "Public Comment.” In order
to allow time for all public comments, each individual’s comments are limited to five minutes. When addressing the
Commission, you are requested to come forward to the speaker's microphone, state your name and address, and
then proceed with your presentation.

3. Approval — Minutes — Regular Meeting February 9, 2015

4. Public Hearing — Report and Recommendation — Resolution No. 2015-01 — Wathen Castanos —
Amendment to PUD 2004-04 — Tract 752 — Side Yard Setbacks

5. Public Hearing — Report and Recommendation — Resolution No. 2015-02 — Major Site Plan Review
2015-02 — Dr. Riemer, DDS — 446 “C” Street - APN’s 020-082-010 and 020-082-014

6. Discussion — Code Enforcement — Community Service Officer Duties
7. Planning Director’s Report
8. Commission’s Report and Request for Information
9. Adjournment
Tentative Future Items
April 13"

Public Hearing - Report and Recommendation — Major Home Occupation Permit
Public Hearing — Report and Recommendation — Conditional Use Permit

Notice of ADA Compliance: If you or anyone in your party needs reasonable accommodation to attend,
or participate in, any Planning Commission Meeting, please make arrangements by contacting City Hall
at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. They can be reached by calling 924-6700, or by mail at 119 Fox
Street, Lemoore, CA 93245.

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Planning Commission regarding any item on this
agenda will be made available for public inspection at the City Clerk’s Counter at City Hall located at 119
Fox Street, Lemoore, CA during normal business hours. In addition, most documents will be posted on
the City’s website at www.lemoore.com.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I, Kristie Baley, Planning Commission Secretary, do hereby declare that the foregoing Agenda for the
Lemoore Planning Commission Regular Meeting of Monday, March 9, 2015 at 7:00 p.m. was posted on
the outside bulletin board located at City Hall, 119 Fox Street in accordance with applicable legal
requirements. Dated this 6" day of March 2015.

IIsll
Kristie Baley, Commission Secretary




WELCOME TO YOUR LEMOORE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

Whether you are attending this meeting because of general interest, or because a particular item of special interest is to be
reviewed, your presence is an important means of helping to insure an informed public and responsible City Government.

PLANNING COMMISSION
The Planning Commission has been established to advise the City Council in planning and zoning matters.

REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS

Meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. on Second and Fourth Monday of each month. Business requiring Commission action is listed on
the Planning Commission Meeting Agenda. An agenda is prepared for each Planning Commission Meeting. In compliance with the
State open meeting laws (Brown Act), only those items on the agenda may be acted upon by the Planning Commission.

CONDUCT AT PUBLIC MEETINGS

Your courtesy is requested to help our meeting run smoothly. If you’ll be kind enough to follow these simple rules, we can make the
best possible use of time. Please silence all electronic devices. Please refrain from public displays or outbursts such as unsolicited
applause, comments, cheering, foul language, or obscenities. Any disruptive activities that substantially interfere with the ability of
the City to carry out its meeting or prevents/disrupts others from fully participating in the meeting will not be permitted and offenders
will be requested to leave the meeting pursuant to Government Code § 54957.9.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

At a Planning Commission meeting, those who wish to be heard on matters on the agenda should indicate their desire to speak
when the item is ready for discussion. If you wish to comment on an item which is not on the agenda, you may do so under "Public
Comments". In order to allow time for all public comments, each individual’'s comments are limited to five minutes. Time shall not
be shared/loaned from speaker to speaker. If you wish to request time on an upcoming Planning Commission Agenda to present a
particular item or matter to the Planning Commission, you may contact the Planning Commission Secretary at any time before 12:00
noon on the Tuesday immediately preceding the Planning Commission meeting to so request. If the matter is within the Planning
Commissions jurisdiction, and the Planning Commission has not taken action or considered the item at a recent meeting, the
Planning Director may place the item on the Agenda. When addressing the Planning Commission, you are requested to come
forward to the speaker's microphone, state your name and address, and then proceed with your presentation.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
Resolution
A Resolution is a formal written expression of a policy, opinion or desire of the Planning Commission. It requires only one
reading and becomes effective on adoption.

Minute Order
Actions of the Planning Commission recorded only in the Minutes taken in all cases where a formal Resolution is not needed
or required.

SUGGESTIONS, INQUIRIES OR COMPLAINTS

While any citizen may speak directly to the Planning Commission concerning suggestions, inquiries or complaints, the Planning
Director or Department Head responsible for the service or work concerned, can usually provide pertinent information or handle the
matter without delay if a request is made directly to him or her. If you are not sure which department to call, or whenever you feel
the matter has not been properly handled, please contact the office of the Planning Director at 711 W. Cinnamon Drive, telephone
924-6740.




Item 3

Minutes of the
LEMOORE PLANNING COMMISSION
February 9, 2015

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
At 7:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order.

ATTENDANCE:
Chairman Garcia, Vice-Chairman Clement, Commissioners Badasci, Dow,
Marvin, Monreal, Wynne; City Planner Brandt, Planning Director Wlaschin,
Project Manager Holwell, Commission Secretary Baley

PUBLIC COMMENT:
Marlana Brown introduced herself as the new Community Plans Liaison Officer
for Naval Air Station Lemoore; primary duties focusing on land use and
compatible land policy outside the installation to protect the installation and
airspace.

OATH OF OFFICE:
City Clerk Janie Vanegas administered the Oath of Office to Commissioners
Jim Marvin and Jeff Garcia.

PLANNING COMMISSION REORGANIZATION — ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR:
Commission Secretary Baley opened the nomination process and called for
Commission Chairman Nominees.
Commissioners Wynne and Badasci nominated Jeff Garcia.

There were no other nominations.

Baley closed nominations and called for a motion to approve the Chairman
Nominee.

It was moved by Commissioner Clement and seconded by Commissioner
Badasci to approve Nominee Jeff Garcia.

Ayes: Clement, Badasci, Dow, Marvin, Monreal, Garcia, Wynne

Commission Secretary Baley opened the nomination process and called for
Commission Vice-Chairman Nominees.

Commissioner Wynne nominated Robert Clement.
There were no other nominations.

Baley closed nominations and called for a motion to approve the Vice-
Nominee.



It was moved by Commissioner Badasci and seconded by Commissioner Dow
to approve Nominee Robert Clement.

Ayes: Badasci, Dow, Clement, Marvin, Monreal, Wynne, Garcia

MINUTES — REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 10, 2014
It was moved by Commissioner Clement and seconded by Commissioner
Badasci to approve the Minutes of the Planning Commission Regular Meeting
of November 10, 2014.

Ayes: Clement, Badasci, Dow, Marvin, Monreal, Wynne, Garcia

PLANNING DIRECTOR’S REPORT:
Planning Director Wlaschin reported that the traffic signals at 19" Avenue and
Silverado should be operational mid February.

Wilaschin reported that a site plan for new development at 446 “C” Street is
expected to be presented to the Commission April 9, 2015.

Wilaschin reported that a request for PUD Amendment for Tract 752 was
received and is expected to be presented to the Commission April 9, 2015.

Wlaschin announced he will be retiring.

COMMISSIONERS REPORT AND REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION:
Commissioner Garcia narrated a power point presentation to bring forth his
code enforcement concerns.

Wilaschin reported that the salary for a full time Code Enforcement Officer was
previously funded by the Redevelopment Division. The position was eliminated
shortly after the Governor’s elimination of Redevelopment. He explained that
the Police Department staffs one full time and one recently added part time
Community Service Officer to assist with various important tasks throughout
the City, including code violations.

Project Manager Holwell reported that the full time Community Service Officer
has assisted with code enforcement issues for many years, but was unsure
the amount of training the Officer has received. She explained that staff has
been instructed to handle the majority of code violations on a complaint basis.

Holwell answered signage questions brought up during the power point
presentation.

Commissioner Dow agreed that the City Policy requires a middle ground.

Commissioner Marvin commended the City and staff for keeping the City free
of garage sale signs.

Commissioner Badasci reported that she will be attending the League of
California Cities Annual Planning Commissioners Academy March 3" - 6™



ADJOURNMENT:

Commissioner Clement asked Community Plans Liaison Officer for Lemoore
Naval Air Station Marlana Brown how many new personnel will be arriving with
the additional squadrons coming to LNAS.

Ms. Brown reported that two squadrons are expected to arrive by the end of
2015. The exact number of personnel is unknown, however 10 aircraft, each
with pilots, personnel and families will be relocating to Lemoore. She also
reported that the F-35’s are currently expected to arrive in 2017.
Commissioner Garcia requested Chief of Police Smith attend the next regular
meeting of the Planning Commission to report on the Community Service
Officer’s duties as they pertain to code enforcement.

Wilaschin stated he would request guidance from the City Manager to accom-
modate the request.

Brandt reported on the history of code enforcement policies in Visalia.
Commissioner Garcia requested guidance from fellow Commissioners.

Commissioner Monreal expressed his support of Police Chief Smith attending
a Planning Commission meeting.

Commissioner Badasci recommended drafting a letter addressed to the City
Council to open conversation concerning policy.

Commissioners Clement and Wynne commented on the impending staff
changes and agreed this is a good time to clarify policy.

Commissioners agreed to draft a letter addressed to the City Council to review
during a future Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission.

At 8:11 p.m. the meeting adjourned.

Approved the 9" day of March, 2015.

Full digital audio recording is available.

Attest:

Dr. Jeffrey Garcia, Chairman

Kristie Baley, Commission Secretary



Mayor Public Works/
Lois Wynne Planning Department

Mayor Pro Tem

o Jeff C'Zlhl\e/ldesfr City of 711 W. Cinnamon Drive
ouncil embers Lemoore, CA 93245
Ray Madrigal LEM OO R E Phone (559) 924-6740
William Siegel
Staff Report
ITEM NO. 4

To: Lemoore Planning Commission

From: Steve Brandt, City Planner

Date: March 2, 2015 Meeting Date: March 9, 2015

Amendment to Planned Unit Development (PUD) 2004-04: A request by
Wathen Castanos to modify the minimum side yard setback
requirements of Tract 752 from 10 feet in one side yard and 5 feet in the
other side yard to 5 feet in both side a yards.

Subject:

Recommended Action

City staff recommends that the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing to take
testimony regarding the amendment to PUD 2004-04. Following the public hearing staff
recommends that the Planning Commission consider the testimony given and approve the
applicant’s proposal with conditions.

Proposal

The applicant, Wathen Castanos, requests an amendment to PUD No. 2004-04, which was
approved along with the subdivision map for Tract 752. Tract 752 is an approved final map with
77 single-family lots located east of Vine Street at the south end of Golf Avenue and Par Avenue
surrounded by the Lemoore Golf Course. The PUD, as it was originally approved in 2005,
requires that new homes have a minimum 5-foot side yard building setback on one side and a
minimum 10-foot building setback on the other side. The proposed amendment would change
the minimum side yard setback to 5 feet on both sides.

Project Description

There are no proposed changes to the layout or design of the subdivision. The only change that
would result from the amendment is that the new homes built would be able to be 5 feet wider
than the current conditions of the PUD allow. Wathen Castanos purchased the subdivision
after approvals were given, and will not be building the same floor plans that were originally
envisioned when the subdivision was laid out. Consequently, there are a number of lots in the
subdivision that are not wide enough to fit any of Wathen Castanos home plans at the 10 and 5
foot setbacks. The proposed change would alleviate that issue. The floor plans and elevation
plans of the homes that are planned are included in a packet attached to this staff report.

“In God We Trust”



Applicant Wathen Castanos (Shepherd Lane, LP)

Location Lemoore Golf Course (Tract 752)
Existing Land Use Vacant

APN 024-052-098

Zoning RLD

General Plan Low Density Residential

Adjacent Land Use, Zone and General Plan Designhation

Direction Current Use Zone General Plan

North Single-family homes RLD Low Density Residential
South Agriculture RVLD Very Low Density Residential
East Golf course P Parks and Recreation

West Golf course P Parks and Recreation

Building Setbacks

When Planned Unit Developments are approved, the setback requirements can be customized
for that particular development. In this case the original PUD approval included side yard
setback requirements for single-story homes that specified a 5-foot minimum setback on one
side of the new home and a 10-foot minimum setback on the other side of the home. This
standard was proposed and supported by the original developer of the PUD. Since the setbacks
were established in the PUD, the PUD must be amended to change the standards. This change
would only apply to this PUD in Tract 752.

Staff is recommending approval of the setback change. Staff has reviewed the home plans
included in the staff report as part of its review of the master home plan building permits. With
some minor adjustments that Wathen Castanos has agreed to, these plans meet all the design
and architectural requirements in the Zoning Ordinance. The amendment will apply to all lots
in the PUD so that it is administered consistently.

With the change, single-story homes can be built with a minimum 5-foot setback on each side.

The applicant is requesting that two-story homes and street-side lots will still have a 10-foot
setback on each side.

“In God We Trust”



Environmental Assessment

Pursuant to CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act) Guidelines, Section 15303 New
Construction, it has been determined that this project is categorically exempt from additional
CEQA processes.

Recommended Approval Findings

A planned development amendment shall be granted only when the designated approving
authority determines that the proposed use or activity complies with all of the following
findings:

1. The proposed project does not exceed the total density allowed under the base zoning
district or the general plan land use designation.

2. The proposed project shall not be substantially detrimental to adjacent property, and

will not materially impair the purposes of this title or the public interest.

Attachments:

Resolution 2015-01
Letter from Wathen Castanos dated January 29, 2015
Aerial Photo of Tract 752 site

Package of home floor plans and elevations of planned new homes for Tract 752

“In God We Trust”



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LEMOORE
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT NO. 2004-04
TO MODIFY SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIRMENTS IN TRACT 752
LOCATED EAST OF VINE STREET AT THE SOUTH END OF GOLF AVENUE AND PAR AVENUE
SURROUNDED BY THE LEMOORE GOLF COURSE

At a Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore duly called and held on March
9, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. on said day, it was moved by Commission Member , seconded by
Commission Member and carried that the following Resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Wathen Castanos (Shepherd Lane, LP) has requested an amendment to Planned
Unit Development No. 2004-04 (Tract 752) to modify the side yard setback requirements; and

WHEREAS, the site is currently vacant; and
WHEREAS, the zoning on the parcel is RLD (Low Density Residential); and

WHEREAS, the project is categorically exempt from CEQA requirements per the new small
structures exemption in Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines.

WHEREAS, the Lemoore Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing at their March
9, 2015, meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore
hereby makes the following findings regarding the proposed conditional use permit:

1. The proposed project does not exceed the total density allowed under the base zoning district
or the general plan land use designation.

2. The proposed project shall not be substantially detrimental to adjacent property, and will not
materially impair the purposes of this title or the public interest.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore approves the
amendment to Planned Unit Development No. 2004-04, subject to the following conditions:

1. The project shall be developed using the master home plan designs submitted in January 2015,
with the minor modifications required by Ordinance.

2. The side yard setbacks for PUD 2004-04 (Tract 752) shall be as follows:

Interior Side yard (single-story home) 5 feet minimum on both sides
Interior Side yard (two-story home) 10 feet minimum on both sides
Street Side yard (single- and two-story homes) 10 feet minimum on both sides

Passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore held on
March 9, 2015, by the following votes:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSTAINING:
ABSENT:

“In God We Trust”



APPROVED:

Dr. Jeffery Garcia, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Kristie Baley, Commission Secretary

“In God We Trust”



Local Builder- National Leader
802 W. Pinedale Ave, Suite 104 Fresno, CA 93711

January 29, 2015

Judy Holwell

Project Manager

Planning & Economic Development
City of Lemoore

711 W. Cinnamon Drive

Lemoore, Ca

SUBJECT: Tract 752- Request for an amendment to side yard setbacks
In previously Approved Planned Unit Development and reference
Resolution 2005-04

Dear Mrs. Holwell,

By way of this letter we are requesting that the City of Lemoore allow an Amendment in
the side yard setbacks from the previously approved 10” and 5°; to 5* and 5” for single
story homes, and 10 and 10” for two story homes. This Amendment would allow Wathen
Castanos to fit our plan mix(consisting of 5 plans), on approximately 1/3" more of our
lots, and thereby giving our future buyers additional variety in the plan/lot they select.
Additionally this would lend itself to a more varied plan mix within any given 6 pack,
and creating a more aesthetic and pleasing residential development. An example of where
the proposed setbacks were used successfully would be our Tract 872 comprised of 97
lots.

As you are aware the preliminary staff review has been completed and proposed housing
plans generally appear to comply with the PUD design guidelines.

Thank you for your consideration of our request.

Very truly yours,

/77 Mk lJcJtiéz«v\_
Mark Wathen
Corporate Engineer
Wathen Castanos Homes
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6 PACK NOTES
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3 7507, AS BEING THE BEGINMING OF CURVATURE ON THE CENTERLINE OF GOLF N 22 Lf, [, N 8958147 E > ié"t?s!oR;JN | PPE, 5 DOWN, WTH SRASS TAG STAWFED
AVENUE N TRACT 758, PHASE 2 #7508 5F M|She } HE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT
& 3/+ RON PIPE, 7" DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE BEGNNING % §o N o1 wfﬁ EEIE 1 3;;23-,%5-“, gghﬁfm"gﬁsgéba"% %%“fugﬁbgﬁpmg
OF CURVATURE ON THE FAST RIGHT~OF-WAY OF GOLF AVENUE IN TRACT 758, & o | 1304 wia 50 M 13-94
PHASE 2 ? %[z 10'2§UEH_;PS~ = 18. j SEE DETAL €
(8} 3/47 IRON PIPE, 10" DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE R o L : . .
348 SF. o b sass sE. /4" IRON PIPE, 24" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED
| sougﬁr ci:RNSR T;:)F LOT 58 OF TRACT 758, iHASETZ orn 1S 7507, 45 N 824 g wl T a | n sEeae W PLS 6218, A5 BENG AN ANGLE POMT ON THE EAST
7 CENTERLINE MONUMENT, FLUSH W/AC, STAM , T13.06° —= BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 GF AMENDED PM 13-94
BEING THE CENTERUNE OF PAR AVENUE ON THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF TRACT T o4 K| 1w 121'1;1 ’
758, PHASE 2 3 =8 25 .
4 . g 730sF oy | 9 7,693 SF. 3/4" IRON PIPE, 11" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED !\l
5 B TR Sl S A e Al
g RIGHT. 0 ) 113.08° = T BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PH 13-94 SCALE: 1" = 100°
P Al | 114, ., d -
@) 3/4" IRON PIPE, B DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS DEING THE BEGINNING 3 25 8 WRE B SEE DETAL H
B 4, " D u
| OF CURVATURE ON THE WEST RIGHY-OF—WAY OF PAR AVENUE IN TRACT 758, 8 I3 sE 3 8 725055 9 N 1227207 E (N 1227°24" B) [N 12°27'14" €]
o, PesE2 e o._m.ir N 8F24 19" W fun 66.54' 654" [66,54] 100 100
| WL fy 11310 ! 3/4" IRON PIPE, 6" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED
X sk esde, B ShEH & v
P, 352 S, -
| pP———————— —— 4 BES8 ﬁ;lsj‘g'g' w ' S e Pl 7 BASIS OF BEARINGS
L ‘: _______________________ e o Vo THE SOUTH URE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOMNSHIP 19
;o I 3/4" IRON PIPE, 7" DOWN, WITH BRASS Suh 32'-,2 e l: SOUTH, RANGE 20 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND WERIDIAN AS BEARING
) , = W e e
ThG STAMPED PLS 6218, AS BEMNG AN o 15 PUSLIC UTILTY EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY NORTH 5042°52" EAST, AS SHOWN ON THE MMENDED PARCEL WAP, RECORDED
DEDICATED AS PER AMENDED PM 13-94 " e

15 PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY
DEDICATED AS PER AMENDED PM 13-94
.

\E POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY
F PARCEL 2 OFf AMENDED PH 13-94
| N 432712° E (N 4¥28'%007 E) [N a¥2g0z” £}
| 104.04' {104.04) [104.04]
3/4" IRON PIPE, 3" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMFED PLS 6218, AS BEING AN
| ANGLE POINT O THE WEST BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PM 13-84
| N 5246'52° E (N 5247'52" £} [ 5247'45" £] — SFR-DETAL,
| 11139 {11447 [111.447]
3/4" IRON PIPE. 11" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED PLS
6218, AS BENG AN ANGLE POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY
OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED FM 13-94
N 71°3042" £ (N 712837 E) [N 71°28°30" E)
) 90.40" {90.31) [30.317
3/4" ROM FIPE, 8" DOWN, WK BRASS

VINE

i
|
|
!
i
;
i
|
|
!
!
|
f
\
!
}
i
-

3/4" IRON PIPE, 19" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED
PLS 6718, AS BEING AN ANGLE POINT ON THE TAST
BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PM 13-94

TAG STAMPED PLS 6218, AS BEING AN
| ANGLE POINT ON THE WEST BOUNDARY o LTS
{OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PM 13-94 ¥ CAD[TJIB'QS'A ca 2 oo

i B e DDIE ™ 4 8S3g, Y5
i ks AW sy o LOOP 228
! & 28 rad o 187.85 Sy
i = 00 o Al

} A

i
t f~— 20" PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED FOR
| PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES AS . 5
PER AMENDED PM 13-34 k LA 5
{ [ b : v it
i g g g = 951" Sy
E 10" N 8942827 B 01505
I & . F=0" pye 44 19235 Fofy BRib
| 'y pgazsge £ 11089 SF. ofed zZz=
: . | Sl =2z DETAL t
- Lo B 3o 1 18120
2 I " g 72.50° 7390
i | o8 | *) SEE DETAL |
2 B2
S=x | E:‘J 3/47 IRON PIPE, 87 DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED
Zuh | i A 2 " ;g*;g SF. PLS 6218, AS BEING AN ANGLE POINT ON THE EAST
s = = "02'08" w ] 5. BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PM 13-94
155 ON SHEET 3§ 218 T 988
588 | 3 l o | EEE
P W . w S8
8 '|N 89"45'26" E 24114 —Fy A gssi sk o
) 30,00 .. Ba L7 ¢ £ R26YN N 6053700 v
485°45'26" E 231660, A N BF4252" F 14481 4 N e R e e e e - R »- 55T

.00 (N 89'45'48" By 1 (23177}
00, NI 19‘ CHRr

e TFE=
= W bl
By Foog 5 I S NCOM W30 X U X wm By
TN © = = - al ¥5i
S Tuial : h 7 N gl z22
B~ 538 % |2 b, T ke - < %, ] 8B%
= B myd | o 64': Eoid o 57 BN\Y* Buf zz=

s w o] o ot o 75 58

z o a= {8 = = af= = j NN S
&\: % 7,207 Sf= 207 SF=[7,207 SF={ 7.007 SF. 1 2 10,076 SF. \ﬁ ”

\ 65, £5.00 65.00° & 70000 5 138.77 K — _ _ s _

(N 8942'52" E) [N BO'42'48" £] N 89'42'52° £

(N 8o42'52" £) [M 89'42'48™ E] N Be'42'S2" £
3/47 IRON PIPE, 6" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED PLS 6218,
AS BEING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST GQUARTER OF
SEC. 15, AND 40.02' EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST
GQUARTER OF SEC. 15,

3747 RON PIPE, 6" DOWN, WITH BRASS TAG STAMPED PLS 6218, AS
BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORMER OF PARCEL 2 OF AMENDED PM 13-94,
AND BEING OW THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SEC. 15

980.10° [980.19"] (980.19}
BASIS OF BEARINGS

2,656.94' {2,656.85'7 (2,656.95")
2° BRASS CAP MONUMENT, 1N HAND WELL, 2" DOWN, STAMPED

SEC. 15, T 19 §, R 20 E, MD.B.& W. C.R. 1588

-

[+]
O [*

s
DETAR G DETML H

LEGEND:

NMONUMENT FOUND AND ACCEFTED AS NOTED
SET 3/47 IRON PIPE, 30" LONG, 6° DOWN BELOW GROUND, TAGGED R.CE. 26996

SET 3/4" IRON PIPE, 30" 10NG, 4° UP N 67 DIWFIFR x 307 P.C.C. MONUMENT, DOWN
6" BELOW GROUND, TAGGED R.C.E. 26096

®

SET 3/4" IRON FIPE, 30" LONG, 6" BELOW GROUND, TAGGED RCE 26996, 3.00° FROM
LOT CORNER ON SIDE YARD LOT LINE AS SHOWN (DISTANCES SHOWN ARE TO TRUE LOT

CORNER)

{ '} RECORD DATA AS PER THE AMENDED PARCEL MAP, RECORDED IN BOOK 13, PAGE 94,
KNGS COUNTY RECORDS.

[ ] RECORD DATA AS PER THE FINAL MAF OF TRACT NO. 758, PHASE 2, RECORDED N
VOLUME 20, PAGE 52 OF LICENSFD SURVEYORS' PLATS, KINGS COUNTY RECORDS.

CALC  CALCULATED FROM RECORD DATA
K.C.R. KNGS COUNTY RECORDS
LS.P. LICENSED SURVEYOR'S PLATS

F NOW GFFERED FOR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES
PUE PUBUC UTILITY FASEMENT NOW OFFERED FOR DEDICANION FOR PUBLIC USE
SDE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT NOW OFFERED FOR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC USE
SE SEWER EASEMENT NOW OFFERED FOR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC USE

LINE INDICATES THE LIMITS OF THIS SUBDMWISION

NOTE:
1 SET 3/4" IRON PiPE, 6" DOWN, TAGGED RCE 26996 AT ALL LOT CORNERS AMD ANGLE

w POINTS.
2 o
iy 2. SEE SHEET THREE FOR ADDITIONAL FOUND MONUMENT DESCRIPTIGNS.
>z
i 3. SEF SHEET THREE FOR CURVE, LINE AND RADIAL TABLES,
I&J < 4, THAT PORTION OF PUBHLIC UNLTY EASEMENT AND PUBLIC STREET EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY
8 E DEDICATED AS PER AMENDED PM 13-94 RECORDED IN VOLUME 13, PAGE 94, K.C.R., WHICH
= 1S NOT DELINEATED ON THIS MAP IS DEEMED ABANDONED PURSUANT 70O SECTION 66434(g)
H o OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT.

5. THAT PORTION OF TEMPORARY TURNARCUND EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED AS PER
DOCUMENT NO. 0332653, K.C.R., WHICH IS NOT DELINEATED ON THIS MAP IS DEEMED
ABANDONED PURSUANT TO SECTION 56434{g) OF THE SUBDIMISION MAP ACT.

THAT PORTION OF TEMPORARY PONDING BASIN EASEMENT PREVIGUSLY DEDICATED AS PER
DOCUMENT NO. 0332853, K.CR., WHICH iS HOT DELINEATED ON THIS MAP IS DEEMED
ABANDONED PURSUANT TQ SECTION 668434(g) OF THE SUBDIWSION MAP ACT.

"1/4 CORNER 14/15", AS BEING THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF

DATE: 8/26/14




DETAIL K
CURVE | DFLTA TANGENT] RADIUS [ LENGTH
Cl 09'17'34” 12438 [300.00°|48.66°
cz 07347 [21.84" [270,00'}43.79
c3 0917°34” [26.82" [330.00'}53.52°
c4 04'49’48" [13.92" [330,00'127.82°
[ 04'27°46” |12.86' [330.007} 25.70°
c6 90'00°00" {15.00° [15.00° | 23.56"
c7 8151728 {1381’ [15.00° 12143
c8 563852 986" [15.00° [17.45°
[&] 301621 {1488 [55.007 [20.06"
cio | 12642317 114.56"| 55.00° | 123.55
ci1 | 16073e” [7.79° [65.00° [15.48"
c1?2 | 501705" [25.81" [55.00° |48.27
c13 | 501706" {25.81° [55.00° [48.27
ci4 [ 120041" {579° [55.00° [11.53"
C15 | 314718" [12.81" }45.00° [24.97
c16 | 46'06'19" [95.75" [225.00[181.06
€17 | 4508'19" |82.98" {195.00°[156.91
C18 | 11'34257 [19.76" [195.00°]39.39
C19 | 31"12'59" [54.48" [195.00°] 106.24
€20 1 031@'55" [5.64" [195.00°[ 11,28
€21 | 3T5748" (8771 255007 168,96
c22 | 1438"15" [32.75 [256.00°| 65.15'
€23 | 2319'33" [62.64° |255.00°] 103.81
€24 | B447°03" [13.6% [15.00" [22.20°
€25 | 10327'597(21.55" |17.00" |30.70°
C26 | 4222'50" |465Z [120.00'|88.78
c27 | 2854’51 |2320° [e0.00" 4542
c28 | 3769’53 [50.43 1150.00°|97.30°
€28 [ 19'06'39" [2525" |150.00'{50.03'
€30 [ 1803'14” [23.83" {150.00']47.26'
31 88'38'42" [14.85° |15.00' (23"
C32 | 3454'55" [1327 [42.00° §26.59
¢33 | 1oee0™ 13727 [42.00° [7.47
C34 | 24'a815™ [o.24" [42.00° [18.8
€35 | 15729'00" | 291.36'| 58.00" | 158.42
€36 | 45'0410" J24.07" [58.00° [45.62'
C31 | 4550'77" [24.52° |58400° |46.40°
C38 | 4932'04" {2676 |58.00° [50.14
C39 | 1702'19" la6e  |58.00° |17.25
C46_| 335523 [10.98 [36.00° [21.37"
c41 | 3ass505" |73.49° |208.00°[ 141.28"
C42 | 3855058 (B4.00° |238.00°[161.66"
C43_| 09'48'44" [20.43' | 238,00°|40.76'
C44 | 12'46'55" [26.66' | 238.00°|53.09"
c45 [ 1321"17" |27.86" | 238.00'|55.47°
c46 | orsa'ee” {617 [238.007[$2.33
ca7 | 3@55'5” [62.89° |178.00°| 120.91
c48_ | 234349" {340 178.00'[ 7372
C49 | 15116”2375 [178.00'[47.18
C50 | BY'52'40™ [10.9F [20.00° |31.37
C51 | BO55'57" |12.80° (15007 [21.19°
c52 | 9o0a'03" (1407 [12.007 |20.75°
¢s3 | B545°00" {1393 [15.00° |22.45°
cod | 2821°27" [1213 [48.00" 12376
€55 | 142'36'40" [ 153.68'| 52.00° [120.43
o656 | 1999637 {893 {52.00' }17.70°
ch7 | 5r46'18” {25237 |52.00° | 46.99°
©58 | 51'a4'45” [3532" |52.00° [46.96'
o5 | 1935'¢4” |88’ [52.00" [17.78
C50 | 26530M3" [11.94° [47.00° |23.38'

SCALE: 1" = 60

— —_— ~—— -
e & IRACY NO. 788, PHASE 2 e
— I VoL 20, B. B2 OF LEF., KCR e
—
- i .
- . 81 heX:] =~
o .y 2 N B824'18" W~ 30,00 e
e E B IR L . N Trsggge f‘"_b
P B& i N B¥50'05° E 11421 5 7293 S0 W 8%
P = [N 89'5¢'53" €1[114.197] 758°37n ek =
W So55s H & 5w
7 = ‘ @ T 7 W2 4y B o .&
. o ®
e g I ED{ 10,300 SF. 25
P ] e g
wm [= —EA 78 N 432025° € =
Thy | 30.69' =
6.‘:"1 w2 II M BESG'5" £ 14312 [ss ;9} }@ [s ?2'22 i)
a5 55 |= w A\ @ 20727
. 386 SF.
N 89'59°H4" E zZ IE A Y 5 o bl 76 49033 o
[s 89'59'58" W] 15 3| 77 ;.:),3 byt 58 [499.26" CALC]‘, ] A
, R = By N8B E QR 38625 1K)
143.08' [143.05'] < —; [N Bose'sa” £] &=l"s e O (T
= |‘ =
BT e BN N R
Il [1a0E] 11307 : @\ @@ HEEEI
5 RIvy
E S I B
S 22 % = 17 B
~ | A |8 “) 58
~ -
[=] =
A 11304 I - ' 129.03
~. 10 puE—T |-y — ey
~_23 I 8| a if
~ 18 .
S 0" pyg -
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- - it m— —— — -
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SCALE: 1" = 80’
—_—— - T =
- - - - - it —
- - .-
- -~
- S~
- - S~ -
-
- S
P ~
~ \\
Pl ~ 0 s ~
/ o AN
/ —| [ 20' PREVIDUSLY CEDICATED FOR PUBLC STREET . N
/ | PURPOSES AS PER AMENDED PM 13—04 = \
/ Loy I 2 70
7/ ™
/ 50 RIGHT-OF-WAY AS PER BOOK 1, PAGE 309 OF —|  — : Py
/ RIGHTS-OF—WAYS, K.CR. by
| Hlerss'es” £ 241.14° =
3 w0y AEE _/\ “F
By / = /:‘f\_ N 89'45'26" E 201147 iV o
poe} - ~ - 49" " a5
g " 2 |58 =S iN B9'4549" E} £201.18} oot CADDIE
£l g[8 I8 ER I 5825 Loop \
o) - 40,00 = [ =%
22 {40.00‘; P22 (5 aguae W ER o e y
@ o -
Qi \1 N BO45'26" E 251,74 |
o (N BO'45'49" E) (231.77) ]
o — {N 89'45'48" F} |
Ea 13 3/8" IRON PIPE, 7" DOWN, WITH ERASS ;
7 wm. 08 TAG STAMPED PLS 5218, AS BEING AN
5\ By oo ZF 42 68 67 ANGLE AOINT ON THE WEST EOUNDARY /
A\ g -y on OF PARCEL 2 CF AMENDED PM 13-94
£ BhE oL
\\ £s B85 19 3/4" IRON PIPE, 8° DOWN, WITH BRASS
S S0 oe TAG STAMPED PLS 6218, AS BEING ON
N\ .= L=z~ THE WEST BOUNDARY OF PARCEL 2 OF
N o g AMENDED PM 13-94 AND 30.93' FROM
N B THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST
N B GUARTER OF SEC.15, T 16 §, R 26 E, y
AN B WDB& W y
=
~ =5 //
~
~o e
~ -~
~. -
~ -~
- -
— -~
- -
~ - - -
. — DETAIL B

3.60"

TRACT NO, 782

PHASE 1 & PHASE 2 OF VESTING TENTATIVE MAP NO. 752
OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 19

BENG A SUBIJMS(GSNO OF A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER

UTH, RANGE 20 EAST, HOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDMAN

N THE CITY OF LEMOGRE, KINGS COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFGRNIA SURVEYED AND

PLATTED IN MAY 2014, BY GARY G. GIANNETTA

CONSISTING OF THREE SHEETS
SHEET THREE OF THREE SHEETS

\
i
wogsrazr e | LEGEND:
17.18"
i 03 45 09 g "' o HONUMENT FOUND AND ACGEPTED AS NOTED
© ST 3/4" IRON PIPE, 30" LONG, 6" DOWN SELOW GROUND, TAGGED RC.E. 26336
7 ®  SET 3/4" IRON PIPE, 30° LONG, 4" UP IN 6" DIAMETER x 30" P.C.C. MONUMENT, DOWN
e e & BELOW GROUND, TAGGED R.C.E. 26096
// & SET 3/4" {RON PIPE, 30" LONG, 6" BELOW GROUND, TAGGED RCE 26396, 3.00' FROM
v LOT CORNER ON SIDE YARD LOT LINE AS SHOWN (DISTANCES SHOWN ARE 70 TRUE LOT
CORNER)
-~
~ () RECORD DATA AS PER THE AMENDED PARCEL MAP, RECORDED IN BOUK 13, PAGE 94,
DL DRECTION KINGS COUNTY RECORDS.
R1 S 69°30°57" E [ ] RECORD DATA AS PER THE FINAL MAP OF TRACT NO. 758, PHASE 2, RECORDED M
R2 N _8308'31" E VOLUME 20, PAGE 52 OF LICENSED SURVEYORS' PLATS, KINGS COUNTY RECORDS.
R3 S 8440'48° €
A4 T Tl { § RECORD DATA AS PER GRANT DEED RECORDED OCTOBER 30, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NO.
o EREITEEaT 0331546, KINGS COUNTY RECORDS
R6 | S 5152'02" W CALC  CALCULATED FROM REGORD DATA
®7 S 764954
RS S 45°36'55" E K.C.R. KNGS COUNTY RECORDS
RS S 5656115 E ,
G55 araror {S.P.  LICENSED SURVEYOR'S PLATS
RiT | 5 3414010 W A NOW OFFERED FOR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES
RZ | 5 oxe724" W
R13 | 5 044730" E PUE  PUBLIC URLITY FASEMENT NOW OFFERED FOR DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC USE
M4 N 293545 W
M5 TN I5eE T E A\ PUBLIC UTIITY EASEMENT PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED PER THE FINAL MAP OF TRACT NO,
me TN B eSS E 758, PHASE 2, RECORDED IN VOLUME 20, PAGE 52 OF LICENSED SURVEYORS' PLATS,
L KNGS COUNTY RECORDS.
Ri7_| S 6O0S04" E
R1B_| N 520645" W A, PROVICUSLY DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES AND PUBHIC UTHITY EASEMENT
RIO | N 5720'16" W PER THE FINAL MAP OF TRACT MO. 758, PHASE 2, RECORDED N VOLUME 20, PAGE 52
RIC | N 451608 W OF LICENSED SURYEYORS' PLATS, KINGS COUNTY RECOROS.
Ral | M 5837267 W LINE INDICATES THE LIMITS OF THIS SUBDIVISION
RZ2_ | N 7raapi w
RS | 5 omoa'ie” W - MONUMENTS:
R24 | S 0B°34'26" W iy 2" BRASS CAP CENTERLINE MONUMENT, FLUSH W/AC, STAMPED 1S 7507, AS
R?5 | 5 431152" E BEING THE BEGINNING OF CURVATURE ON THE CENTERLINE OF GOLF AVENUE
RZ6 | N 850323 IN TRACT 758, PHASE 2
R27 652739 F
- (3 3/47 RON PPE, B” DOWN, TAGGED CASE 1S 7507, AS BEING THE BEGRSNG
UNE___[DIRECTION DISTANCE OF CURVATURE ON THE EAST RIGHT—OF-WAY OF PAR AVENUE IN TRACT 758,
X N 153015° E | 5154 FHASE 2
Lz N 1530'15" £ | 55.64
= N DEETe T T @3 3/1" RON PIPE, 6" DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE NORTHWEST
R I WA CORNER OF LOT 5¢ OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2, AND 0.07 EAST OF THE EAST
03 10, RIGHT—CF WAY LINE OF GOLF AVENUE.
1t N 451610° £ | 25.67
(N 4603 307E) {22,857 {3 3/47 IRON PIPE, 6" DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE SOUTHEAST
TN 460720" F] | (29.65'] CORMER OF LOT 61 OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2, AND 0.07' £AST OF THE EAST
15 N 371804 £ | 2437 RIGHT-GF-WAY UINE OF COLF AVENUE.
N 370924° £ | [24.30°
{(N T E} %24 30.% % 3/4" IRON PIPE, 107 DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE
T e Bt SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOF 61 OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2.
L7 N_371804" E 3.08° {3 3/17 IRON PIPE, 87 DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEING THE SOUTHWEST
] N 1t0809° F_ | 29.18 CORNER OF LOT 56 OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2.
(N 105829" £} | (29.16)
[N oo f | T29.6] @y 3/47 IRON PIPE, 10" DOWN, NOT TAGGED, AS BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER
3 TR e OF LOT 56 OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2.
( 1E1T47F) | (25.77) 3/4" IRON FIFE, 67 DOWN, TAGGED CASE LS 7507, AS BEWG THE SOUTH
[w 161157 E] 1 [2377] & CORNER OF LOT 57 OF TRACT 758, PHASE 2,
110 N 1Z1950" % | 3135
IFEIE W | (31,360
N izie2a” W) | [51.36]
Lt N 171950" W | 1468
L2 N 1Z1950° W | 1667
3 N 214617 €| 46.09
(N 274748 E) | {46317
TN 214738 E] | (45311
L4 N 432005 E | 3069
L5 N 4718000 W_| 3000
Li6 N 4742000 £ | 250
L7 N §04252 €| 478
Lig N 153915 F_ | 47.95

DATE: B/26/14




* MINIMUM SETBACK BETWEEN AC UNIT AND SYM BOL
FENCE MUST BE 3' PL 62 OO, KEY
REAR AND SI0E YARD FENGES, M SOME L . o
INSTANCES, WERE RiSTALLED OH THE PROPERTY SN VIRV M o e — e —
s e e e
, WoH LEMOORE GOLF LG, LEFT THE OWD . . STREETLIGHT
FENGRIG ON THE PROPERTY LB, AND PROVIDED %0 1 0" SETBACK ~
A PARMLLEL NEW FENCE OFF THE PROPERTY LINE 1 10 SETBACK I o <
FOR THE BUYERS, HOTE THAT THIS ™J [— I ) o v
CREATED A DOUBLED UP FENCE CONDITON Al 0 ) S FIZE LA
AN ENCROACHMENT UP TO APPROXIATELY ¥ OF Sl x % w
FERCE UNE ON THE PROPERTIES AFFECTED, ©1g| H 3! =
NOTE: MAILBOX FOR THIS LOT IS PROVIDEDBY A m o 18] i CABLE TV
COMMUNITY MATLBOX UNIT LOCATION PENDING e | 9 Bl ox F SAKE BOX
NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF STREET TREES MAY —Tow "5 0 |
VARY BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS 0. T-f) | L3 Eﬁl sl -
SPLICE BOK
[ X
| | . , E]
' | PgsE
X SALICE BOA
e , |
£3'y E]
5.00' 2. G i
[T > § . PORE
! MASTER L DINING dO 25
X BEDROOM ' o SECONDNRY B0
48.00" |
POIE
* PLAN 1470 | x 5
' APN ] 1 PRIMARY BOK
o ELEVATION B 3 @
9 TRENEFORNER
3 TUDOR 1) : .
| K1, 4§ -seerox o
X fozcul T | LOCATION
APPROX. oed @
FENCE =
LOCATION 'y | S et |
1 R 16 |
'“j g
A l DRIVEWAY
. —/d/;/_ CONFIGURATION/
EXACT +H
| LOCATION, AND 3,
PLACEMENT MAY 1)
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STUD REGUIREMENTS:

HOTE:
Al T gE- GRADE OR
mmgﬂrro.c.- N0y

NOTEi )

‘INDMEUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE
ALANCE, THERMOS!

PRESSURE ,.' msnuosnmc M»suéu: VALVE TYPE

Em.wssﬂmsznw JED. 30 GELVER A

‘LUMEER; SIZE, GRADE, AND ‘SPECIES:
.0) 8TUDS: DFfi2 OR "BETTER

‘b)Y TOP PLATES: DF-STO. OR. OR BETTER

(!.!NLESS OTHERWSE" NOTED)
c} BiL PLATES: PRESSURE TREATED

- d). HEADERS AND: BEAMS:
. DF#Z OR BETIER (U DN,

MASINUM MIKED WATER " SETENG® OF 420 DEGREES
‘FANRENHEIT ARD:THE WATER HEATER THEAMOSTAT
-SHALL NOF. BE CONSUERED SUNTABLE CONTROL FOR
‘HEETHG TS PROVISION, [ERC 418.0]

2-0°

20"

T-8*

‘-0

ragt

3B

rini 2]
f-&"

o

X 20l

[l 8]

7

e
age

e
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FiX.
el

MT
100
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‘._,.
267'
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20ge

Y
0

2-8"

107 | 20"

T4

I'N&TAI.L 142" GYPEUN BOARD A‘\l ALL GALLE,
8" GYF, BD. OK THI
COHPONEIN'I;‘S FOR GARAGE TO

m-io”

1

10'-i0~

T-ior

-7
o

FASTENER SCHEDI)}LE

2013 CALFORNIA ‘GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS:

NOTE:

REFER 50 SHEET 081 & (9.2 7R THE WAKOATORY RECUNEVENTS
FOR: MEETHG THE CALITORNIA-CAEEN E{fLOMG STANDARDS.
CHAMER 4, RESIDEMTAL STANDATORY FEATURES.

FORHEEY fi0ck NALIG SPECHON 1S REDIERED, PER

2013 RS R102.1.4.1 & 2016 CEC FI0.3.5.

SEE TABLE R702.35

GYPSUM BOARD NAING SCHEDULE ON SHEET
NS

GENERAL NOTES

SEE CRG TAHLE ‘R602.3(1) ‘& TABLE RE02.3(2)

FOR- NMLING SCHEDIILE ON SHEET N5.1

FASTENERS: AND, CONNEGTORS THAT ARE.IN DIRECT
wmnr 'YWTYE PRESERVATIVE FHEATED WOOD® SHALL
. *BE DF-HOT* DIPPED; ZHC~COATED: GALYANIZED STEEL,
STURLESS STEEL, SUCON:BRUME OR COPPER.
(2013 cac,aau'.&l)

GLAZING:_ -
{CRC: AYBA.5] HATARBOUS LOCATIONS
5. GLAZING.JH:ENCLDSURES FOR OR !MLI.S FAGHG HOT TUBS,
- WHRLPOOLS, SAUIAS, STEAL OGS, BATHTLGS ARD SHOWERS
WHERE: THE. BOTHM: ENFOSED E2GE 15 LESS THAN 60
HEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE, AY STADING™OR WALKING
SARAEE -
Hove:
16° . DEEP  WNBEWS- AROVE A TUB & SHOHER LOCATION ARE
NOT-REQUIRED 70 HAVE ‘TEMPERER GLASS, THE SILL HEGHT

?I‘?NREB VERTCALLY FROE THE SI'ANDDIG SIRFACE EXCEEDS

B

TANI(LESS WATER HEATER REQUIREMEN?S

WATH A 26+ GAUGE, SHEET. UETAL PAR WITH-A WNISUM LIP oF
Z-AND A IGHIMUN OF 374> DRAN. EXTEHDEHG T0 TIE
EXTEROR OF THE STRUGTERE -THE PAN SHALL EXTEND A
UREHUM-OF 5 BEYENT: THE APPLINCE ON: ALL SOES
[a01gpessoad]

PROVIDE. MIFBUI SSUic - RESTRAIAT- FUR ALL WAYER: HEATERS,
THE WATERHEATER IS REGIRED T SE STRAPFED AT THE
UPPER- ANY;LOWER ‘173 OF THE TAHK.. A-KIHIUM OF 4 SHALE

BE MAIRTARED- BETWEEN' THE STRAP AND THE WATER HEATER
CORTROES: {2013.CPG-500.2}

TE T & PRELEF. VAVE HAVHG A FLL SIEED-DIeAIN OF BALY.
STEEL-OF HARD:CRWE COPPER TO THE OUTSIDE OF M BUiD-
1KG YATH. THE ‘£ 0F THE PIPE- HOT WORE THAN-2* O LESS
THAN-5"; ABOYE THE GRADE, POHTHG DOMINARD, THE TERMINAL

-

EXD- BEING UNTHREADED: [2013 CPE B0GS]

giagt

PLUMBING REQUREMENTS:

SHUWER AND ‘TB/SHONER VALVES MUST BE PRESSURE
BRANE AD/0R WERHOSTANG LDANG TYPES BE DEVCE 45
REQUIRED).TO LIS THE WATER YEUPERATURE 10 A MANIUM
OF 320 DEGREES, {2013 CF¢)

'PROVIDE: MO RETAOWELE. WHE DACKELOW PREVENTION OEVHE
RECUIRED- 01" ALL HOSE BIES. [201S CFC 60148]

3. ALL EQUPUENS- N THE POTABLE fIAVER DILIVERY SYSTRM MUST
UEET THE “CALIFORNIA AB1953 LEAD FREE REQUIREMENTS. THIS
APRUIES TO-ALL FiR0, FIXTURES AN RTRHES, ALL OF THE
ABUVE HOTED ITEMS ARE HOT PERARITEQ T0 ENCEED 0.25%
LEAD COHTENT,

Lad

ROTE:

WATER CLOSETS SHALL EE CAPABLE OF GSING
A MABNGN CF 1,28 GALLONS PER fLUSH,
[cpc "2l

4~

iE:
INTVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE

VALVES SHAML SE ADJUSIED T0 DELY

MWIED WATER SELTIG OF 120 DEGAEES (Fz: AND HE
WATER HEATER THERKOSTAT SHALL HOY B

SUITABLE CONTROL FOR MEETHG THIS PROWSIGN,
PG $189]

IVER A MAKRIUS
CONSIDERED

VENTILATICN. FOR INDOCR AIR QHAUTY.
[26¢5 CALFORMA ENERGY CODE, SECTIOH 1600

0) AL DWELNG-UHITS SHALL VEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASHRAE
STANDARD 62,2, VEHIRATION AHD ACCEPTABLE INDCOR QUALIFY
W LGW HISE RESINTAL BULDINGS. WHOOK OPERATION IS 0
 FERMSSBLE METHD OF FROVNAS THE WHOLE-BIALDISG
VEHTLATION ARFLON REQUAED IN SECTION SECTION 4 OF THAT
JSHRAE STANDARD £2.2. CONTWLOUS OPERATION OF CENTRAL
FGRLED AR SYSTEM A HAHCLERS USED N CENTRAL FAN
WHTEGRATED VENRLATION SYSTELSS I3 HOT A PERIESSBLE METH00
OF PROVOINO TE WIOLE- BUHG \EHTLATIN AIFION SECURED
1 SECTION 4 OF ASHRAE STANDARD £2.2. ADDITONALLY, ALL
OKELLING URFS SeEALL MEET JHE FOLLOMMD REQUIRBMERTS:

1, AELD VERIREATON AND DAGHOSTC TESTNG:

A KRFLOW PERFORMANCE. ‘THE ¥HOLE-BUILDRG VENTILATION
NRALOW REQURED BY SECTDY 4 OF ASHRAE STANDARR
£2.7 SHALL BE CONFIRUED THROUGH PELD VERICATION
AHD DIAGHOSTIC TESTINA [ ACCORDAHCE N TIHF, APPLICABLE
mmmu1 RES SPEENED W REFERENCE RESIDENTIAL APPENINY

[

EADIRGOL EXHAVST FAKS: [CRC ASONS.Y)
EACH DATHROOW CONTANGIO A BATHIUS, SHOWER, OR TU3,/SHO
COMAMATION SHALL BE HECHAMICALLY VENTLATED FOR PURPOSES
oF uﬂmw CONTROL 14l ADCOROMICE FATH RIE cnuronmtm MECH-

CODE, CHAPTER 4: AHD THE CALIFORMA CREEH

STANIARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DIMBION4.5.

FLOOR PLAN

: 1. VIAIER CHJEET COMPARTIENTS MUST HAVE 30* l'ﬁDTH
AHp 24" CLEAR TN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET.

STHE' WALL, SURFAGE BEHiMD CERAMIC TUE OR OTHER PHISH §
IALS ATER 57 '

NO LOHGER PERMIITED 70 BE USED i THESE LOCATIONS.

THE- DOOR-BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND BIE DWELLING IS
REWIREI&O HAVE (3) HHBES, TVO OF WAtH ARE TO

AL SIEEANG ROGMS SHALL BE PROVIDED- WATH AT

EMERGER
- ACLEAR OPENNG OF 5.7 50, FT, AND
- OPEMINGS OF 20" WIOE AND:24° HiGH, (CtEAR) [eRe R3t0.4
. Tt SHL HEICHT OF WNOONS 1N ANY SLEEPING ROOM :
- EXCEED 44"

SHALL _NOT-
UPEW!NG. [?.OIJ £8eC 310,9)
. SAFETY {LATING SHALL BE APPROVED N HE FOLLOW-

THE BOTECM CF THE CLEAR

OWER D
B. WHDOWS LDCMED gIF%R AWACENT TG A DOOR,
-8 \'ﬂN%Yﬁ Gﬁﬂﬂ THAK iy WIE AND CLOSER TRAN
D. ALl PATIO AND SUDING GLASS DooRs,

7. SAFEVY. GLAZWNG ON DOCRS OR WNDOWS SHALL BE
LABELED AS SUCH FOR INSPECTION PURPDSES.

PR(EWIDE EMHAUST mLADD'I‘Iﬂ.FOH THE CODKTOR 10

K} PROVIDE APPROVED EXHAUST DUGT UHDER SLAB OR
ﬂ?‘m FOR INOUCTION TYFE, (BOWN DRAFT} EXHAUST

B)-JHE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ABOVE THE, COOKTOP TO
COMBUSTBLES IS 30" UNPROTECTED OR 24° PROTECTED,
AND THE HORIZOHEAL BINEREIOH 1S REQUIRED TO BE

PER THE PERMAHENT MARKING LISTED ON THE UWIT,
FATHIUD AND SHOWER SPACES:

BATHTUB AKD SHD?ERSZLDORS AND WALLS ABOVE GATH-

n;nun.sssmnsrssnaovzmnuon
P10, THE MIMMUIR WOTH OF A SHOWER DOOR SHALL BE 23"
11, PROVDE HANUFACTURER'S INSTALLANION INSIRUCTIONS
AT (0 STE FOR ALL SRCULAPIG TYPE TUBS. (SEE 15 £00.74)
52 PROVIDE A 12'K92" YUB MOTOR ACCESS HATCH WHEN
Rl WSTALLING A CIRCULATHG TYPE TUB,
13 rmur MANUFACTURER'S RiSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
OR MANUFACTURED FIREPLACES AT THE TWE OF THE

A M. OF 3' BELOW THE CONTAMMANT SOUKCE, [
L ECUIPMENT I POTABLE WATER DEISVERY SYSTEM MUST MEET
AB1953 LEAD-FREEE REQUBEYENTS, THS APPUES i

CALIFORNIA ENERGY NOTES:

. THE QUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE CRIGHAL OECUPANT
HITH A LIST OF THE HEATING, COOLNG, WATER HEATING
SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES
IHSTALLED IN THE agﬁns AND INSTRUCTIONS 0N HOW

CIENTLY.

W

A COMPLETED CF-4R FORM SHALL BE SUBNMITSED PRIOR
TC FINAL INSPECTICH, SIGNED BY THE CERTIRED HERS
;:f‘:l.TER' FOR AIELD VEﬂiFICA‘EIDN AND DIAGHOSTIC TEST-

AFTER HSTALLING WATER HEATRG SYSTEMS, Fmssmnw A
HYAS EQUIPLENT, THE (NSTAHIER SHALL SUBLIT THE "RESISTERED"
BSERLATION SERTIFICATE (CF~68 FORM
BY THE WISTAILER, USTING THE

UFACTURER, LODEL, MG EFACEVOES,
VALUES, LTC) AD BIAY 3T KEETS O EXCEIDS 1HE ALOUREIENTS
OF THE TZHOY DOCUMEHTATRH, (CEES SECTON 0~ 0a)(3hh.

HOTE!

“REGISTERED" CORES OF THE GF-6R AMD OF-4R FORNMS
SUBMITTED PRIOR 1¢ FINAL IHSPECTIGN, SIGHED

BY CERTFIED BY THE {NSTALLER{S} FCR THE CF-5R FORM,

AN THE HERS RATER, FOR THE ﬂﬂﬂ VERFICATION AHD

Ot E GF-4R FORY,
fCEES SECHON 10— 103(o) i w-ms(n)(s);

FLOGCR AREA

M 8 ASSOCIATES

TOTAL LIVING AREA: 1470 SQFT

GARAGE:

. 452 S5QFT.

m.popolol‘l@yalmn o

PLANNO 1470

COVERED PORCH: 34 SOFT.
COVERED PATIC: 77 SQFT.
[OFTIONAL BAY WINDOW:

AT MASTER SUITE 16 SOFT.

CRTIONAL BAY WANDOW:
AT CINING:

16 SQLFT.

JONATHAN ANDERSON




48'-0" -STUD REQUIREMENTS:
-0 -0 20" Al suos GRADE DR
5 I—A" 55 ) gF-or oo o BETER 0 16 oc.szlfn
Pog -0t |f-et) 200 -0 —
LUMBER: SIZE, GRADE, AND SPECIES;
o} SMIDS: DFF2 OR GETTER
b} TP PLATES: ©F STD, GR. OR BETTER
{UNLESS OTHERWSE NDTED)
) SiL PLATES: PRESSURE TREATED
d HEADERS AND BEAMS:
DFg2 CR BETTER {U.ON)
A Jif) (cy
] 4] &y
H % N -
3 | 2o i woed P, ‘ ! &
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= = o bampask N Bl B
s
2 b | [ |3
te 4 CEILING i
2 1 =3 50501 3L 050! B4, - .
- i s - B}INH‘IG ]
Iohd | Gzl -
MASTER l
-4 -4y 7" R
JH §ES 5 ! '
g -
. By B A e 3 4P =],
by mj ] :E:G.E_._...,..__.t- Iy
p y 21X o
) @m: ! GREAT RM, ® ¥
] Uy S CARFET FLR, " A
|l - - - & CRIHG g THE [
o m 1 -
i b E : it | B Elngb [
i i i [ LHEn E oy
1 i i r K
:E F'i ‘Etlvlércru = = | TILE: FLRHEN E 'l’§ n "
| : : "50¢0 BIFASS RS} | | TIEFR. hic o
[ |51
I RS y |.ow8E ¥
g &IF HALL cwerne . - .
= | l | aev[ PANTRY |3
. i Ry i eovs b u
5 2 — : —_— LR A K
P Hl ™ n
27 1 i : ¢
il P o P-4 [ 50 §
3 aal - i
- ] Hee
TITHE LR P t SeoP L
. 3 M L
N gt k h
2 ! ; E
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l o Bo et I :
M i i COHG, FLR. . g
- ~toin BipAG ORB. i VCENG A
a
o) “ | ISTALL 1/2° GYPBUH BOARD AT ALL WALLS, b
: 3 §/8° GYP, BD, ON THE CEILING, AND STRUCTURAL &
] = COHPONENTS FOR GARAGE TG PUELLNG FIRE
. = PROTECTION,
] gp -8
5 DRM. 2 , ) [
T - GARFET FLR, § .
) I o CRILNG 5 | :
I .
. + :
! W X T ROLL-UP STEEL c.ARAnEE OR, *
= F == v “BLEV. ‘A v ARGH BOFFIT TO 2"
405018l ELEV. B = FLAY BOFAIT 76 Lo
WO
BGMDIAL COUTROL VALV OF 11 PSS
KLANCE, THERNOSTARC, OR CGIERATION PRESIRE
DR CE LCRUSTARC s NVE NPE AT THE
SHONERS AND TUB-SHOWER CONSTARONS. THE
VALVES SHALZ, BE ADAUSTED TO DEGVER A MAMUM
e e s, o1 ok COVSDERED
o \gr - " o o ATER
&2 L i i 22 SUITADLE CONTRQL FOR WEESHS T PROWSION.
i s 208" fePc 4180]
-0 L

IRDIVIDUAL CONTROL VAL\'ES CF THE PRESTURE
BALAHCE, THERUWOSTATIC, O COMBIATION
PRESSURE / THERMOSTATIC MIXNG YALYE TYPE

THE-WALVES SHALL BE ADJUSTED T DELVER A
HAHUM  HIYED WATER SEYTING OF 120:DEGREES
FAHRENREI AKD THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT

HEETING TH!S' PROVISION. IC!’G 4180}

AT BIESHORERS AHY TUB / SHOVER COMBINATIONS,

sALL HOY BE CONSIDERED SUSABIE COHIROL FOR

COMPLY WITH
CRC 2013 . -
TABLE RE02,3(1)
FASTENER SCHEDULE

¥

i)
STUDY ;
CARPET FLR. :
& Gl =

-5

FLOOR PLAN

2013 CMFORN!A GREEN B!JH.IHNG STANDARDS:
'i?nﬁ 10-SHET 62 & L2 FIR HE LNOATRY PEQUREMENTS
TR I, THE GAUFGRANA" CREEH-BULDWG STAKDAICS.

TER 4, RESIGEHTIAL MARDATERY it

DESIGNER
SINCE 1885

OTE: . oL
EET ROGH NARING IHSPECRGN:IS. REQUIRED. PER

ASHI d
_{2013.CRC-R103.%4,1 & 2000 CHC FID.3S.

SEE TABLE R702.35
GYPSUM BOARD NALING SCHEDULE ON SHEET
NS

GENERAL NOTES:

SEE CRC TABLE RE02.3(1) % TABLE RE02.3(Z)
FOR HALING SCHEDULE O SHET NS

R

- ALl FASTENERS. AND COMMECTORS TRAV AME W-DRELT
-CONTACT TH : PRESESVATIE- TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE DF HOT: I]!PPEIJ ZING—DCMTBJ GALVAHIZED STEEL,

[AINLESS. G0N BACNZE- OR COFPER,
{2053 CRE: Ram.l)
GUABRG:.- '
[EAE R30045F HATARIOUS LOCATIOHS:

5, -GLATINOIM; ENCLOSURES FUR OR WALLS FACING HOT. TUBS,

LESS WAN
HEASURED- VERTIGALLY ABTHE. AN'I' S'FMNE [ NMJGNE
SURFACE

HoTE:

187 DEEPHNDU’!EAM\E.\R!B&&!D‘ER LOCATION MEE
HOT HEQUIRED - TO HAVE TEWPERED GLASS. THE SILL HEMHT
WEASURED VERTICALLY FROMHE STANDIKG s,mu: EXIEEDS
Lix}

?ANKLESS WATER HEATE! REQUIREMENTS:

THE.

MMM OF. 6 BEVOHD THE APPLIANGE 1 AL SDES
[ebix-CP S08e].

2 PROVIOE. JOUA-SDSIAC- RESTRASEY O ALL WATER HEATERS.
THE WATER, HEATER, I5-REQUFEDY T0 AF SIRAPPED-AT THE
‘UPPER. AND-LOWER  1/3. DF THE TANK. A AMLH O 4 s,
‘BE-UANTAMED BETHEEN THE STRAP AND THE WATER HEK
CONTROLS:. [2013. €9 5002]

)} o [Fs
THAY 6°-ABOVE THE-GRADE, POUTISG DOFMNATD, THE TERLIAL

EMD-BBNG UNHE_ENIED. {2013 crC c08.5)

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:
f, AL SHOWER AHD TUG/SIOMER VALVES MUSY BE PRESSURE
BALANCE 'ARD/GR THERAIOSIANG LIRMG TVPES, THE DEWCE IS
REQUIRED T LIUIT THE WATER TEUPERATURE TO A MANMUL
OF 120 DEGREES. 2013 ¢Pc)
PROVIDE. KOH-RIMOYABLE ‘TYPE-(IACKELO PREVETION DEMCE
REQUIRED O . ALL OS2 65, (2013 CPL: 603.05)

3 M4 EQUWPHENT H “EAPBDTM WATER DEUVERY SYSTEM WUST

[

APPLES TO ALL PIPHG, FTATRES
ABOVE HOTED [TENS ARE HOT FERSNTIED 10 EXCEED 0L25%
{EAD COHTERT.

S

NOTE:
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF USHG
A MAXIMUN OF 1,28 GALLGNS PER FLLISH,
fcre 4on.21]

VENTILATION FOR [NDOOR AIR QUAUTY:
[zw CALIFORNA FHERGY COCE, SECTION 50

a ML G- UNITS SHALL WIET THE REQUREMENTS OF ASHRAE

smm 2.7, VEMTILATIDN AHD ACCEPTABLE INDODOR QUALITY
1 LW RISE RESIDENTIAL SUROMGS. WIHDOW OPERATICH IS HEY
A PERIGSSIBLE METHD OF PROVIAG THE WHOLE-EULDWG
VEHELATON ‘AIRFLON REQUIRED-IN SESTIDN SECEON 4 OF THAT
ASHRAE STANDARD 22 CONBRUOLS OPERATICH OF CEMTRAL
FORCED MR:SYSTEM AR HAHULERS USED I QENTRAL FAN

INTEGRATED VENTILATIC! SYSIEWS IS HOY A PERMISSRIF LETHCO

OF PROVIGHE THE HHLE-BULDRIG WEHTLATION ARFLOR RECURED
IH SECTIOH 4 OF ASHAAE STANDARD 6.2, ADDATICHALLY, AIL
GHELLIHG UHITS SHAU, WEET THE FOLLOHING REQUREMENTS:

1. RELD VERIFGATION AHD DUMCRDSTC TESTHG:
A, ARFLOY PERFORIANCE. THE WHOLE-BUILINIG WNTLATIGH

PROCEDURES SPEORED ( REFERENCE RESTIENTIAL APPENDIX
RALL

I

GATHROOH SXMAUST FARS: [CRC AXOR8IE

EACH DATEROOM CONERHIG A BATIUB, SHOWER, 0% TUB/SHONER
COMBMATION SHALL BE LECHARIALY VENNLATED FOR PURPOSES
SF KUMIDITY CONTROL 4 ACCORDAICE WH THE
ANCAL CODE, CHAPTER 4; A0 THE CALFSANA GREEN EULDING
STADARDS CODE, CHAPER 4, DNISOHA S,

FLOOR AREA
TOTAL LVING AREA: 1470 SD.FT.
GARAGE: 452 SUFT,
COVERED PORCH: 25 SQ.FY.
COVERED PATI: 77 SQFT.
2?3:““’ BAY WNDOW: 16 SOFT.
gﬂ;ﬂgmﬁL BAY WKDOW: %6 SOFT.

WATER CLOSET CONPARTUENTS ST WA 50 au'mum o
D 345 CLEAR W§ FRONT OF THE WATER

2013 CRG 207.1

THE WAL SURFACE BEFOND GERAMIC TILE OR OTHER FIVISH

OF ‘MAYERIALS. KOT Y AFFECTED
H  FBER-CEMNENT, FIEEH—MAT REINFORCED CERENT CR GLASS
- WAY CYPSiM BACKERS, WATCR RESISTAMY GYPSul{ BOARD 15
NO'LOYGER PERINTIED T0 OF USED N THESE LGCATIONS. B
{zm: €RC R702.4.2)
E.500% BEPHEEN THE CARASE AND THE DWELUNG IS
: nznum:n TO-HAVE (3)-HINGES, THO OF BHICH ARE TO
9E. SELF-CLOSHG TYPE.
FitlG-ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIEED WIYH AT

: (EAST GHE ¥WHOOW OR EXTERIOR DOCR. APPROVED FOR
- EMERGEMI

CY-ESCAPE un RESCUE. wunows SHALL HAVE
“N.CCEAR:GPENING OF 5.7 50, FT. Al MUM B
OPEAINGS OF 20" \HDE D 24 H.lGH (ct.m} [eRE R310.13
JHE: SIL: uacm OF WIDOWS IN ANY STFEPINS ROUM
SHALL NOT: EXCEED 44" FROM THE BOTIOM OF TRE CLEAR
OPENING. | [1013 €Al 3101
SAFETYGLAZMG SHALL 8E APPROVED B THE FOLLOW-

* HGAPPEIBATIONS:

A SHORER-DOHS

B. WNDCHS-LOCATED IN OR ADJACENT YO A DOOR,
WTHHN: A-24* ARC OF DI

C. WKDGRS mm@ THAR 1% WIDE AND GLOSER THAN
10

D, ALL PATIO AND SUOING $LASS SRS,

[cRe RMAA2)

SAFETY GLAZING 0¥ DODAS OR WHDOWS SHALL BE

LABELED S SUCH FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES.

PROVIDE BMAUSF VERTLATION FOR THE COOKTOP TD
OF THE BURENG.
- A) PROVIE APPROVED EXHAUST DUCT UNDER SLAB OR
. FLOOR FOR INDUGTICN TVPE, (DU DRAFT) EXHAUST

B).THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ABDVE THE COOKYIP TO
COMAYSTBLES IS 30" UNPROTECTED OR 24" PROTECTED,
AND THE HORIZOHTAL DIMENSION 1S REGUIRER TO BE
PER THE PERMANERT MARMEIG USTED OH THE UNIT,

. BATHTUD AND SHOWER SPACES:
BATHTUR AMD SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ADOVE HATH-
TUBS WATH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AND JH SHOWER
CONPARTHERTS SHALL BE FIHISHED WITH A RONABSORBENT B
SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTENZ TO A HEIGHT |
OF HOT LESS THAN & FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

kB 0. THE MIKAGEM WDTH OF A SHOWER COUR SHALL BE 22"
11 PROVIDE MARUFAGTURER'S BSTALLATON INSTRUCTIONS

AT 400 SIE FER ALL CRCILATHS TYPE TUBS. {SEE GE6 BA0LI4)

52 PROVIDE A 12°'%12" TUB MOTOR ACCESS HATCH WHEN
INSTALUING A CIRCULATING TIPE W8,

93, PROVIDE WANUFACTURER'S (HSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FOR MANUFACTURED FIREPLACES AT THE BME OF THE
FRAMING INSPECTIOH.

B 14, BLOYN OR POURED TYPE INSULATION SHALL, DMLY BE

INSTALLED IN ATTIC SPACES WHERE THE SLOPE OF YHE
CELING DOES NOY ENCEED LORE THAN 2.5: 12 PATCH.

Bl 15, OUTDOOR INFAKE OPENINGS: CRC RI0LS; SHALL BE LOCATEER

A MIHIMUM OF 10° FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR HOXIOUS
COMTAMINANY, SUCH AS VENTS, CHIMINEYS, PLUNRING VENTS,
EIC, R A M. OF & SELOH THE CONTAMHANT SOURCE,

. ALL ECUFUENT 4 FOTABLE WATER SELIVERY SYSTEM MUSY MY |
THE SAEFFORYA ABIOST LEAD FREEE REQUAENENTS. THES APPLES
Y0 ALL FIPING, FXTURES AHD FITTINGS. ALL OF THE ABOVE
WOTED YIENS ARE HOT PERMITIED T0 £XCEED 0.25% LEAD CORTENS,

CALIFORNIA ENERGY NOTES:

THE BUIDER SHALL PROVIE-THE ORIGHAL OECUPANT
WIH A LIST OF THE HEATHD, COOLNG, WATER HEATING
SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEWICES
INSTALLED N THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS O HOW
¥O USE THEM EFFICIENTLY,

A COMPLETED CF-4R FORM SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR
T FNAL INSPECTION, SIGHED BY THE CERTRED HERS
Im&:a. FOR ELD VERIFICATION ARD DIAGKOSTIC TEST-

AFTER HSTAIURG WATER HENTIRD SYSTENS, FERESTRATION, AND
HYAC EQUPLIENT, THE INSTAILER SHALL SUBMT THE "REGISTERED*
USTALLATOR CERTIACATE {C5-68 FOR), COPLETED AND SHED
BY THE WSTALLER, USTIHG THE EQUPNENT IHSTALLED,
(AMUFACTURER, NODEL, AMD DTIDEHOES, U-VAWES AHD SHEG-
VASUIES, TS AHD THAT 3T UEETS O EXCIEDS THE REQISRFUSS
OF THIE ENERCY DCCUMEITAROY. (CEES SECTION 10~ W0Xa)(3))

NOTE:

VREGISTERED" COFIES OF THE CF=GR AMD CF-4R FORMS
SHALL BE SUAMITIED FRIOR 70 FNAL WSPECTION, SIGHED
BY CERNFIED BY THE WSTALUER(S) FOR THE CF6A FORM,
D THE HERS RATER, 701 T ru:u:u VERIFICATION AHD
DHAGNOSTIC TESTIHG O THE GF-4R

[CEES SECTICH 10~ 103{a) AD so—ma{a)(sn

468 W, Kenosha Ava,

Clovis, Ca. 93619-8359

{559) 392-2706

Emnll. mn.pmlol'!’@,vnhmeam

PLAN NO. 1470 = o

DEA!IIN BY: SHEET NO:
ROR POFE

! JOHATHAN ANDERSON
RSCALE:
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C

2013 CALIFORN?A CREEN BULDING STANDARDS:

| .nm 10 SHEET GB,1 & 53,2 FOR THE UAHOATORY REQUIRBMENTS
FOR UEETHG THE. CAUNORNIA GALER BULDISG STANDAROS.

CHAPTER. 4, RESIDENTIAL MANBATERY FEATURES.

R sﬂ;&:'r RECK NADNGHSPECTION 15 REGUAED. PER
2013 CRC R109,34:1. &'2nm che 110,35,

SEETABLE. R702.

GYPSUM BOARD NMLENG SCHEDULE GN SHEET

: " o204 5
MREVISIONS: Lt

BDATE: M

—

|

GENERAL NOTES:

DES[GNER
SIHCE 1985

SEE CRC' TABLE R802.3(1) & TABLE RB02.3(2)
FOR. lu_uc SCHEDHLE ON SHEET NS.1

. NOTE.

ALL_FASTEME!S AND: CONHECTORS THAT ARE IN. DIRECT
WTH - PRESERVATIVE-TREATED- Y000 SHALL

EE DF HOT: DIPPER ZINC—COATED GALYANIZED STEEL,

"STANIESS - STEEL, - SLICON: BRONIE DR LOPPER.

(2013 CRG-R3H7.51)

TRAENG
[ﬂlﬂfml 5]'H-\ZMDOUS LOCATIONS

EN“.MH‘ES FOR OR WALLS FACING -HOT U85,

' SAUHAS, STEAN ROOMS, BATHTUDS AND SHOWERS
WHERE -THE: BOTTON EXPOSED TDGE 15-1ESS THAN &1

" HEASURED: ‘E!l'ﬂm‘f mo‘ﬁ ANY STANORIG OR WALKING
SU!!FME

HOTE: - :

124 DEEP mum A.I!D‘E A TUY- & SHOMER LOCARON ARE

HOY! REQRARED - T0-HAVE; TEUPERED: GLASS, THE SILL HEGHT
8 VER'I!BAT.L'I' FROM THE" EWINIG SURFACE EXCEEDS,
oy

" TANKIESS' WATER HEATER REQUIREMBNS
L WATERFEATERS LOCATED Rt ATRUS SHALL B PROVOED

AKdus OF &7 BEYOD THE APPUARCE o0l ALL SOFS
[2013'CPC 508 4

2 " PROVEE; MitiAM SESUIC: RESTRANT- FOR ALL WATER HEATERS.
ms wnm HEATER IS REQURED "ﬂ BE STRAFPED AT THE

3 Mﬂ&PHﬂ!EW.WHIWIBAM.LEImDRNNNG&W
STEEL CF- HARD: AR COPPER T0 THE OUISIDE OF THE BUILD-

THAN - ABAVE: THE-GRADE, POLNTAG DORHARD, HE TERGAL
EHD BEIKG UNTHREABED. {2013 CPC sm]

PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS:

1. AL SHONER, D TVB/SHOVER VALYES MUST BE PRESSURE
-BALBEE 4D /0R TUERUDSTARC MIXRG TYPES. THE HEWICE IS
‘REQURED T[T T w.utm TERPERATURE TO A WAXMUM
-OF 120 DEGREES, 12013 ¢Py)

2. 'PROVIDE NDM-RENOYARLE Y\’Pi BACKFLOY PAEVERTOH DEVICE
REQUIREDCt¥- AL HOSE 8185, [2013 (PG 603.4:8)

& AL EQUIFMENT- [N -THE POTABLE WATER DELVERY SYSPEM MUST
UEET THE CALIFORKIA.ABTO5Y EEAD FREE REQUIREMENTS. THES
APPHES-TO ALL PIFEG, FIXTURES ARD FHTRNGS, ALL OF THE
AJOVE HOTER JTEUS ARE HOT PERMITIED TO ZXCEED 0.23%
LEAR CONTENT,

NOTE

WATER CLOSETS SHALL EBE CAPABLE OF I.IS%NG
A HAXIMUN OF 1.28 GALLONS PER FRUSH,

-[cPc 4o321]

VENTLATION FOR INDGOR AIR QUALITY:
F2013 CALIFORMA ERERGY COOE, SECTION 150.6)

0) AL DHELENG UNITS SHALL UIEY WE REQUREMENTS OF ASHRAE
STANGARD 61.2.. VENTLATION AHD ACCEPTAGLE INDOOR: QUALITY
i LOW RUSE REQDERTIAL BUADHGS, WNDSW OPERMIDN IE KDT
A FERUISSIBLE METDD OF PROVINHG THE WHOLE-BA
VENTLATION  ARFLOW REQUIRED T SEGTION SECMN 4 oF THAT
ASHAE: STARHARD 622. COURAUINS OPERATION OF CERFRAL
FORCED AIR" SYSTEN-AR HANDERS USED I CENIRAL FAN
HTESRATER VENTILATION SYSTEMS 1S HOT A PERMISSULE HETHOD
LF PROVOIG: THE WHOLE-SULONG VENRLATION ARALOR REGYRED
1R SECTICH-4-OF ASHRAE STANDARD 62,2 ADDIOWALLY, ALL
DHELEING UKITS SHALL MEET THE FOLLORHG REGHIREENTS:

1. FELD VERIFICATEOR AND DUGHOSTS TESTWG;

A ARFLOW PERFORINITE TRE RHOLE-BURDWG VENFLATON
ARPLOW REGUOED BY SECTION 4 OF ASHRAE STARDARD

Pnoch UAES SPECIRES: §f RIFERENCE AESDENMAL APPERDIX
RALT.

HTE:
BATHROOU EXHAUST FANS: {CRC AYLLY)

EACH BATHROOM CONTALNNG A BATHTUS, SHOWER, O 7U8/SHIWER
COMBHATIN SHALL 9E NECHANICALLY YEATLATED FOR PURROSES
OF HOMIITY CONTAGE, 1N ACCORDAMCE W THE CALFORNIN HECR-
AMCAL COUE, CHAPTER 4; A0 TE CAUFCRHIA GREEN EUADUIG
STAHDAROS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DMEOH4.S,

BIDRAUN BY,

FLOOR AREA
TOTAL LIVING AREA: 1470 SQFT,
GARAGE: 452 SOFT.
LCOVERED PORCH: 34 5QFT.
COVEREU PATIO: 77 SQFT,
T A NI
EPE%PML BAY YANDOW; 16 SQ.FT.

S ) WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS MUST HAVE 30¢ \HDTH
AND 24" CLEAR il FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET,
2013 CRC J07.1.

2. THE WNJ. SURFACE. BEHIND CERAMI TLE OR OTHER FiMiSH
: -SIEELT TO

GLASS [
MAT GYPSUM. DACKERS. WATER RESISTAHT GYPSUM BOARD I
RO LORGER FERMITIED YO BE USED IN TESE LOCATIONS, &
{2015 CRC R702.4.2)
THE DOOR BEVEEH THE GARAGE AMD THE DWELLING 15
REDUIRED T0 HAVE [3) HWGES, TWC OF WHICH ARE 10
BE SELF-CLOSING TYPE.
ALL SEEPING ROOWS SHALL BF PROVIDED. WITH AT
LEAST. OHE WNDDW OR EXTERIOR ROCR APPROVED FOR
samemcv ESCAPE 0% RESCUE. ¥iNDOMS SHALL HAVE
CLEAR OPENING OF 6.7 SO, FT. AND UNIMUM .
opmmcs OF ‘20" WOE AXD 24” HIGH, {CLEAR), {CRC R31D.¢)g
THE SILL HEIGHT OF WHDOWS IN ANY SUEPING ROOM -
SHALL HOY EXCEED 44* SROM THE BATTON OF THE EAR
# OPBNNG. [2013 cAC 30.]
. SAFETY GLAZING SWALL 8E APPROVED N THE FOLLOW-
WG AFPLICATICNS:
A. SHOWER DOCRS
B. WHODWS LOCATED %2 OR ADJACENT T0 A, NOR,
MR A-24% ANG OF DOOR,
©. WHDDWS CREATER THAN 18" WOE AMD CLOSER THAN
18" 10 THE FLOOR
D. ALL PATIO AND SUDING GLASS 00CRS.
{oRC R¥G84.2]
SATETY GLATING ON DDCRS OR WINDOXS SHALL BE
LAGELED AS SUCH FOR WSPECTION PUAPOSES.

PROVIDE EXHAUST VENTILATION FOR THE GOOXTOP TO
THE ENTERMOR OF THE BUILDING,

A} PROVIDE AFFROVED EXHAUST DUCT UNDER SLAB DR
FLOOR FOR'INDUCTION TYPE, (BOWN DRAFT) EXHAUST

B), THE VERTICAL ELEARANCE ABOVE THE COGHTOR
COKBUSTIBLES iS 307 UNPROTECTED O 24" PROTECTED,
AHEF-THE HORIZONTAL DIMENSION IS REQUIRED TO BE
PER THE PERWAKENT MARKING LISTED OH THE WT.
% BAMHTUB AKD SHOWER SPACES:
BATHTUB AHD SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABDYE BATH—
TUBS WATH INSTALLED SHGHER HEADS AN (N SHOWER
CONPAATMENTS SHALL BE FIESHED WITH A NOMABSCRBENT
SURFACE, SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEGHT S
'GF HOT LESS THAR & FEET ABOVE THE RLOOR :

B 10, THE MMM WDTH OF A SHOWER DOOR SHALL BE 22°,
311, mowu: UANUFACTURER'S INSYALLATION INSTRUGTIONS
AT08 SITE FOR ALL CRCULATIG TYPE TUBS. (SEE CEC 680.74)

M 12, PROVDE A 12°X12* Ui MOTOR ACCESS HATOH WHEN

B MSTALUING A BIRCULATING TYPE TUB.

W Frowe uauracuER's msmwaTen INSTRUCTIONS

B FOR MANGFACRIRED RREPLACES AT THE TIKE OF THE

[} FRAMKG INSPECRON.

{11, HLO¥N CR POURED TYPE INSCLATION SHALL ONLY BE

[ INSTALLED IN ATTC SPACES WHERE TIE SLOPE OF THE

GELNG DOES NOT EXCEED MCHE THAN 2.5:12 PITCH.
15. QUTDOOR INTAHE OPEMINGS: CRC R3035 SHALL BE LOCATEI

8 A upiuM OF 10 FROM ANy umms OR KOXIGUS

CONTAMNANT, SUCH AS VENTS, CHUWEYS, PLUNSING VENTS|

E1C. 0R A ML OF X BELOW ™E CONAMINANT SOURCE |

ALL EQUIPHENT N POTABLE WAER DELIVERY SYSTEM WusT MEgT J

THE CALFIFORNIA AB1353 LEAR FREEE REQUIEMENTS. THS

10 n.L papwc, FIXTUAES AND FIYIRGS AEL OF THE AROVE

NOTED PERUIFTED T BT

THE BUILDER SRALL PROVIBE THE ORIGHAL DCCUPANT

WTH A LIST OF THE HEATING, CODLING, WATER HEATING

SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES

lNS!ALLEO N THE BUEDING AND WNSTRICHUNS ON HOW
USE THEM EFFICIENTLY.

A COMPLETED CF—4R FORM SHALL BE SUBMITIED PARIOR
10 FIHAL INSPECTION, SIGNED BY THE ERTHED HERS
E&ﬁﬁ, FOR PR YERIRCATION AHD SACGNOSTIC TEST-

HNOTE:
“REGISTERED* COPIES OF THE CF-BR AKD CF-4R FORMS
SHALL BE SUBWITTED BRICR 36 FMAL INSPECTION, SIGNED
0 CERTRED BY THE INSTALZER(S} FCR THE CF~GR FoaM,
AH0 AL HERS RATER, FOR THE RELD VERIICATION AND
DIAGROSTIC TESTING OH THE CF—1R FOR,
[CEES SECTION 10~ WIXa) AND 10-103e)(S)]

RON POPE
Bw & ASSOCIATES

468 W, Kexoshn Ave,
Clovis, Ca. 93619-835%
(559) 392-2706 ;
Em.ll.mpnpeml?@ynlm com 3

[ PLAN NO. 1470

RON POFE

JONATHAN ANDERSON




& MINIMUM SETBACK BETWEEN AC UNIT AND
¥ FENCEMUSTBE ¥

REAR AND SIDE YARD FENCES, IN SOME

AN ENCROMHMENT UP TO APPROMIMATELY 1
F‘DICEUPEONT!EPW“ESAFFEC’YE‘D

NOTE: MAILEQOX FOR THIS LOT IS PROVIDED BY A
COMMUNITY MAILBOX UNIT LOCATION PENDING

NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF STREET TREES MAY
VARY BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDIFIONS

&
Q

FLAT WORK SCORE
LINES WILL VARY
DEPENDING ON ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS

X

APPROX,
FENCE
LOCATION

5" SETBACK

RN — X

P.L. 62.00°

N —_—

X"" o) Fa

10 SETBACK

5' SETBACK _|
3 N
P.L. 115.67

-

va
7w

48.00'

45.00°

I
PLAN 1572 I
APN
ELEVATION B I
TUDOR |

-

bV
7N

2 CAR GARAGE

{STANDARD)

APPROX,
FENCE
LOCATION

SYMBOL
KEY

!

STREET LIGHT
o>

FIRE HYLRANT

CHAE 1Y
SPUICE BOK

TELEPHNE
SFLICE 204

Poat
SALICE 504

ez

755
SECONDARY BN

TRANSFORNER

MALBOY,

~—

DRIVEWAY

CONFIGURATION/

EXACT
LOCATION, AND

PLACEMENT MAY
VARY BASED ON

ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS

26.33'+

S EDGE OF
CURB

FINISH FLOOR SLAB TO BE 1.90°
MIN. ABOVE TOP OF CURB

GOLF AVENUE

e e B

N

SCALE:
SITE PLAN [ = 20'-O"
PLACEMENT OF HOUSE, STREETLIGHTS, FIRE HYDRANTS, SIDEWALK, TRANSTORMERS, FI—-TIIIIH
B A T T AN T O T OO Fon Chnt — 00 0 o 20
MAY BE RELOCATED BASED ON FINAL DRAWINGS. FAR LOT COVERAGE= 30%
A B c >} E F a
COVERED A+B+C A+E D+E
1st FLOOR GARAGE PORCH/PATIOV FOOTERINT 2nd FLOOR TOTAL Bldg.
LOT# PLAN ELEVATION PERMIT DESCRIPTION  LIVING AREA GARAGE SOFFIT AREA AREA LIVING TOTAL LIVING Dept. VALUATION
NO. {SF) {5F) {SF} (SF) AREA {SF) AREA (5F) (SE)
45 1572-1 B 2CAR, NO OFTIONS 1,572 441 66 2,079 1,572 2,079
TRACT 752 LOT 45
WCH 1LEMOORE GOLF, LLC 1280 GOLF AVENUE
WATHEN CASTANOS HYBRID HOMES, INC, PLAN
S0 I RESNG CA oartt NUMBER 1572_ELEVATION_B__DATE_1/30/2015
(559) 432-8181 BUYER'S
APPROVED BY: SIGNATURE




EXTERIOR

ELEVATION DIAGRAM
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

- i " THE FOLLOWING KETHOTES
L Lz 211 AEFEREICE THE SYHBOLS
66" 610" -4t i s IoLIE OF FRAMING ABOVE
3, LINE OF FRAMING BELOW
3. LINE OF SOFFIVARCH ABOVE-HEIGHT A6
HOTED ON INTERIOR/EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4p'0" OVERALL

A
AL, LOGATED [t ATTIC SPACE (VERIFY
LOGATION), THE PASSAGE WAY FROM
ACLESS OFB!IN& TO THE LHIT SHALL NOT
i 1 EXCEED 20 FEET AS HEASRED ALONG
F=- o THE GENTER TIE OF PAESAGERAT, TE
PAS5AGENAY SHALL BE INOBSTRUCTED
= Opt. Pati AND SHALL HAVE CONTINIOUS SOLID
? allo FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24" IN WIDTH
o e FREH T ACCESS 0PN To TIE NI
SEE A24)_SERIES SHEETS FOR 5 REGUIRED DRYER VE CUC
P OFTION; B el W A HlM
GPENING OF 100 Sa. IN. MAKE-UP AIR OF
100 5. IN 15 REGUIRED FOR ROGHS
CONTAINING A DRYER AHD MAY COME
DOOR
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16, 5D, UPFPER GABINETS.
11, TEHPERED GLASS
IB GUARDHWALL AT 42° AFF,
STD. DESK, OPT BASE GABINETS.
20 STAIR LOW HALL, 42° ABOVE TOE TREAD.
312X FRAMED HALL 0 STORAGE IJ'HDB!
STAIRS, HALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED
INTERSECT STAIRWAY STINGER AT B' !‘ALL.
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s 75 3 MECHANIGAL FLATFORH AERED WDER
] REE 1) CAn LIGHTS 16 B PLACED I
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: N 21, 24" UPFER CABINETS,
e b. FROVIDE §* TYFE 'X* GYFSH BOARD
CONTIIOUS OR GARAGE FAGE OF HOUSE/
GARAGE COHMON HALLS, PROVIDE §'
12410* 2666 56 TYPR *¥" GYPSIM BOARD GVER RESILIENT
CHARELS 0 I6' 0.6, ON GARAGE CEILING
AT HOUSE/GARAGE OVERLAP A% REQUIRED
BY GOVERNING CODES,

450" OVERALL

2

lo'q*

Bedroom
90" CL6

5=

UNDER STAIRHAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
1 TYPE "K' GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING
OF E EPALE [NDER STAIRS.

29, PROVIDE .ﬁ MHIMM 300" HORKING
FLATFORH I FRONT OF THE FIREBOK SIDE
OF THE UNIT AND |F THE FIRHACE
CONTROLS ARE

FROM

THIS SIDE OF THE UNIT A MINMIM 24* WIDE

SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM TIE
2 FIREBOX FLATFOF.M 10 THE CONTROLS,

A HORKING PLATFORM KEED NOT BE

——————————— = nasumaa WEN THE FIREBOX AND
BE ACCESEED DIRECTLY
OPENING,
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FEET. THE

HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INGHES
AHD THE HET OPENABLE HID‘IH
DIMENSION

EE 20 INCHES, ENGI
HINDOWS SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL
HEIGHT OF HOT MORE THAN d4 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5l ALL KHEE WALLS (WALLS THAT SEPARATE.
GORDITIONED SPAGE FROH AN

£
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ARR.

5 i | i ias | s " . UNCQNDITIONED BPAGE ATTIC AREA) SHALL
12 e i e 4 L34 i Lo BE INEULATED TO A Ml OF R-ld 68

o oy nae | 2ne .l . HIGHER
[52-) 4D’ 1§ | 20 168 2-0" 82, HOSEBIB

33, TANKLESS WATER HEATER. RINNAI MODEL!
it g K wites RTE DESIGH
34, AMERISINK KITGHEN SINR PER BUILDER

i SPEC, veervr.babdasign.com
55, BADSER GARBAGE DISPOSAL. /3 WP, PER 200 Unkiorelty Ava, Sullo 220
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42, WIRE SHELVES PER BULDER
43, SLOPE GARAGE FLOGR 1/8° PER FOOT
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THE FOLLOKING KEYNOTES
REFERENCE THE SYMBOLS

A9.5HON O PLANS,
LINE OF FRAMING ABOVE
. LINE OF FRAMING

BELOW
LINE OF SOFFIT/ARCH ABOVE-HEIGHT AS
HOTED Gl INTERIOR/EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

HEADROOM AT ALL ACCESS LOCATIONS.

' AHI LOGATED IN ATTIC SPACE (VERIFY
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45,

46,
41,
48,

LGCATION. THE PASSAGE WAT FROM
ACCESS OPENING TO THE LNIT-SHALL NOT

EXCEED 20 FEET AS MEASURED ALOKG
THE GENTER LINE OP PASSAGENAY, THE
PASSAGEHAY- SHALL BE INDBSTRICTED
AND SHALL HAVE CONTINIOUS SGLID
FLOORI!E HOT LES5 THAN 24" [N HIDTH
FROM THE ACGESS OPBiIPGTD THE UNIT,
REGUIRED DRYER VENT DUCT BHALL
EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR WITH A HIRiMRM
OPENING OF 100 5G, L HARE-UP AIR OF
100 5G. I 15 REQUIRED FOR
CONTAINNG A DRYER AND MAY COME
FROM OFENING ABOVE DOOR INTO THE
HALLWAY, MAKE-UP AR MAY. NOT COHE
FROM OR EXHAUST TO THE QUTSIDE.
OPTIONAL MASGHRY VEHEER-SEE
IIOI'E.
-5.'5' TIIIGK 5. DOOR WICLOSURE, TIGHT
NG GASKETS & SHEEP.
Ll!E DF OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR IN

OFEN POSITION.
T & P RELIEF LIE 70 BE ALL SIZE STEEL
FIFE OR HARD DRARN COPFER TUBING

SFA!F. LOH WALL, 42" AB\'.NE TOE TREAD.
FRAMED WALL 0 STORAGE UNDER
ETNRS. I’N.l.. TQ BE CONSTRUGTED TO
INTERSECT STAIRHAY STINGER AT 3' TALL,
DER

RECEFTOR WITH EDGE, SIZE AS HOTED.

. OFTIONAL GAS STUS

B,
25 LON HALL AT 142" AFF 1/ MDF CAP.
MINIMAM 144° L x 60" H x 40" T
MECHAMCAL PLATFORM CENTERED WNDER
RIDGE (N0 CAN LIGHTS TO BE PLACED IN
H5 .
24" UPPER CABINETS,
PROVIDE §* TYFE "X’ GYPEUM BOARD
CONTINICUS ON GARAGE FACE OF HOUSE/

GARAGE COMMON WALLS, PROVIDE §'
TYFE *X* GYPEUM BOARD OVER RESILIENT
CHANELS 0 16" 0.L. ON GARAGE CEILING
AT HOUSE/GARALE OVERLAP AS REGUIRED
BY GOVERNING CODES,
PROVIDE §' TYPE "X GYFSM BOARD
CONMIICUS ON WALLS AT USABLE SPALE
UNDER STAIRMAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
B* TYPE X" GYPSIM BOARD AT CELLING
OF USABLE EPACE IMDER STAIRS,
PROVIDE A MHIMM 30°K80" HORKING
PLATFORM I FRONT OF THE Flmieax SIDE
OF THE INT-AND |F THE FURNACI

ARE HOT Mc.ssm.s FROM

THIS SIDE OF THE LNIT A MINIMIM 24° WIDE
PLA] PROVIDED FROM TIE

¥ EGRESS: ONE SASH IN EACH
SLEEPIG AREA SHALL COMPLY WTH
GOVERIo FIRE AD BILDIN CODES.

HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES

ABOVE

ALL KKEE WALLS (WALLS THAT SEPARATE.
CONDITIONED SPAGE FROM AN
IHCONDITIONED? SPACE ATTIC AREA) SHALL
B2 NEULATED TO A HIN. OF R-19 OR
HIGHER.

HOSE BIB

TN;ELE% WATER HEATER. RINNAI MODELM
R~

AMERISINK RITCHEN SIHX PER BUILDER

BADGB(GARE‘GE DISPOSAL. I3 HP. FER
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DISHHASHER GE HODEL 1 GALDAS00N-M
WATER CLOSET FROFLO ® PFA400KHH
ROWND. TANK P FRAdI2vHe.

PROFLO SINS B PRI0IT4

LASCO TUB SHORER ( SIZE FER PLAN

DRYER

WIRE SHELVES FER BUILDER.

WE GARAGE FLOOR 1/8° PER FOOT
OHARD GARAGE DOOR OFENING,

LIIEOF SOFFIT ABOVE REHEF. TO EXT,
ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS AND DETAILS,
PémliF WALL + 34 112" AFF. W COUNTERTOP
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o, MINIMUM SETBACK BETWEEN AC UNIT AND
FENCE MUSTBE ¥

REAR AND SIDE YARD FENCES, I SOME

FENCE LINE ON THE PROPERTIES AFFECTED.

NOTE: MAILBOX FOR THIS LOT IS PROVIDED BY A
COMMUNITY MAILBOX UNIT LOCATION PENDING

NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF STREET TREES MAY
VARY BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

NQTE:

FLAT WORK SCORE
LINES WILL VARY
DEPENDING ON ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS

SYMBOL
KEY
P.L. 62.00
I—x— —T— - X X = =N = = - IL
- , I - STREET LIHT
0 | 10" SETBACK LS
Ry oo o - SR G O
LO. H Lf) FIRE HYERANT
'®) X - o od
= | &I 2 2 -
o 0 o CABLE TV
kL ) mox . SPLICE BOK
-1 " 7] —l
a | 5
B ol o TELEPHCE
| x SLICE BOK
o | Ao
") MASTER BED g DINING | .00'+ =
500, 50.00
I 7
X PLAN 1695 X SECONGPRY 30X
APN |
J ELEVATION B | % PORE
I o TUDOR  yay o PAMARY BOK
| S 24 5° ik
X | w . @®
1o 1+ | RINGFORNER
) 9 % APPROX. T
X T T | FENCE -
| pa LOCATION MALBOK
‘r N NS
APPROX. K =l ™ 2 CAR GARAGE
FENCE 4l & (STANDARD) |
LOCATION 16.33" !
| 1] I
DRIVEWAY
% CONFIGURATION/
EXACT )
LOCATION, AND |3
PLACEMENT MAY
————— VARY BASED ON 3
~ ACTUAL FIELD
i|  conDImiONS

EDGE OF
CURB

S

FINISH FLOOR SLAB TO BE 1.90
MIN. ABOVE TOP OF CURB

GOLF AVENUE

SCALE:
SITE PLAN I = 720" -O"
PLACEMENT OF HOUSE, STREETLIGHTS, FIRE HYDRANTS, SIDEWALK, TRANSFORMERS, ﬁ
TELEPHONE, AND ELECTAIC TILITIES, 1S UNAVAILABLE AT THISTME. STREETLIGHTS FA ERAGE= 320 0 0 20
I&Y BE liEL.OC'ATED BASED ON FINALIDMWI'NGS. ’ i F R LOT COV GE— 3 2 A)
A B c D E v G
COVERED A+B+C AFE D+E
1st FLOOR GARAGE PORCH/PATIO/ FOOTPRINT 2nd FLOOR TOTAL Bldg.
LOT# PLAN ELEVATION PERMIT DESCRIPTION  LIVING AREA AREA GARAGE SOFFIT AREA AREA LIVING TOTAL LIVING Dept. VALUATION
NO. (SF) (SF) (SH) (SF) AREA (SF) AREA (3F) (SP)
45 1695-1 B 2CAR, NO OPTIONS 1,695 482 50 2,227 1,695 2,227
TRACT 752 LOT 45
WCH LEMOORE GOLF, LLC 1280 GOLF AVENUE
WATHEN CASTANOS HYBRID HOMES, INC. PLAN
. , SUITE 104
W0 W PINERESNG CA. 03711 NUMBER _1695_ELEVATION_B__DATE_1/3012015
(559) 432-8181 BUYER'S
APPROVED BY: SIGNATURE
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= s — DATE DRAUN:
3 NOTE: 9013 CALFORMNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS:
STUD REQUIREMENTS: INOIMDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE HOTE: 8-204

TE:
ﬂmmns 0 BE BALANCE, THERMDSTATIC, OR COMBINATION REFER T0 SHEET GA.1 & 00.2 FOR THE LANDATORY REQUREUENTS REVISIONS:
BETTER @ 16" nc.zfun BRESSURE / THERWOSTATIC HIING VALVE TVPE FOR MEETHG THE CAUFORNIA GIEEN BUILDING STANDARDS. DATE:

AT THE SHOWERS AND TUB / SHOWER COMBINATIONS. CHAPTER 4, RESDENTAL MANDATCRY FEATURES. OESIGHER
:IH& xm-ss S.HALIi 1555 ADWSTED m]o 2m:r.n.'sn A SINCE 1885

UW MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 DEGREES
500" LUMBER: SIZE, GRADE, AND SPECIES: FAHRENHEIT AND THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT T ,

1-0* 20'-0° o) STUDS: DFfi2 CR BETTER SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED SUITABLE CONTROL FOR i
-0 - - 7 o T b) TOP PLATES: DF STD. GR. OR BETTER MEETING THIS PROVISION, [CPC 418.0) A SHEET ROCK NAILING INSPECTION IS REQUIRED. PER

-2 141 & 2010 CBC 110.3.5.
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 013 CRC R109.1.4,

c) SILL PLATES: PRESSURE TREATED COM WiTH SEE TABLE R702:3.5
¢ HEADERS: AND BEAUS: i Bl GYPSUM BOARD NAILING SCHEDULE ON SHEET GENERAL NOTES:

/B DFf2 OR BETTER (U.ON) TABLE RG02.3(1) NS.1 _ :
AL/ FASTENER SCHEDULE SEE CRC TABLE RE02.3(1) & TABLE R602.3(2) hﬁﬁ%ﬂgygﬂﬁ%}wﬁ‘"ﬁﬁcfgﬂmm
FOR NAILNG SCHEDULE ON SHEET NS.1 2013 CRC 307.1,

THE WALL SURFACE BEHIND CERAMIC TLE CR OTHER FINISH
WALL MATERIALS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH ARE CONSTRUCTED
NOTE: OF MATERIALS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER. INSTALL

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS THAT ARE IN DIRECT FIBER-CEMENT, FIBER-MAT REINFORCED CEMENT OR GLASS
cnum:r WITH PRESERVATIVE= TREATED WODD SHALL MAT GYPSUM BACKERS. WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD 1S
BE OF HOT DIFPED INC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, NO LONGER PERMITTED T0 BE USED IN THESE LOCATIONS.
STAINLESS STEEL, SLICON BRONZE OR' COPPER. (2013 ca-: R7024.2)
(2013 cAC R317.31) THE DCOR BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND THE DWELUNG IS
nsqumm TO HAVE (3) HINGES, TWO OF WHICH ARE 10
CATNG: BE SELF-CLOSING TYPE.
{CRE R3QB4.5] HAZARDOUS LOGATIONS B4, ALL SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WiTH AT

LosO ISL.

10'-8"

—

LEAST ONE VINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR APPROVED FOR
5, GLATING IH ENCLUSURES FOR OR WALLS FACIG HOT TUBS, | EuERCSlcy ESCAPE OR RESCUE. WHOOYS SHALL KAVE
YHRIPOOS, SAAS, STEAL RO0US, BRTHIUES (D SI0WErS A CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 50, FT. AND MINMUM
WHERE THE BOTION EXPOSED EDGE IS LESS THAN 60 OPENNGS OF 20" WOE AND 24" HIGH, (CLEAR). [cRC R310.1)
UEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STAHDING CR WALKING . THE SILL HEIGHT OF WINDOWS IN ANY SLEEPING ROODM
[ : . SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 44" FROM THE BOTTON OF THE CLEAR
> - t NOIE: OPENING. [2013 CRC 310.1]
rie e DR 2 ! 'I e FLR 16 DEEP WDONS ABOVE A TUB & SHONER LOCATION ARE SAFETY GLAZNG SHALL BE APPROVED I THE FOLLOW-
T LosolsL, 9 CELING HOT REQUIRED TO HAVE TEWPERED GLASS. THE SILL HEICHT - ING APPUICATIONS:
'ﬂER =7 r MEASURED VERTEALLY FROU THE STANDNG SURFACE EXCEEDS A SHOWER DODRS
MAS 60, B. WINDOWS LOCATED I DR ADJACENT 10 A DOGR,
SUITE [ : ] VTN A 24" ARC OF DOOR,
i T T C. WIKDOKS GREATER THAN 1B% WDE AND CLOSER THAN
SAREETI-® t ; TANKLESS WATER HEATER REQUIREMENTS: 18" TO THE FLOGK,
1 | | : WATER HEATERS LOCATED [N ATTICS SHiLL BE PROVOED D. ALL PATIO AND SUDING GLASS DOORS.
| : WATH A 26 GAUGE SHEET VETAL PAN WiTH-A MAILUM LIP OF [cre RI04.2)
2 A0 A LU OF 3/6° DRAN BTG TO T . SAFETY CLAZNG OH DDORS OR WNDDWS SHALL BE
EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE. THE PAN SHALL EXTEND LABELED AS SUCH FOR INSPECTION PURPOSES.
MIRBUM, OF G BEYOHO. THE APPLUANCE O ALL s
GREAT RM : 2015 CPC 508.4] PROIE EXHAUST VENTLATION FOR THE COOKTOF T0
. : OOk ATER
CARIET FIR. o R T L AT AE 4) PROVDE APPROVED EXHAUST BUCT UNDER SUAR OR
i o BB 13 LOHER 1/3 OF HE TAFK, A MHMUIL OF 4 SHALL FLOCR FOR INDUCTION TWE, (DOWN DRAFT) EXHAUST
23-10* g&%ﬂﬁ? 2] '"E SR {0 THE VATER: KERTER B) THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ABOVE THE COOKIOP 10
Ve T4 FEUEE VA m\\mn A UL Si260 0N o 6 COMBUSTIBLES IS 30" UNPROTECTED OR 24° PROTECTED,
D Tt CoSPE T0 TE 0UTSDE OF THE BUD- AND THE HORIZONTAL DIMENSION IS REQUIRED T0 BE
; G 1T THE B0 OF TAE FPE NOT MORE THAH 2 OR LESS PER THE PERMANENT MAKING LISTED ON THE UNIT,
i ! ' THAN 6" ABDVE THE GRADE, PORTING DORNWARD, THE TERMIAL . BATHIUB AND SHOVER SPACES:
By : NETR, END BEAG U (2013 CeC 6085] BATHTUB AND SHOKER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATH-
o BREADED. TUBS WTH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS AHD IN SHOWER

508 BIPASS DRS.

- E.;I | ) , || L , COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WTH A NONABSORBENT
F-0"Hil | -0t | ! i . 5-0 Wy SURFAGE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND T0 A HEIGHT
e § PANTRY i LR A '| ‘| | PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS: OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOGR.
] R CEE] B X ALL SHOWER AKD TUB/SHOATR VALVES MUST BE PRESSURE 10. THE WINIKUM WIDTH OF A SHOWER DOOR p,
ol B : o i i ey = == E = BALMHCE AHD/0R THERMOSTAT MINNG TYPES. TNE DECE 1S 11, PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S |N5:E..\non lxm“ucgfo:g
B L | f : 7 REQUIRED 10 LIIT THE WATER TEMPERATURE TO A MAYIUM AT 308 ST FOR ALL CROJLATHG TYPE TVBS. (SEE GEC 660.14)

OF 120 DEGREES. [2013 €°C)
T‘If ! (e} mavs f 12. PROVIDE A 12'X12" TUB MOTOR ACCESS HATCH WHEN
HOL LA (| B.

. PROVIDE NON-REUOVABLE TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTON DEWCE
~5048 BIPASS DRS ' REQURED OH AL HOSE 6185, [2013 CPC 603.45] STALLING A CIRCULATVG TYPE TU
= n ] grr.g oo oot minhons. SR 15, PROVDE MRHUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
: " EET THE CALIFORHIA AB1SSY LEAD FREE REQUREUENTS. THS PR LR ACTURED, RRPEACES AX T TINES O HE
: : S , HEPLES T AL PG, YRS PTG, AL . GLOMN OR POURED VP WSULATOH SHAL Q1LY 0
- . b LEAD CONTEMT, INSTALLED IN ATTIC SPACES WHERE THE SLOPE OF THE
BEDRM. 4 / £ - CELING 00E5 NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 2.5:12 PITCH,
= ! . STUDY ] DUTIOOR INTAKE OPENNGS: CRC R3035; SHALL BE LOCATED)
e STUDY - CAREET FIR. A U O 1 FHOW ANY HAZARDOUS GR HOXGLS
' CELNG CHIMINEYS, PLUMEING VENTS,
CARPET FLR. i HOTE: E1C. OR A M. OF 3' BELOW THE CONTAMNANT SOURCE.

o= : & CEILING [~ i
5046 BIPABS DRS. ! OF USING
: : *| ¥ :ceilmG T . ALL EQUPUERT IN POTADLE WATER DELERY SYSTEM KUST MEET

{eee 40321] ' THE CALIFORKIA ABIS53 LEAD FREEE RECUREUENTS. THS APPLIES
10 ALL PIPIG, FIXTURES AND FITTIGS, ALL OF THE ASOVE
NOTED ITEUS ARE NOT PERUITTED 10 EXCEED 0.25% LEAD CONTENT,
| FOR :
o e | _ | VENTILATION FOR IDOOR AR QUALITY: . (CALFIHIA ENERGY NOTER: - st
o1 f : : [2013 CAUFORHIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION 150.0] WTH A UST OF THE HEATING, COOLING, WATER HEATING
Lt | - GARAGE o s s amene e |J S S e
¥ - cole. FLR, . : STADARD 62.2. VENDLATIGH AND [ HOW
: SRR OPTIONAL STUDY N LOK RISE RESDENTIAL J%ﬁnmm OPERATION IS HOT 10 USE THEM EFFICIENILY,
2 : A PERUSSIBLE UETHOD THE WHOLE- BULDAD A COMPLETED CF=4R FORM SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR
5/8° TYPE 'X* GYP, BD. o — e+ VENTILATION AIRFLOW REQURED IN SEGTIDN SECTION l‘g THAT |o FINAL INSPECTION, SIGNED BY THE CERTIFIED HER!

L L
1] AL S, NCEE'}LIHGFB ARDABL ucTURA OF CEHTRAL nmn FOR FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGKOSTIC TEST-

D!JJELLING FIRE BEPARATION FER I
i INTEGRATED VEHTIATION, SYSTELS IS HOT A PERUISSIBLE METHOD

HE CITY OF WANFORD A i e -DULDHE VEUTLATON ARTLOY REQUFD i m WSTALKG WTER (EATIG SISELS, FIESTA, N

1K SECTION 4 OF ASIRAE STANDARD 622, ADDIMONALLY, ALL WSTALLER SHALL SUBUIT TH

DVELLIG UAITS SIALL MEET THE FOLLOMH REGURBVENTS:

1, FELD VERICATION AND AGHOSTIC TESTIG:
A ARFLOW PERFORMANCE. THE WHOLE-BULDING VENTILATION
ARFLOW REQUIRED BY SECTION 4 OF ASHRAE STANDARD
622 SHALL BE CONPRUED THROUGH FIELD VERICATION
4D DIAGOSTIC TESTIG 4 ACCORDANCE WiTH THE APPLICASLE NOTE:
PROCEDURES SPEGIFIED IN REFERENCE RESDENTAL APPERDIX “RECISTERED" COPIES OF THE CF-6R AND CF-4R FORMS
32 SHALL BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO ANAL INSPECTION, SIGNED
L BYDE%RIELF:‘% g‘;ﬂéi'ﬁ;ﬂmm FOR THE CF-6R FORM,
EEY B e HOTE: :::\qﬂos'nc TESTING ON MTEE THE'D IRRCAT. A0
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAIS: [CRC R3033,1] [CEES SECTION 10-103(0) AND 10-10X{a)(5)]
EACH BATHROOM CONTARING A BATHIUS, SHOVER, CR TUB/SHOWER
COUDNATION SHALL BE MECHAHICALLY VEHTILATED FOR PURPOSES
OF HUMIDITY CONTROL [ ACCORDANCE WITH THE CAUIFORNIA MECH-
RHICAL CODE, CHAPTER 4; AND THE CALIFORNIA GIEEH BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DIVISON4.5,

&=l 3107

GARPET FI.H.
5" CEILING

I
|
g, 5
E
|

50t8 BIPASS DRS.

RON POPE

NOTE: FLOOR AREA B % ASSOCIATES

WOTE:
[NDIVDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE THIS STANDARD PLAN WILL HAVE A PHOTO VOLTAIC

BALAKCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR CONBINATION PRESSURE
anwccs,mmosrmg' MIONG VALVE TYPE AT THE SYSTEM INSTALLED AT THE TIHE OF CONSTRUCTION. TOTAL LIING AREA: 1685 SOFT, gmg_f“;;glwfg;ig

oA B JOWSTED To DENER X Whd ' (559) 302:2706

AR GARAGE: 482 SQFT.
VIXED WATER SETTIHG OF 120 DEGREES (F) AND THE 24 Emall: ron.pope1017@yahoo.com
WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COVERED PORCH: 50 SQFT.

SUTABLE CONTRCL FOR MEETING THS PROVSIOH, JOB NO:
[ feee e OFTIONAL PATID: 13 SQFT, PLAN NO. 1695 JB:1645

OPTIONAL BAY WiNDOW |,
R SUITE) 16 SQFT.

FLOOR PLAN - A t BIEE =T




DATE DRAUN:
. HOTE: 2013 CA!JFOHNlA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS: _
S“rJLP REQUIREMENTS: INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE HOTE: 82014
ALL STUDS TO BE. 24 STO. GRADE OR BALANCE, THEROSTATIC, OR COMGINATION REFER 10 SHEET 081 & 082 7R TE RN SEQURBIDITS REVISIONS:
AL SR 0 T, PRESSURE / THERMDSTATIC WIXING VALVE TYRE FOR UEETHG THE CIUFORHIA GREEH EULLING STAHDARDS. DATE:
AT THE SHOWERS AND TUB / SHOWER COMBINATIONS. CHAPTER 4, RESIENTAL WANDATORY MRS, DESIGNER
e R e
iXED 0 DEGREES
50'-0° LUMBER: SIZE, GRADE, AND SPECIES: mﬁnﬂgr MIDD;HQE mms}{%:;ﬁ THERMOSTAT i
e == — Ul CON 7 -
-0 220 Br-o :’) SNDSM‘T’;ﬁ’ el I REETHG THE FROSON. [crC A1) A SHEET ROCK NALING INSPECTON IS REQUIRED. PER DATE:
e 100 -0 -0ty ¥ |r-r -0 Pt i1t 200 i 7-0" it ) (T'?;LEPSS gL No?reb) BETTER 2013 CRE RI09.1A1 & 201D CAC 11D.35.
5
| ) SILL PLATES: PRESSURE TREATED co WiTH SEE TABLE R702.3.
d) HEADERS AND BEAMS: CHA%L;DB GYPSUM BOARD NAILING SCHEDULE ON SHEET GENERAL NOTES:
B Y DFfi2 OR BETTER (U.ON.) TABLE R602.3(1) NS.1
\ AL/ FASTENER SCHEDULE| SEE CRC TABLE R602.3(1) & TABLE R602.3(2) TR L o e
FOR MAILING SCHEDULE ON SHEET NS.1 2013 CRC 307.1

THE WALL SURFACE BEHIKD CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER FINISH

WALL MATERIALS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH ARE CTED
" NOTE: OF MATERIALS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY WATER. INSTALL
ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS THAT ARE IN DIRECT FIBER-CEMENT, ABER-MAT REINFORCED CEMENT OR GLASS

GONTACT WTH PRESERVATIVE- TREATED 00D SHALL MAT GYPSUM BACKERS. WATER RESISTAKT GYPSUM BOARD IS

as er HOT DIPPED INC-COATED GALVAKIZED STEEL, NO LONGER PERMITTED T0 BE USED IN THESE LOCATIONS.
LESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. (zm.! CRC R702.4.2)

(201.! CRC R317.3.1) E DOOR BETWEEH THE GARAGE AND THE DWELLING IS

REnumEn 70 HAVE (3) HINGES, TWO OF WHICH ARE TO

AT BE SELF-CLOSHG TYPE.
O 5 ALL SLEEPING RODMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH AT
R 4 AHEAGTROUDA ] HAZIRDOVS LOGATIONS LEAST ONE WHDOH OR EXTERIOR DOOR APPROVED FOR
__________ s e 5 GLANG IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FAGIHG HOT TUBS, EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR RESCUE. WINDOWS SHALL HAVE
: ; i . WHELPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAI ROOLS, BATHTUBS AND SHOMERS A GLEAR OPEHING OF 5.7 S0. FT. AND MINIKU
! [ 7 | WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDCE IS LESS THAN 60° OPENINGS OF 20" WDE AND 24" HGH, (CLEAR), [cRC R310.1)
! of i ! MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ARY STAHONG OR WALKWG THE SILL HEIGHT OF WNOOWS IN ANY SLEEFING ROOM
1 ¢ B o SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 44" FROM THE BOTIOM OF THE CLEAR
ot DmING : HOTE: “QPENING. [2013 CRC 310.1]
LT RENGH DR === B ! ] TILE FLR, P {8V DEEP WHODYS ABOVE A TUB & SHOWER LOCATION ARE . SAFETY GLAZNG SHALL BE APPROVED I¥ THE FOLOW- (o
S ; L0 IBL, LO5OI5L. 9 CEILING v NOT REQUIRED 10 HAVE TEUPERED GLASS. THE SILL HEGHT ING APPLICATIONS:
5 M AS'IiER I ; . r T HEASALD VERRCALY FRO THE STANDING SURFACE EXCEEDS A sione. [ E—— -
& SUITE : . " W A 24° ARC OF DOOR.
CARPE.T‘L:W l & R a I e | s e ¢ Hiooks GREATER THAM 16" WOE D CLOSER THAN
k = § TANK WATER H IR i 18"
EADS i } 1 MATER HEATERS LOGATED It ATTCS SHALL BE PROVDED D. ALL PATIO D SLIDIIG GLASS 00ORS.
I i I WATH A 26 GAUGE SHEET VETAL PAN WTH A INMUW LP OF [cRG R308.4.2]
10-8* | 3B | 2 2* AND A MINMUM OF 3/4 DRAIR EXTENDING 10 THE 7. SAFETY GLAZNG OM DODRS OR WNDOWS SHAIL BE
sl EXTERIR. OF THE STRUCTURE. THE PAN SHALL EXTEND A LABELED AS SUCH FOR ISPECTION PURPOSES.
i | f % | MINMUN OF 6*.BEVOND THE APPLIANCE ON ALL SIDES
3 [2013 €°C 508.4) 8. PROVIDE EXHAUST VENTILATION FOR THE COOKTOP TO
s = - n| GREAT EM. b 2. PROVDE MINHUM SOSKC FESTRANT FOR ALL WATER HEATERS. D pHOUED DS DUCT UNOER SLAB OR
A o > Wl ETT CARPET FIR. 4 THE WATER HEATER IS REQURED T0 BE STRAPPED AT THE B n o WoUCRON TPE. (B0RN DAAE] BooST
4 e 4 grd . sl e i | | B
& w
o " i g8, | K i e e Ll [ T —
&l 1 o 2/l M. BATH i i §i & T = v COMBUSTIBLES IS 30" UHPROTECTED OR 24° PROTECTED,
% 3 e W @) g S p 3 HET &P REUEFVALVE HARG A FULL SIZED DRAR OF GALY. AND THE HORIZONTAL DAENSION IS REQUIRED TO BE
5 ] o s ¥y, g || gl 3l f 5 STEEL OF RARD'ORAY COPPER T0 THE CUTHIDE OF THE BULO- PER THE PERUANENT MARKING LUSTED ON THE UNIT
" iR B al = H E | NG ¥WTH THE END OF THE PPE HOT LOAE THAH 2' OR LESS R A S A :
i N | ¥ [ Tl AB0IE BE caA0E. polinhs oo, e Tl | | (% BRGS0 S0WER FcaRs kD WiLLS ABOYE OATH-
3 : : K L
il o LS ! END:BENE- VATIREATED. (013 CPC 6085) TUBS WTH INSTALLED SHOKER HEADS AHD 1N SHOKER
! 254 H\ 7 | i Eg 1 . [ COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WTH A NONABSORBENT
Y u wicYs A a2 Bl s-or [ o | : SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND T0 A HEIGHT
g A TASHN g 1o 21 i R I ¥ W i | PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS: OF HOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOCR.
in | o (b X e%_, \ I .L I ! 1 m&\ﬁn IO?I %‘mﬁfﬁl&ﬁgﬁﬁsuﬁﬁ sl?r nggﬂg . B 10. THE MINIMUL WDTH OF A SHOWER DODR SHALL BE 22",
| Lo B e TN |t BR e e
1 | . i ““r' oI T 4. ig I g | = o HIUCED. 08 O] PROVIDE A 12'X12" TUB HOTOR ACGESS HATCH
b 'xj L - i 3 & o | LA[mDR* 3 b bl | 2 FR&%"%E%&%EE:?WMW P_,’f"?‘““" DEvICE 12 NSTALLNG A ORCULATHG TYPE TUB. e
gl |2 o : f [ 5048 BIFASS RS, & s ] w . P TH G A :
Pl o ‘*EE 3 : I H s, ? | H . 3. ALL EDUIPMENT [N THE POTABLE WATER DELWVERY SYSTEM WUST % E&?“.?ﬁ.ﬂ‘:{‘é‘;ﬁ‘.}' Pl i) '*ﬁ?ﬁ“&"ﬁq
Rfw = 5 g 3 i 1 ] : H = & UEET THE CALIFORMA AB1955 LEAD FREE REQUIREMENTS. THIS
BATH 2 . By | i FRAMING INSPECTION.
i = gﬁh & i > : APPLES TO ALL PRNG, FVRURES AND FITIGS, AL OF THE 14, BLOKN OR POURED TYPE INSULATION SHALL OHLY GE
& g . ® | ] L [ I | . ABOIE KOTED TS A HOT PERUTED 70 EXCEED 0.28% e on B ALIC: SHAEES VMR i SRy o
e ] ¢ BEDRM. 4 / | : H | 2 CEIUNG DOES HOT EXCEED MORE THAN 2.5:12 PITCH,
L —_ &P I i | i ST UD-Y l i 15, QUTDOCR WTAAE PBUNGS: CRC RA035, SYULL BE LocAte
| N | | : ; . . ; AW 10° FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS
e 2 annv.adl IRl 5 Bl B e et Sl £ o, s
{ 5013 BIPASS DRS, I~ ¥ CBliNG iin | COUC, FLRH 20pe T-4 | i Ld I WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF USING ! A A
. | 1" IT Ha . P | A AN BF 123 GALLOS PER FLUSH. 1% N CALTORIN VSSSLEAD REE REQUREAGNTS. IS APPUES
5 g | B 1 0%} | ) | i | ; [cpe 40321] 70 ALL PIPING, FIXTURES AND ATTINGS, ALL OF THE AGOVE
by i I . i h';' - [ i ; | = HOTED ITEMS AR HOT PERMITTED T0 EXCEED 0.25% LEAD CONTENT,
By | : " i CALIFORNIA ENERGY NOTES:
. - : i - o ? | 3 . VENTILATION FOR INDOCR AIR QUALITY: ¥
. i ! e A ! i 3 , _ : 1. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE ORIGNAL OCCUPANT
| —2 BEDRM. 2 i L ‘ oL b (i & ' 1010 &L i [2013 CALFORIIA BHERGY CO0E, SECTION 1500] WTH A ST OF THE HEATHG, COOLING, WATER HEATING
=] 8 gﬂggﬁ}lg‘-ﬁ- | ; i E i i & 0) ALL DWELLING UKITS SHALL MEET THE REQUREMENTS OF ASIIRAE SYSTEMS AND CONSERVATION OR SOLAR DEVICES
9 | e — o ot m CONC, FIR. - py OPTIONAL STUDY STADARD 62.2. VENTILATIOH AND ACCERTABLE HOOOR QUALITY INSTALLED I THE BULDING AND INSTRUCTIONS N HOW
] | e == ) Temie | i < | 0 USE ESUIAL DS, WHODH CPRATI I T 10 USE THEM EFRICENTLY,
d ; A & " * A PERMSSIBLE NETHOD DF ING THE WHOLE-BUILDING 2. A COMPLETED CF-4R FORM SHALL BE
™ | Y %, I 13 I o Sngic%é-AL i e i Wt S i AT VENTLATION ARFLOW REGURED IN SEGTION SECTION 4 OF THAT 10 FINAL INSPECTION, SIGNED BY THE &Jg%?uﬁsm
o . H COHPONENTS FOR GARAGE TO i ASHRAE STADARD §2.2. CONTIRLOUS CPERATION OF CENTRAL RATER, FOR FIELD VERIICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TEST-
; S | BEELANG FIRe SERARATION FER i FORCED AR SYSTEU AR HMDLERS USED IN CENTRAL FA ING.
e == e g & ! THE CITY OF HANFORD HUNICIFAL i IEGRATED VBLATIN SSTELS IS 01 A PERISSELE UEToo
; [ { oS TG ! | OF FROMING THE WADLE- BULDANG VENBLATON ARFLOY REQUED 3. AFTER INSTALUNG YIATER HEATING SYSTEMS, FENESTRATION, D
o' | 30" F §-0' J H | i m SECTION 4 OF ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2, ADDITIONALLY, ALL HYAG EQUIPUENT, THE ISTALLER SHALL SUBUIT THE “REGISTERED"
— : Py i | 3-0r H ! t DHELLING UNITS SHALL WEET THE FOLLOWNG REQUIREMENTS: o (AT, [ S TR, CORERD i D
: ] | { : L RELD VERIFCATON AND DAGHOSTIC TESTHE: {UARUFACTURER, HODEL, AHD EFFICIEHGIES, U-VALUES AND SHoc-
g i | / A ARFLOW PERFORMANCE. THE WHOLE-BULDING VENTILATION VALUES, E1C.) AND THAT IT MEETS (R EXCETDS THE REQURELIENTS
: : P : ! ARFLOW REOURED BY SECTION 4 OF ASHRAE STANDARD OF TVE ENERGY DOCUMEHTATI. (CEES SECTON 10-103{o){3)).
5 : EDRM ﬂ] g I F | J ' ) UGS AT H ACOORDANCE WY e e NOTE:
: i o ol AHCE WIN ;
b d B erne | = @l E ! 1 X T ROLL-UP BTEEL GARACE DR i PROCEDURES SPERED b REVERENCE AESOBNNAL APPENDIX “EGISTERED® COPIES OF THE CF-ER AND CF—4R FORMS
P v 2)hEfe 15 e o RA37. SHALL BE SUEMITIED PRIGR TO ANAL IHSPECTION, SIGNED
i | £ gl I bttt . £ BY CERIPED BY THE msuu.m(s) FOR THE CF-51 FORK,
! allgl | : ELEV. C = FLAT GOFFIT 7O #112° AND THE HERS O T FELD VRFCATON A0
3 i | 5 HOTE: DIAGHOSTIC resms ol m E CF=4R
| ab b [ | & BATHROCH EXHAUST FANS: [CRE A303.3,1) [CEES SECTION 10-103(a) AND m—ms(n:-[s)]
f j A EACH BATHROOU CONTANING A GATHTUD, SHOWER, OR TUB/SHORER
COUBMATION SHALL DL LECHAMOALLY VENTILATED FOR PUTPOSES

3050 5H. 3054 SH. OF HUMDITY CONTROL 1 ACCORDANCE ¥TH THE CALIFORNIA MECH-
ANCAL COOE, CHAPTER 4; AND THE CALFOGNIA GAZEN BULDNG
SINDARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DMSIONA.S.

RON POPE

B & ASSOCIATES

h % % r'Iil?l.g-::sTANMRD PLAN WALL HAVE A PHOTO VOLTAIC FLOOR AREA

SYSTEM INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. oI LG AR e

468 W, Kenosha Ava.
Clovis, Ca. 93619-8359

(559) 392-2706

Emall: ron.pope1017@yahoo.com

2 CAR GARAGE: 482 SQFT.

[
INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE

BT e M S -2 fpr 2, 21 GALANCE, THEFUOSTATC, OR COMBINATION PRESSURE COVERED PORGH; 45 SQFT, -
Y s 2o _— S BALAKCE /THERMOSTATIC LIXING VALVE TYPE AT THE PLAN NO, 1685 JOB NO;
e i [ SIOUERS O TUg-SHOMER COISNATON, TiE OPTIONAL PATIO: 113 SOFT. JB:1695
Wt 104 [ 208" VALVES SHALL 10 DELIVER A HAXMLM -
: 5 WIXED WATER SETTING OF 120 DEGREES (F) AND THE OFTIONAL BAY WNDOW B sat ORAUN BEYEIN — SHEET NO:
s0-0 WATER HEATER THERUOSTAT SHALL HOT BE CONSIDERED (MASTER SUITE) L

t OPTIONAL BAY WINDOW
EDIN!NGZ 16 SQFT.

SUITABLE CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS PROVISION. JONATHAN ANDERSON
e :

I/




MINIMUM SETBACK BETWEEN AC UNIT AND

" FENCE MUST BE ¥

REAR AND SIDE YARD FENCES, IN SOME
INSTANCES, WERE INSTALLED ON THE PROPERTY

APARALLH.PE\VFDJCEOFFTHEP‘ROPERT(LH

FOR THE BUYERS. NOTE THAT THIS

CREATED A DOUBLED UP FENCE CONDITION AND
AN ENCROACHMENT UP TO APPROXIMATELY 1" OF

FENCEUIEONTJEPROPERH AFFECTED.

NOTE: MAILBOX FOR THIS LOT IS PROVIDED BY A
COMMUNITY MAILBOX UNIT LOCATION PENDING

NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF STREET TREES MAY
VARY BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

NOTE:
FLAT WORK SCORE
LINES WILL VARY

DEPENDING ON ACTUAL

FIELD CONDITIONS

APPROX
FENCE

LOCATION \‘I

5" SETBACK

NE
<
sl

-
|

- ——% - X

3.5

3.5

SYMBOL

PL. 62.00' | KEY |

M= —H— = =N - é
C—— I STREET LIGHT
L L [ Lo
FIZE HYDRANT

CABLE IV
SPLICE BOK

TELEPHONE
SPLICE BOX

(]

PGRE
SPLICE BOK

PasE

I
|
ETBACK _|
x_
115.67’

5" SETBACK
P.L.

23

—

00'+

50.00°

58.00’

X — — X

2'%%
EECG'\W RY BOK

PogE

%
PRIMARY RO
TRANSFORNER
M
MALBOK

PLAN 1978
APN |
ELEVATION B |

TUDOR *
ENTRY

| >f APPROX.
FENCE

2CAR GARAGE

J LOCATION
N
(STANDARD) |

16

FINISH FLOOR SLAB TO BE 1.90
MIN. ABOVE TOP OF CURB

GOLF AVENUE

|_— DRIVEWAY
CONFIGURATION/
EXACT
LOCATION, AND
PLACEMENT MAY
VARY BASED ON
~ ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS

28.65'+

S EDGE OF
CURB

s S

N

SCALE:
SITE PLAN (M = ZCE
PLACEMENT OF HOUSE, STREETLIGHTS, FIRE HYDRANTS, SIDEWALK, TRANSFORMERS, *
e L TAIC UTILITIES.1S UNAVAILABLE AT THIS TIVE. STREETLIGHTS — 170 0 10 20
MAY BE RELOCATED BASED ON FINAL DRAWINGS. ) FAR LOT COVERAGE= 37%
A c D E F G
COVERED A+B+C A+E D+E
Ist FLOOR GARAGE PORCH/PATIO/ FOOTPRINT 2nd FLOOR TOTAL Bldg.
LOT# PLAN ELEVATION PERMIT DESCRIPTION  LIVING AREA AREA GARAGE SOFFIT AREA AREA LIVING TOTAL LIVING Dept. VALUATION
NO. (SF) (8P (8F) (SF} AREA (SF) AREA (SF) (SF)
45 1978-1 B 2CAR, NO OPTIONS 1,978 492 69 2,539 1,978 2,539
TRACT 752 LOT 45
WCH LEMOORE GOLF, LI.C 1280 GOLF AVENUE
WATHEN CASTANQS HYBRID HOMES, INC. PLAN
B VE Rl L B e ST NUMBER 1978 ELEVATION_B _pATE_1/28/2015
(559) 432-8181 BUYER'S
APPROVED BY: SIGNATURE
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EXTERIOR
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

Main Floor Plan

SGALE: 1/4*1-0" (22x34) 1/8"s1-0" filxi7)
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THE FOLLOMING KEYNOTES
R.EFEQEEE THE STMBOLS

LINE OF FRAMNG ABOVE

LINE OF FRAMING BELOH

. LINE OF SOFFIT/ARCH ABOVE-HEIGHT AS
HOTED O INTERIGR/EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4, 30ME0" ATTIC ACCESS - PROVIDE 20°

HEADROOM AT ALL ACCESS LOCATICHS.

AHL, LOGATED IN ATTIC SPACE (VERIFY

LOCATION), THE PASSAGE WAY FROM

ALLESS OPEIING TO THE UNIT SHALL NOT

W

P BE UNOBS

AND SHALL HAVE CONTIUOUS SOLID

FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24" IN WDTH

FROM THE ACCESS OPENING TO THE INIT.

& REGUIRED DRYER VENT DUST

EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR WITH A MHIMM

OPENING GF 100 5G. IN. HAKE-P AR OF

loa 5@, N 15 REGUIRED FOR ROOMS

CONTAINING A DRYER AND MAY COME
OPENING ABOVE DOOR INTO THE

FROM OR EXIAUST TO THE CUTSIDE,
QPTIGNAL HASOIRY VENEER-SEE GENERAL

=

MIRE SHELVES:
. 1-3/8" THICK 55, DOOR WGLOSIRE, TIGHT
FITTING GASKETS ¢

LIKE OF OVENEAD GARAGE DOOR I

. le'REMEFLlIETDBEH]J.SiZEETE.
COPFES

5 ° B

5. STD.BASE wms'
6. 5TD, IFFER CABIKETS,
TEMPERE]

D GLASS
18. EUARPHNJ. AT 42" AFF.
19, STD, DESK, OPT BASE CABINETS.
20. 5T.NR LOW WAL, 42° ABOVE TOE TREAD,

TED 10

INTERSEGT STAIRWAT STINGER AT 3' TALL.

22. PROFLO TUB. PER BUILDER SPEC.

23, LASCO MOLDED FIBERELASS SHOKER
RECEPTOR WITH EDGE, SIZE AS NOTED.

24, OPTIGHAL GAS STUB.

5, Jxb LOW WALL AT 442" AFF W/ HDF CAP.

26, MINMM [44* L % 60 W x 40° T
HECHANICAL PLATFORM CEHTERED LHOER
RIDGE (0 CAN LIGHTS T0 BE FLAZED IN

THIS AREN),
21, 24" UPPER CABIETS,
28, PROVIDE J' TYPE "X" 6YPEUM BOARD

CONTINUICUS ON GARAGE FACE OF HOUSE/

GARAGE COMAON HALLS, PROVIDE §'

TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD OVER RESILIENT

GHAMIESa 16 0. O GARAGE CEILING
ARAGE OVERLAP AS

REGUIRED
Br GOVERHING CODES,
PROVIDE §' TYFE "' 6YPSUM BOARD
CONTINIOUS ON HALLS AT USABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIRWAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
B TYPE 'X* GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING
OF USABLE SPACE INDER STAIRS,

! NS
PLATFORM [N FRONT OF THE FIREBOX SIDE
OF THE LNIT AND IP THE FURNACE
CONTROLS ARE

T ACCESSIBLE FROM
THIS EIDE OF THE LNIT A MINIMUM 24* WIDE
PLATFORM SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE
FIREBOX FLATFORM TO THE CONTROLS,
A MORKING PLATFORH NEED HOT BE
REGUIRED WHEN THE FIREBOX AND
GONTROLS GAH BE ACCESSED DIRECTLY
FROM THE ACCESS GPENING,
EMERGENCY EGRESS ONE SASH 1N EACH
SLEEFING AHF.\ GHALL COMPLY WITH
GOVERNING FIRE AHD BUILDING CODES:

WHDOA SHALL HAVE

OPENABLE AREA OF 51 SGUARE

8

HINDOHS SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL
HEIGHT GF NDTMURE THAN 44 INCHES
ABGVE THE FLOO)

ALL KHEE WALLS MALLS THAT SEPARATE.

TTIC AREAJ SHALL
BE INGLATED TO A MIH, OF R-19 GR
HIGHER.

52, HOZE BIB

B3, TANKLESS NATER HEATER. RIENAI MODELY

R-15E
24. AVERSHK nciE SN2 PER BULDER
35, BADEER GARBAGE DISFOSAL, I/3 HP, PER

N

86,

571, WATER CLOSET PROFLO 8 PFAd00NH
ROMND, TANK 8 PRA4I2MHC.

38, PROFLO SIHK ® PFZ0IT4

4, LASGO TUB SHOKER [ SIZE PER PLAN

40, WASHER

4l, DRYER

42, WRE SHELVES PER BUILDER,

43, SLOFE GARAGE FLOGR I/8" PER FoOT

TOWARD GARAGE DOOR OPENIRG.

44, LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE (REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS AND DETAILS,

45, HALF WALL + 34 If2" AFF. W COIRTERTOR

PER FLAN.
4b, HICROMOCD GE MODEL 0 JVHIT30DMI
471, RANGE GE MODEL ¥ JIP30MHN
48, FLAT 5TUD WALL CONGT, 0 REF.
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

THE FOLLOWING
mnesmw.s

A5 SHOPN ON PLANS,

1. LINE OF FRAMING ABOVE

3. LINE OF FRAMING BELOR

3. LINE OF SOFFIT/ARCH ABOVE-HEIGHT AS

AL, LOCATED [N ATTIC SPACE (VERIFY
LOGATION), THE PASSAGE WAY FROH
ACCESS GFEHING TO THE INIT SHALLM?‘ET

HALLHAY. MAKE-UP AIR HAY HOT COME

FROM OR EXHAUST TO THE CUTSIDE.

6. OPTIONAL HASONRY VENEER-5EE GENERAL
HOTES.

1. WRE SELVES,

b, 1-3/8" THICK SC. DOOR WCLOSURE, TIGHT
FITTING GASKETS ¢
qa, LDEGFWEF-IEADGARNBEDMIM
OPEN POSITION.. ~
1o, TlFEELIEFUPETﬂBEH.I,L!’;‘IZEEI‘EEL
COPFER

TUBING
EX] EMDFMS TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE

FEET HOR LESS THAN 6° ABOVE GRADE.

1. TEMPERED GLASS
1. GUARDMALL AT 42" AFF.
19, S5TD. DESK, OPT BASE CABIKETS,

20. STAIR LOW WALL, 42" ABOVE TOE TREAD.

21, 2X FRAMED HALL 0 STORAGE INDER
STAIRS, WALL TO BE CONSTRIGTED 10
INTERSECT STAIRWAY STIHSER AT 3' TALL

22. PROFLO TUB, PER BUILDER SPEC

23. LAGCO MOLDED FIBERGLASS
RECEPTOR WTH EDGE SIZE AS KOTED.

24. OFTICNAL GAS §

x5 mwwmuhwz AFF nl MDF CAP.

26. MNIMM 144" L % 60" W x 40" T
MECHANICAL PLATFORM CENTERED INDER
RIDGE (NQ CAN LIGHTS TO BE PLACED IN

5 AREA),

21, 24" UFFER GABINETS.

2B. PROVIDE §* TYPE 'X* GYPSUM BOARD
CONMIHIUS O GARAGE FALE OF HOUSE/

COMMON WALLS, PROVIDE §
TYPE 'X* &-rpsm BOARD OVER RESILIENT
CHANIELS 0 16" 0.G. ON GARAGE CEILING
AT HOUSE/GARAGE OVERLAP AS REQUIRED
BY GOVERNING CODES,

FROVIDE §* TYPE "X° GYPSUM BOARD
CONTIRIUS OH MALLS AT USABLE SPAGE
UNDER STAIRWAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
§' TYPE "X GYPEUM BOARD AT CELING
OF USABLE SPACE UNDER smns
2. PROVIDE A MINIMM 30"80"
PLATFORM IN FRONT OF THE FIREBOX seoE
OF THE INIT AND IF THE FURHACE

CONTROLS ARE HOT BLE
THIS SIDE OF THE UNIT A MINIHRM 24* WIDE
PLATFORM SHALL BE PROVIDED FRCOH THE
FIREBOX PLATFORM TO THE CONTROLS.
A HORKING PLATFORH NEED RKOT BE
REGUIRED WHEN THE FIREBOX AKD
CONTROLS CAN BE ACCESSED DIREGTLY
FROM THE ACCESS OFE

30. EMERGENGY EGRES: ONE SASH N EACH
SLEEPING AREA SHALL COMPLY MITH
EOVERNIRG FIRE AND BUILDING CODES,
EGRESS MINDOM SHALL HAVE A RET

OPENABLE AREA OF 51 ﬂIARE

HEKGHT OF MOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

31 ALL KNEE WALLS (MALLS THAT SEPARATE.
CONDITIONED SPACE FROM AN
UHCONDITIONED SPACE ATTIC AREA) SHALL
BE INGILATED TO A MIN. OF R-19 OR

53 TAM’-LEE& NATER HEATER. RINNAI MODEL®
34, N-EUSINK KITCHEN SIHK FER BUILDER

35 BMER;EARBASEM%N. 13 He. FER
EUILDEI

36, DISHHASHER GE HODEL ¥ GGLDASOONN

31, WATER CLOSET PROFLO ¥ PFA400MH
ROUMND. TAHK 8 FRA4121HG.

38, PROFLO SINS ¥ PFI0IT4

34, LASCO TUB SHOMER ( SIZE PER PLAN)

10.
4. DRYER
432. WRE SHELVES PER BUILDER.

44, LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE (REFER TO EXT.
ﬂ.EwmoNs FOR HEIGHTS AHD DETAILS.
HA.LL 34 112" AFF. W CL
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

v SEE FLOOR PLAN SHEETS FOR
ADDITIONAL IRFORMATION

b/

Optional Covered Patio
Partial Floor Plan

SGALE: If4'=1-0" (22x34) 1/8*=1-0" (ilxI)

Optional

Teen ILO Bedroom 4 Optional Study ILO Bedroom 4

Partial Floor Plan Partial Floor Plan

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" (22:34) 1/8%=1-0" (ilx1) SCALE: I/4*=1-0" (22:34) 1B*=1'-0" (Ix1T)
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., MINIMUM CEN A SYMBOL
% F;Né\éli\m!;%g%r\fl( BETWEEN AC UNIT AND WooD F'ENC"E KEY
REAR AND SIDE YARD FENCES, B SOME (RWE[ESN?NE“WALL
INSTANCES, WERE INSTALLED ON THE PROPERTY PL. 65.00
ST N e v
&l 0 S N £} g
D, THELEHODRE couq.; u,\fum THE OLD STREET LIgHT
o AT o T : 2
CREATED A DOUBLED UP FENCE CONDITION AND © 10" SETBACK 3 FIE HYURANT
AN ENCROACHMENT UP TO APPROXIMATELY 1' OF N aE
FENCE LINE ON THE PROPERTIES AFFECTED. o v X o
NOTE: MAILBOX FOR THIS LOT IS PROVIDED BY A ~ | 2 << | = CAAE TV
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

THE FOLLOWING KETNOTES
REFEREHCE THE SYMBOLS

188
i
§§
§
&

LOCATION). | THE PASSAGE WAY FROM
ACLESS OPENING TO THE UNIT SHALL NOT
MEASURED ALONG

BE IO

AND SHALL HAVE conitious soLio

FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24" IN HDTH

FROM THE ACLESS OFENING TO THE LNIT.
5 REGURED DRYER VENT IUGT
EXHALST TO EXTERIOR WTH A MMM
OFBNING OF 100 5. IH. MAKE-UP AIR OF
100 &G. IN 15 REGURED FOR ROOMS
CONTAHING A DRYER AND HAY COME
FROH OPENING ABOVE DOCR INTO THE
HALLHAY, MAKE-UP AIR MAY NOT GOME
FRGM OR EXHAUST TO THE OUTSIDE.
OPTIONAL MASONRY VENEER-SEE
NOTES,
HIRE SHELVES.
1-3/0" THICK 5. POOR WCLOSURE, TIGHT

s @

OPEH POSITION

0. T4 FRH.IEFUIETOBEHLLSEE.‘:TEEL
PIFE ORN.ARDDWN TBING
EXTENDING - TﬂTIEEXTEZIDEDFTIE
EUILDING AND TERMINATING IN A
DOVNWARD FOSITION HOT MORE 'FHANTI*D

2. PROVIDE A MIN. CONCRETE LANDING OEA.
EXT, DGORPB!COQE SEE PLAN FOR SIZE.

G VALL 10 BE CONSTRIGTED
WTERSECT STARFAY STISER AT 5 T
PROFLO TIB.

23, LASCO HOLDED FIBERELASS SHOER
RECEPTOR YUTH EDGE, SIZE AS NOTED.

24, OPTIONAL GAS STUB.

25, 2xb LOWWALL AT 142" AFF v/ HDF CAP.

26, HINMIH 144° Ln&O'Nl 40°T

MECHANIGAL PLATFORM CENTERED UNGER
RIDEE (N0 m LIGHTS TO BE PLACED IN
THIS AREA).

27, 24° UPFER CABUIETS,

18, PROVIDE §* TYFE “X* 6YP5UM BOARD
CONTINIUS ON GARAGE FACE OF HOUSE/
GARAGE COMMON HALLS, PROVIDE §'
TYPE *X* GYPEIM BOARD OVER RESILIENT
CHARNELS 0 16 0.0, O GARAGE GEILING
AT HOUSE/GARAGE OVERLAP AS REGURED
BY GOVERNING CODES,

PROVIDE §' TYPE "X* GYPEUl BOARD
CONTNIOUS ON HALLS AT USABLE SPACE
NDER STAIRWAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
i TYPE "X* 6YPSM BOARD AT CEILING
OF USABLE SPACE INDER STAIRS,
4, PROVIDE A MINIMM 30%30" HORKING
PLATFORM IN FRONT OF THE FIREBOX SIDE

8
P
§
E?

NDOH SHALL HAVE A HET

AN THE MINIMM NET OF'ENABLE HDH
DIMEHSION GHALL BE 20 INCHES, ENGRESS
HINDOVS SHALL HAVE A FIN\SHED SiLL
HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOGR.

31, ALL RHEE MALLS (WALLS THAT SEPARATE.
CORDITIONED SPACE

BE HEULATED TO A MIN. OF R-id OR
HIGHER.
2.

HOSE BIB
33, TAMELE55 HATER HEATER. RINNAI HODELY
34, N‘HIS'!IK KITCHEN SINK FER BULDER

35 BADGERE!ARBAEE DISPOSAL. I/ WP, PER
EUILDER SPEC.

35, DISHAASHER GE MODEL ¢ ﬁﬁLD'ISoO?W'I

31, WATER CLOSET PROFLO 8
ROWID, TARS ® PF‘I'IIZHE.

3b. PROFLO SIHK 8 PF20114

34, LASCO TUB SHOYER ( SIZE PER PLAN
ASHER

4. DRYER

42, WIRE SHELVES PER BUILD|

43. SLOPE GARAGE FLOOR I.‘D F'ER FoOT
TOWARD GARAGE DOOR OFENI

44, LINE OF SOFFIT ABGVE (REFER 10 EXT,
ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS AND DETAILS.
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SCALE: If4"=1'0"

Elevation - A

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

E‘ THE FOLLOHING KEYHOTES
REFERENCE THE STMBOLS
LINE OF FRAMING ABOVE

LINE OF FRAMING BELOW
LINE OF SOFFIT/ARCH ABOVE-HEIGHT AS

was

;
:
3
é.
%
&

HEADROOM AT ALL ACCESS LOCATIONS,
AHIL LOGATED 1N ATTIG SPACE (VERIFY
LOCATICN). THE PASSAGE WAY FROM
ACCESS OFENING TO THE IRUT SHALL KOT
EXCEED 20 FEET AS HEASURED ALDN!:
THE CENTER. L|1E oF PASSN':EH\'
PASSAGEHAT

EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR WITH A MINMIM
OPENMNG OF 100 S4. IN. MAKE-UP AIR OF

FROM OR EXHAUST TO THE QUTSIDE.
6. OPTIONAL MASONRY VENEER-SEE GENERAL
HOTES.
7. HIRE SHELVES.
B, 1-3/B" THICK S6. DOOR WCLOSURE, TIGHT
FITTING GASKETS ¢ SHEEP.
9. LINE OF OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR N
OFEN FOSITION.
o, T! PR&IEFLWETOBEFMJ.SIEBTEEL
PPER TUBING
EKTE!DIMS TO THE EKTE!TORGF THE
BUILDING AND TERMHATING IN A
POS| HOT MORE THAN T™HO

12. FROVIDE A MIN, CONGRETE LAHDIHG 0EA
EXT.

14, OPT UFFER CABIETS.

16, 5TD.UPPER CABINETS,

1. TEMPERED GLASS BHC

1B, GUARDHALL AT 42" AFF,

19, STD. DESK, OPT BASE GABINETS,

20. STAIR LOW WALL, 42* ABOVE TOE TREAD.

21, 2X FRAMED HALL 0 STORAGE INDER

STAIRS, WALL TO BE CONSTRICTED TO

\NTERSEGT STA.IRWA'( STHGER AT 3' TALL.
FUILDER SFEC.

LAsCO HQLDED FIBERGLASS SHOHER
RECEPTOR WITH EDGE, SIZE AS NOTED,
OPTIONAL GAS STUB,

2ub LOW WALL AT|42‘AFFH.'HDF CAP.

g
&
g
a

.ﬂ.ﬂ

BH?

MECHANIGAL PLATFORH CENTERED UNDER

2B, PROVIDE §* TYPE "X’ GYPSUH BOARD
CONTINJOUS ON GARAGE FACE OF HOUSE/
GARAGE COMMON HALLS, PROVIDE §*
TYPE X' GYPEUM BOARD OVER RESILIENT
CHAIRELS @ 16" 0. Ol GARAGE GEILING
AT ARAGE OVERLAP AS REGUIRED
BY GOVERNING CODES.
FROVIDE §' TYFE "X GYPSUM BOARD
NIOUS ON FALLS AT USABLE SPACE
I.NDER smmfs PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
' TYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING
OF USABLE SPACE UKDER STAIRS.
29, PROVIDE A MINMM 30°X30" HORKING
PLATFORM IN FRONT OF THE FIREBOX SIDE
OF THE UNIT AMD IF THE FURNACE
CONTROLS ARE NOT.ACCESSIBLE FROM
THIS SIDE OF THE WNIT A MINIMM 24° WIDE
FLATFORM SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE
FIREEOX PLATFORH 10 THE CONTROLS.
A WORKING PLATFORH HEED HOT BE
REGUIRED HHEN THE FIREBOX AHD
CONTROLS GAN BE ACCESSED DIRECTLY
FROM THE ACGESS OFEHING.
0, amsem' EGRESS: ouE SASH m m.u

wu’ERwus FIRE AND wu.uirr: a:mE.
GGRESS HIKDOW SIALL HAVE A NET
CLEAR OPENAELE AREA OF 5.1 SGUARE
FEET. THE MINIMM KET CLEAR OFENAELE
HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INGHES
AHD THE MINIMUM HET OPENABLE HIDTH
DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES, ENGRESS

HIKDORES SHALL HAVE A FINISHED SILL
HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INGHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR.

31, ALL KHEE WALLS (MALLS THAT SEPARATE,
CONDITIONED SPAGE FROM AN
NCONDITIONED SPAGE ATTIC AREAJ SHALL
BE INGULATED TO A MIN, OF R-I9 OR
HIGHER.

32, HOSE BIB

33, TANKLESS WATER HEATER. RIGIAl HODELY

R-TSE
21 N‘EJFJIHK KITCHEN SIS PER BUILDER

35, BADGEE GARBAGE DISPOSAL. U3 HP. FER
BUILDER SPEC,

86, D\mﬁiﬂléﬁ MODEL 1 GELDAS0OHAA

31, WATER CLOSET PROFLO ¥ FFA400FH

34, LASCO TUB SHOMER ( 5126 PER FLAW)
RAGER

DRYER

42, WIRE SHELVES PER EUILDER.

43, SLOPE GARAGE FLOOR I/8* PER FOOT
TOWARD GARAGE DOOR OFENING.

A4, LINE OF SOFFIT ABOVE (REFER TO EXT.
ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS AND DETAILS.

45, HALF WALL + 34 112" AFF. W CONTERTOP

PLANL

PER
46, MICROMOOD GE MODEL ¥ MHMISODHHH
4% E EL 8 JTP3OVMAH
48, FLAT S1UD WALL CONST, @ REF.
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Partial Floor Plans

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

M

4,
HEADROOM AT ALL

el

5 & ==

i,
12,

13,
4.
15,
1B,
1B.

9-*3.5

THE FOLLOWMNG KEYHOTES
REFERENGE THE STHBOLS

LINE OF FRAMING ABGVE
LINE OF FRAMING BELOW
LINE OF SOFFIT/ARCH ABGVE-HEIGHT AS
NOTED ON INTERIGR/EXTERIOR ELEVATIOHNS
"3B0" ATTIC ALCESS - PROVIDE 20"

ALCESS LOGATIONS.
AN, LOGATED [N ATTIG SPACE NER‘FY
LOCATION), THE PASSAGE WAY FROM

OFENING TO THE INIT GHALL NOT
EXCEED 20 FEET AS MEASURED ALONG

F!.OORING NOT LESS THAN 24* IN NDTH
FROM THE ACCESS OFENNS TO THE UNIT.
REIJIRED DRYER VENT. MT GHALL
EXHALST TO EXTERIOR WITH A MINIMM
aﬁmms ﬂF 100 4. I, MAKE-UP AIR OF
54, N 15 REQUIRED FOR ROOMS
coNrAmme- A DRYER AND HAY COME
FROM OPENING ABOVE DOCR INTO THE
HALLHA‘I’ MAKE-UP-AIR MAY-NOT COME
OR EXHAUST TO THE QUTSIDE,
mﬂPﬁ!m MASONRY VENEER-SEE GENERAL

WIRE SHELVES,
1:3/8* THICK. 5.6, DOOR WCLOSURE, TIGHT
FITTING GASKETS ¢

SREER,
% L!lEOFdVE}EADﬁARASEDOORN

OFEN
TIPRE.IEFLINETO BE FLL SIZE STEEL
'HARD DRAKN COPFER TUBING

FEET

APPRVD AIR-GAP FITTING AT DISHHASHER.
FROVIDE A MIN, CONCRETE LANDING GEA,
CODE- SEE FLAN FOR SIZE.

GABINETS,

TD. DESK, OFT BASE
3 ETAIR LOH M.L. 42" ABOVE TOE TREAD.

2X FRAMED HALL 0 STORASE INDER
STAIRS, HALL TO BE CONSTRUGTED TO
lHI'EIEEﬂT 5TNRHAY STINGER AT 3' TALL.

LN.-‘IGO HCLDED Fl BER&LA% SHOVER
REGEPTOR HITH EIJGE SIZE AS NOTED.
OPTIONAL GAS STUB,
b LOW WAL AT 142° AFF ) MOF CAP.
HIHIMM 144" L % 60" W x 40" T

IGAL PLATFORM CENTERED UNDER
RIDGE (N0 GAN LIGHTS TO BE PLACED IN
AREN).

™S X
. 24" UPFER GABINETS,
. PROVIDE §* TYFE ‘X* GYPSLM BO,

CONTINICUS ON GARAGE FACE aF louse/
GARAGE COMMON HALLS, PROVICE §'
TYPE "X* GYPEM BOARD OVER RESILIENT
uwm.s 0 16* 0. ON GARAGE GEILING
AT HOUE/E: OVERLAP AS REGURED

ARAGE
BY GOVERNING CODES.
PROVIGE §' TYPE 'X" GYFSIM BOARD
CONTINICUS ON WALLS AT USABLE SPACE
NDER STAIRWAYS PROVIDE (2) LAYERS
l TYPE ‘X" GYPEUM BOARD AT CEILING

F USABLE SPACE LNDER STAIRS,
inupe A MINIMM B0X80" KORKING
PLATFORM N PRONT OF THE FIREBOX $IDE
OF THE INIT AND IF THE
CONTRELS ARE

HOT ACGESSIELE FROM
THIS SIDE OF THE LNIT A MINIMAM 24° WIDE
FLATFORM SHALL BE PROVIDED FROH THE
FIREBOX PLATFORM TO THE CONTROLS,
A NORKING FLATFORM REED NOT BE
REGUIRED WHEN THE FIREBOX AND
CGONTROLS GAN BE ACCESSED DIREGTLY
FROM THE ACCESS OPENING,
EMERGENGY EGRESS: ONE SASH IN EMH
QLEEP.I‘.IEMEA L COHPLY

=] HES, ENGRESS
WHDOHS SHALL HAVE A FIN\SIE'D SILL
HEIGHT &F HOT MORE THAH

FLOOR,
ALL KHEE WALLS (MALLS THAT SEPARATE.
CONDITIORED SPACE FROM
ATTIG AREA) SHALL

BE INSULATED TO A MIN, OF R-19 OR
HIGHER,

Hozg BIB

TAHKLESS HATER HEATER. RINNAI MODEL®

Re158
3 wﬁliﬂ( KITGHEN SIKK FER BUILDER
. BADSER GARBAZE DISPOSAL. 113 WP, PER

BULDER "
86, DISHHASHER GE MODEL ¥ G6LD4500NRA

4,

FROFLO SNE 1 PR2OIT4
LASCO TUB SHOKER ( SIZE FER FLAN)
HAGHER

| pRYER

HIRE SHELVES PER BUILDER.
BLOPE sm FLOOK g’ PEHMFOGT

LI OF SaFeI ATVE FEFER T6 EAT
ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHTS AND DETALS,
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

THE FOLLOWING KETNOTES
REFEREMCE THE SYMBOLS
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William Siegel
Staff Report
ltem No. 5

To: Planning Commission
From: Steve Brandt, City Planner
Date: March 2, 2015 Hearing Date: March 9, 2015

. Major Site Plan Review 2015-02 — Dental Office for Dr. Riemer Dental
Subject: Group

This site plan is being reviewed under the current Zoning Ordinance requirements for Major Site
Plan Review, which calls for a review by the Planning Commission of the site plans within the
downtown area. The decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council.
Review is limited to evaluating whether or not the proposed project meets the use provisions
and design standards in the Municipal Code. Since this is a ministerial review, the project is
statutorily exempt from CEQA requirements per the ministerial exemption in Section 15268 of
the CEQA Guidelines.

This site plan was submitted for review by Dr. Denise Riemer and her architect, The Kohan
Group. The site plan package (attached) consists of the following:

Existing Site Plan page A0.3

New Site Plan page A0.4

Accessible Parking Details pages A0.4A and A0.4B
Landscape Site Plan page A0.5

Floor Plan page A0.2

New Exterior Elevations pages A6.1 and A6.2
Material Specifications page A6.3

Building Perspectives page A6.4

Topographic Survey

Assessor’'s Map
Lot Line Adjustment

SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION

The overall site is 0.31 acres (13,673 sq.ft.) and is located on the north side of “C" Street
between Fox Street and Hill Street. The APN is 020-082-018. The site contains 4 lots from the
original “City of Lemoore” land division from 1901. The site is zoned DMX-3 (Downtown Mixed
Use - Transitional), which allows office uses. The new address of the proposed site would be
446 “C” Street.

The proposed building would be a 3,708 sq.ft. dental office. The building would be single-story
with a height of 21 feet. Both the public entrance and the employee entrance would be located
at the rear of the building. The site would have vehicular access points from both “C” Street and
the alley between “C” and “D” Streets. Building elevation plans and perspectives that illustrate
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the design and architecture of the building can be seen on pages A6.1, A6.2, and A6.4 of the
site plan package.

USE

The site is zoned DMX-3 (Downtown Mixed Use — Transitional.) This zone allows office uses. A
conditional use permit is not required. The proposed project must be consistent with the
standards found in Chapter 9-6 of the Zoning Ordinance. This chapter has been attached at the
end of this staff report for reference.

ACCESS

New driveways for vehicular access would be constructed on “C” Street and at the alley
between “C” and “D” Streets. Existing drive approaches on “C” Street would be removed. The
sidewalk on “C” Street would be rebuilt. There would be a 4-foot wide sidewalk from the street
sidewalk to the public entrance along the west side of the building.

AREA, SETBACK, HEIGHT AND COVERAGE STANDARDS

9-6-2: BASE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

The project as proposed in the site plan meets all standards in Section 9-6-2, Table 9-6-2-A1,
and Table 9-6-B1. These standards cover building setbacks and height. The maximum allowed
height is 20 feet, although parapets are not counted in the height measurement. The proposed
21-foot high building with parapet is consistent with the standard.

DESIGN STANDARDS

9-5B-2: NOISE, ODOR, VIBRATION, AND MAINTENANCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
The project and all subsequent uses must meet the requirements found in Section 9-5B-2 of the
Zoning Ordinance related to noise, odor, and vibration, and maintenance.

9-5B-3: PROPERTY AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS:

Installation of curbs, gutters, and sidewalks shall be required. All on site utilities shall be
installed underground.

9-5B-4: OUTDOOR LIGHTING:

The project shall meet all the applicable requirements for outdoor lighting found in Section 9-5B-
4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

9-5B-5: FENCES AND WALLS:

The proposed 6-foot high wood fence along both side property lines meets the fence design
standards and setbacks found in Table 9-5B-5-E1. The fence would not be closer to C Street
than the front of the building.

9-5B-6: SCREENING:

All exterior roof and ground mounted mechanical equipment, including, but not limited to,
heating, air conditioning, refrigeration equipment, plumbing lines, duct work, and transformers,
shall be screened from public view from abutting public streets. Screening of mechanical
equipment shall be compatible with other on site development in terms of colors, materials,
and/or architectural styles.
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Refuse areas shall be screened from public view and adjoining public streets and rights of way
and residential zoned areas. The location of the refuse container enclosures in the corner near
the employee entrance to the building provides adequate screening from public view.

9-5D1-2: LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

Landscaping is required in all setback, buffer, and unused areas, as well as in parking areas.
The site plan shows proposed landscaping in the front, side, and rear yard setback areas. The
location of the landscaping meets the standard requirements. Other planting and irrigation
standards in the Zoning Ordinance shall also be met.

PARKING

9-5E-3: GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS:

The site shall meet the general regulations for parking and parking lots in Section 9-5E-3 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

9-5E-4: REQUIRED OFF STREET PARKING

A 3,706 sq.ft. building for office use requires 14 parking spaces (4 per 1,000 sq.ft.) There are
12 parking spaces shown on the site plan. The developer will pay downtown parking in lieu fees
for the other two spaces.

9-5E-5: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR OFF STREET PARKING AREAS

The parking areas as shown on the site plan meet the design and development standards
(space size, aisle width, etc.) of Section 9-5E-5 of the Zoning Ordinance.

9-5E-7: BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

Section 9-5E-7 requires 2 bicycle parking spaces for this site (10% of the number of required
parking spaces.) The proposed site plan meets this requirement.

SIGNAGE

All signage shall meet the requirements of Chapter 5F of the Zoning Ordinance. Signs require a
building permit. The maximum area allowed for building signage is 2 square foot/1 linear foot on
the primary frontage and 1.5 square feet/1 linear foot on secondary frontage; maximum 100
square feet per sign and 200 cumulative square feet. The sighage shown in the elevation plans
was not dimensioned, but it appears to meet this standard.

DOWNTOWN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN STANDARDS

The architectural detailing of the building is consistent with the design character of the DMX-3
district. The building includes most of the architectural concepts identified in Section 9-6-4A. It
also includes materials from the list of encouraged materials and it does not include materials
form the list of prohibited materials found in Section 9-6-4B.

An illustration of the Benjamin Moore America’s Colors palette is shown below. The proposed
building colors are consistent with this color palette.
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Section 9-6-5 describes the allowed types of building frontages. Although, this new building is
not an office conversion, it has a building form that is consistent with Historic Home/Office
Conversion building frontage. It has a similar setback from the street, and landscaped front
yard, and similar height and bulk to a medium to large residence. Being that the site is near the
more intensive DMX-2 district, the project services as an architectural transition from downtown
residential to downtown commercial architecture.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Major Site Plan Review for the
Dr. Riemer Dental Group medical office subject to the findings in the attached resolution and the
requirements in this staff report.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Resolution No. 2015-02

¢ New Dental Office for Riemer Dental Group project submittal package — Site Plan,
Elevation Plans, Floor Plans, etc.

e Chapter 9-6 of the Lemoore Zoning Ordinance
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RESOLUTION NO. 2015-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LEMOORE
APPROVING MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 2015-02
TO ALLOW MEDICAL OFFICE IN THE DMX-3 ZONE
LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF “C” STREET BETWEEN FOX STREET AND HILL STREET

At a Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore duly called and held on March
9, 2015, at 7:00 p.m. on said day, it was moved by Commission Member , seconded by
Commission Member and carried that the following Resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, Dr. Riemer Dental Group, represented by The Kohan Group (architect), has
requested a major site plan review to allow a new medical office located on the north side of “C” Street
between Fox Street and Hill Street (446 “C” Street) (APN 020-082-018); and

WHEREAS, the site is currently vacant; and
WHEREAS, the zoning on the parcel is DMX-3 (Downtown Mixed Use — Transitional); and

WHEREAS, the project is a ministerial project and is therefore exempt from CEQA requirements;
and

WHEREAS, the Lemoore Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing at their March
9, 2015, meeting.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore
hereby makes the following findings regarding the proposed conditional use permit:

1. The proposed project is consistent with the objectives of the general plan and complies with
applicable zoning regulations, specific plan provisions, and improvement standards adopted by
the city.

2. The proposed architecture, site design, and landscape are suitable for the purposes of the
building and the site and will enhance the character of the neighborhood and community.

3. The architecture, character, and scale of the building and the site are compatible with the
character of buildings on adjoining and nearby properties.

4, The proposed project will not create conflicts with vehicular, bicycle, or pedestrian transportation
modes of circulation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore approves Major Site
Plan Review No. 2015-02, subject to the following conditions:

1. The project shall be developed consistent with the proposed Site Plan, Landscape Master Plan,
Elevations Plan, and Floor Plan, as modified in the Planning Commission staff report presented at
the hearing of March 9, 2015. Any deviation from the approved plans shall require an
amendment to the prior approvals or approval of a new permit as determined by the City.

2. An encroachment permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of work in a public right of
way.

3. A separate sign application will be required to approve building signage on the site.

4, The developer shall comply with the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD)
standards, and the City of Lemoore dust control requirements. The project will be required to
meet the 9510 rule (indirect source review.)
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Passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Lemoore held on
March 9, 2015, by the following votes:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINING:
ABSENT:
APPROVED:
Dr. Jeffery Garcia, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Kristie Baley, Commission Secretary
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ZONING: o N THE PROJECT ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION, A
: SUBMITTAL TO THE CITY SHALL BE MADE,WHICH SHALL INCLUDE A LETTER STATING THIS
FRESNO, CA 95703 :
ACCESSIBLE PARKING 1NEW ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES INCLUDED PROJECT DATA e e TAMMVEDALEMELCOM REVIEW AND COORDINATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND COMPLETED WITH PLANS AND
' : CALCULATIONS FOR THE DEFERRED ITEMS ARE ACCEPTABLE.
LOT SIZE 13673 SQFT
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA = 3706
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES |12 HEIGHT =21 GEQTECH
SALEM ENGINEERING GROUP
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 3706 SQFT. REQUIRED PARKING = 15 SPACES 4729 W. JAGQUELYN AVE
PROPOSED PARKING = 12 SPACES FRESNO, CA 93722
PROPOSED FENCINGWOOD | 231 LINEAR FT 6-0° HEIGHT BIKE RACKS =2 559.271-9700
SQFT LANDSCAPING = 244282 WWW.SALEMNET
NUMBER CF STORIES AND ONE STORY , 210" HEIGHT 5 f‘;':z"g"g# SPADE
HEIGHT OF BUILDING SHLEGUE SHIEAREA
SITE LIGHTING = POLE STANDARDS
SCOPE OF WORK: CONSTRUCT NEW DENTAL OFFICE AT 446 C - BUILDING WALL SCONCES

STREET LEMOORE, CA 93245. THIS WORK
INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING : CREATING NEW
BUILDING W/ STRUCTURAL AND NON STRUCTURAL
WALLS FOR 8 OPERATORIE'S, RECEPTION AND
OTHER SUPPORT AREAS. THE CIVIL, GEOTECH,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND
PLUMBING WORK INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT.
THERE IS NEW SITE PLAN WITH PARKING FOR
STAFF AND PATIENT AND 1 H.C PARKING AS WELL
AS LANDSCAPE PLAN INDICATING

SOFT AND HARD SCRAPE, THE NEW ELEVATIONS
ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT ARE INCLUDED.




ALLEY

e

(E) RESIDANECE

(E) BUILDING

531"

L
(]
=
]
[
=
=
(]
oy

=
8

(E) CHAIN FENCE

750"

X

Ex

.-.......-._._._._._._._.-._._.-...._......._._._...._....-.-._._._...._._._._._._._._._.-._._.-.-._..7..........._..1

SPWM

o
sco

(E) WOOD FENCE

LA ——

fr |

442 C STREET

448 C STREET

(E) WOOD FENCE
1500

(E) SHED

EXISTING SITE PLAN

(E) CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

[ -

N

N

- (E) STREET LIGHT

A SCALE: 1/8° = 10"

(E) CONIFER 8'@

(@) MWELL MONITORING WELL
DRIVE APPROACH BauW WATER METER
&, SPWM SERVICE POLE WITH METER
PP POWER POLE i el e
o SCO SEWER CLEAN OUT
@ 6M GAS METER
| 448 C STREET ‘ LOT ADDRESS
(E) SYCAMORE ® KENEBE DR. RIEMER
T0 REMOVE - PROPERTY LINE
DENTAL GROUP
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TRASH ENCLOSURE
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(E) RESIDENCE
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NEW TREES
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3706 SQFT
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10007

250
DRIVEWAY

A

=! |

(E) SHED

6'H (N) WOOD FENCE ———

1507
SETBACK

|- (N) TREE
SEE A0S

(N) TREE
SEE ADS

(N) PUBLIC STREET PARKING

i-(N) TREE
SEE AD.5

(N) TREE
SEEA0S

C STREET

| (N) TREE
SEEA0S

(E) STREET LIGHT

"I

~~ NEW SITE PLAN (PROPOSED)

Aj SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

&

LEGEND

—_— SET BACK LINE
‘—— BUILDING BOUNDARY
semnmame PROPERTY LINE

=G6M GAS METER

BIKE RACK

NEW CONCRETE

= EXTERIOR LIGHT POLE

BAYTOWN 82 IN 1- HEAD OUTDOOR BLACK SOLAR

NEW SIDE WALK PAVERS SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

LAMP POST WITH EZ INSTALL ANCHOR

= EXTERIOR LIGHT SCONCES DISCUS EXTERIOR
LIGHT WALL SCONCE

o 6" FLOOR RECESSED LIGHT
NEWTREES
SEEAQS

GENERAL NOTE

1. G.C REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING FOR ALL DRAINAGE AND GRADING

PLAN

2. G.CREFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR GARDENING

KEY NOTE

@ G.C TO PROVIDE NEW PARKING STRIPPING

@ G.C TO PROVIDE NEW CONCRETE FOR PUBLIC SIDE WALK

@ G.C TO PROVIDE H.C SIGN PER AD.4A

@G.C TO PROVIDE CURB RAMP PER CBC 2013 AND AD.4A

GENERAL INFORMATION

TOTAL LOT SQFT = 13673

NEW BUILDING SQFT = 3706
THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE = 12

PARKING INFORMATION

3706/250=14.8

NUMBER OF PARKING REQUIRED = 15
NUMBER OF PARKING PROVIDED INCLUDING ONE VAN ACCESSIBLE
PARKING : 12 AND 2 BIKE RACKS

EXT . POLE LIGHT

o
SETION
® SCALE: NTS

C SCALE: NTS

DR. RIEMER
DENTAL GROUP
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TRUNCATED DOME TYPICAL PLAN

TYPICAL SECTION

g ==

B ~— TAPERED

= EDGES WHERE
EXPOSED

TYPICAL SECTION

.
*—umy-\r

KOTE: GROOVED BORDER MUST
BE ON THE LEVEL SURFACE AT
THE TOP OF THE RAMP

GROOVED BORDER / TRUNCATED DOME

{SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:12)

(N} HANDRAIL
EXPANSION JOINT
CONCRETE SLAB
8" GRAVEL

ADJUST FOR ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

SOIL

SECTION @ ACCESSIBLE RAMP

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

WHITE ISA
—— WHITE BORDER

BLUE BACKGROUND

SCALE:N.T.S.
F
22 E| o a2
= = o=
= SIDEWALK
4 & 154 PARKING SIGN
i B / SEENOTE ZAND 13
3 v S
__ *NOTE: RESTRICTED PARKING SIGN(S) SHALL BE POSTED CONSPICUDUSLY AT EACH 3
PARKING LOT ENTRY OR AT EACH AGCESSIBLE PARKING AREA WHERE THE SIGN CAN BE R = DETAIL A
UNAUTHOHIZED VEHIGLES ;E:: :_cgm EACH INGUVIDUAL PARKING STALL IN THAT AREA. £0° MINIMUM TO BOTTOM OF \ \SEENOTE 3 o B
PARKED IN DESIGNATED TV L
vl CALTRANS R100-B: OFF STREET PARKING FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED WITH WARNING SIGN
CISTINGUISHING PLACARDS Wi BLACK LETTERS ON WHITE REFLECTORIZED BACKGROUND AT EVERY PARKING LOT bz
RN FEATES ENTRANCE, NOT LESS THAN 24°X24° IN SIZE. SIGN TEXT SHALL BE 1° HIGH LETTERS ON L
{SSUED EOR PEREONS BEADED / REFLECTORIZED BACKGROUND AND SHALL STATE THE FOLLOWING: 4 BLUE LINE BORDERS
i OSATLITES MAYSE *UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIELE SPACES NOT DISPLAYING N
TOWED AWAY AT OWHERS DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES CWHTELNE
EAPENGE VEHICLE WAY WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNERS EXPENSE, VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMEDAT __. DIAGONALS AT 3-0
BE RECLAIMED AT VERIFY AND PROVIDE BUSINESS TELEPHONE NUMBER OF LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT. b, MAX CENTERS
BLANK SPACES TO 8E FILLED IN BY SIGH FABRICATOR W/ APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A Siyg 3 SEENOTEB
OFTRERTONG r;gﬁ;ﬂ:t‘zcnx rmmF THE SIGN, COPY AND FORMAT TO BE VERIFIED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR Ui A RAGAT AT
ATION. OF STALL, SEE DETAIL A 4
iz ] % BLACK BORDER PLUS BLACK 1" HIGH SAN-SERIF LETTERS ON WHITE RETRO-REFLECTOIZING FLHIN S0 N - i
@ BACKGROUND. NOTE: SIGN WITHOUT INFORMATION FILLED IN WITH TEXT MATCHING THAT i i -
11 t ON SIGN PROVIDED BY SIGN FABRIGATOR WILL BE REJECTED. :g: éis\”sligﬂﬂmims R
- P o
——IL Z SIGNS TO BE 0.125" THICK RETRO-REFLECTORIZED ALUMINUM W/ BAKED PORCELAIN 3 fn *‘-\HCNCTEC;SE :fERLi::q?JE?TCMHL
& ENAMEL FINISH, TYP, UON. .
° SEE NOTES 2 AND 12

TABLE A

TOTAL NUMBER OF | MINIMUM NUMBER OF DISABLED
PARKING SPACES OR | ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES OR
STALLS STALLS

125 1
2650 2
5475 3
76-100 4
101150 5
T sem 6
201-300 7
01400 8
101500 8

5011000 2 PERCENT OF TOTAL

A ANEIOVER 20 PLUS 1 FOR EACH 100 OR

FRACTION THEREOF OVER 1000

TOW AWAY SIGN

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

DOUBLE PARKING STALL

SCALE:N.T.S.

4 ISA MARKING

SCALE: N.T.S.

2 REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

SCALE: N.T.8.

SIDEWALK

“"CURB RAMPS'-SLIP RESISTANT
SURFACE REQUIRED.

CURB RAMP
4400

MIN. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN UNOBSTRUCTED

BY PARKED VEHICLE

PROVIDE 80" HEADROOM.

180

MIN.

b
- & wine
STRIPING TYP,

N T3
2
r

10% MAX. SLOPE AT SIDE (TYP.)
2% MAX SLOPE AT PAVEMENT

387 0.C. TYP., BETWEEN STRIPES

" VIORDING P

THE PASSENGER SIDE.

5.0 MIN, AT TYP, ACCESSISLE PARKING
STALL; OR 80" MIN. AT TYP. VAN ACCESSIBLE

PARKING STALL.

CURB RAMP REQUIRED WHEN WALK

IS AT DIFFERENT LEVEL THAN PARKING
ELEVATION. MAXIMUM RAMP SLOPE IS 1:12.
RAMP MAY NOT ENCROACH SO AS TO
INHIBIT ACCESS OR EGRESS IN VEHICLE
LOADING ZONE, SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR

48" REQUIRED FOR PATH OF TRAVEL-
36" ALLOWED AT POINTS AS AN EXEPTION

2% MAX CROSS SLOPE OF SIDEWALK AND

70 50 INCHES MINIMUM SIZE, CENTERED
ON A WALL OR WHEN MOUNTED ON A POLE
OQUTSIDE GF A PATH OFTRAVEL. SIGNS ON
POLES WITHIN THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL

. WHEEL STOP 4'0° IN LENGTH, 24" MIN.
AWAY FROM WALK RECOMMENDED. 60° AWAY
FROM WALK MAX,, TYP., AND OFF CENTER TO
ALLOW WHEEL CONTACT - WHEEL STOP SHALL
PREVENT REDUCTION OF REQUIRED 48° MIN WIDTH
OF PATH OF TRAVEL BY PARKED VEHICLE.

367%36" INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
— ACCESSIBILITY, WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

¥ NOTE: LOADING ZONE ON PASSENGER SIDE
FOR SINGLE ACCESSIBLE SPACE -TWO

! ACCESSIBLE SPACE MAY SHARE ONE

L . LOADING ZONE AS SHOWN IF PARKING 1S
90 DEGREE TO DRIVE ISLE, ALLOWING

FOR BACKING IN. IF VAN SPACE IS USED,
THEN IT SHALL HAVE A LOADING ZONE ON

DOUBLE VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

SCALE: 3/8 " = 10"

DHLY

PRG-I PARKING

1 \\ 'y

0.5

-
\

I
| %)
|25" EU;
0.8
#
L

ONLY

A

FINE $250 :fs’iu
N————
P
R99C(CA)
COLORS: BORDER&LEGEND- WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE)

BACKGROUND- BLUE(RETROREFLECTIVE)
*SEENOT 6

VAN

ACCESSIBLE

R7-8b(CA)

*5EE NOTE 2AND 6

s i
R99(CA)

COLORS: BORDERBLEGEND- WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE)
BACKGROUND- BLUE(RETROREFLECTIVE)

)4

RO9B(CA)

COLORS: BORDERBLEGEND- WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE)

BACKGROUND- BLUE(RETROREFLECTIVE)
SEE NOTE *6

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN
DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES MAY BE TOWED AWAY AT
OWNERS EXPENSE. VEHICLES MAY BE

RECLAIMED AT
OR TELEPHONING

CVC 225H8

1L

-

BO" MINAF.G.6-8"

R100B(CA)

“*SEE NOTE 10
NEW "TOW AWAY™ SING

COMPLYING WITH CBC 1129B.4

NEW DIRECTIONAL SING

COMPLYING WITH CBC 11278.3

ADA PARKING SIGN

SCALE: N.T.S.

NOTES

1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR
BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT
SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF
TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE
PARKING FACILITY.

2. ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE OFF-STREET PARKING
STALLS, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE SERVED BY AN
ACCESSIBLE AISLE OF 80" MINIMUM WIDTH AND SHALL BE
SIGNED VAN ACCESSIBLE, THE R7-8B SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED
BELOW THE R99B (CA) PLAQUE OR THE R89C (CA) SIGN.

3. IN EACH PARKING STALL, A CURB OR BUMPER SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND LOCATED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF
VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF WALKWAYS,
PARKING STALLS SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK
BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN.

4, SURFACE SLO[PES OF ACCESSIBLE OFF-STREET PARKING
STALLS SHALL BE THE MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2 PERCENT IN ANY EI43D5ICN.

5. TABLE A SHALL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRED
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS IN EACH PARKING
LOT OR GARAGE.

6. WHERE PLAQUE R99B (CA), SIGN R89C (CA) OR SIGN R7-8B
ARE INSTALLED, THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN OR PLAQUE PANEL
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 7-0" ABOVE THE SURROUNDING
SURFACE.

7. CURB RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO THE DETAILS SHOWN ON
STANDARD PLAN ABBA.

8, BLUE PAINT, INSTEAD OF WHITE MAY BE USED FOR MARKING
ACCESSIBILITY AISLES IN AREAS WHERE SNOW MAY CAUSE
WHITE MARKINGS TO NOT BE VISIBLE.

9. THE WORDS "NO PARKING", SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE
LETTERS NO LESS THAN 1-0" HIGH AND LOCATED SO THATIT IS
VISIBLE TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS. SEE
STANDARD PLAN A90B FOR DETAILS OF THE "NO PARKING"
PAVEMENT MARKING,

10. AR100B (CA) SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS
PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF-STREET PARKING
FACILITIES OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND VISIBLE FROM
EACH STALL. THE SIGN SHALL INCLUDE THE ADDRESS WHERE
THE TOWED VEHICLE MAY BE RECLAIMED AND THE
TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE LOCAL TRAFFIC LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY.

11. WHERE A SINGLE (NON-VAN) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
IS PROVIDED, THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE
SHALL BE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE VEHICLE AS THE
VEHICLE IS GOING FORWARD INTO THE PARKING SPACE.

12. WHERE A VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED,
THE LOADING AND UNLOADING ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE 8-0"
WIDE MINIMUM, AND SHALL BE ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF
THE VEHICLE AS THE VEHICLE IS GOING FORWARD INTO THE
PARKING SPACE.

13. ACCESSIBLE PARKING ONLY SIGN SHALL BE SIGN R99C (CA)
OR SIGN R99 (CA) WITH PLAQUE R99B (CA).

100 Bush aTAEET. FLOGR VAT BANFRANSIEEO, CA
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NOTES

WOODEN SLIDING DOOR PAINT TO

MATCH ADJACENT NEW WOOD
ENCLOSURE
210 i sr i 16 WOOD PLANK PAINT TO 1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR

AUSTEHAEI VIR EENEE BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT
SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL e
BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF EsdR A
TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE
PARKING FACILITY.

37

—
—

2, ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE OFF-STREET PARKING
STALLS, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE SERVED BY AN

\

|

|

|

\

i

|

‘f

| 3.IN EACH PARKING STALL, A CURB OR BUMPER SHALL BE
\

z " ollg p— ACCESSIBLE AISLE OF 80" MINIMUM WIDTH AND SHALL BE DR. RIEMER
W post SIGNED VAN ACCESSIBLE. THE R7-88 SIGN SHALLBEMOUNTED | - ien 1 sEOUP
BELOW THE R98 (CA) PLAQUE OR THE R99C (CA) SIGN.
2 PROVIDED AND LOCATED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF
] ! T A VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF WALKWAYS.
2 > S e | A I2SLO0PE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT PERSONS WITH
i - DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL OR WALK ADDRESS
s ; = 0 BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN. 446 C STREET
e Wik Bl - : LEMOORE, CA
S £ —_—— 4, SURFACE SLO[PES OF ACCESSIBLE OFF-STREET PARKING
4 . STALLS SHALL BE THE MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT

i EXCEED 2 PERCENT IN ANY EI43DSION. | —
za SHEETTILE

5. TABLE A SHALL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE REQUIRED
NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS IN EACH PARKING

ACCESSIBLE &
TRASH

FRPNT ELEVATION @ WD.TRASH ENCLOSURE 1 SECTION @ COMPLIANT THRESHOLD 5 ENCLOSURE
SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" SCALE: N.T.S. LOT OR GARAGE. DETAILS
6. WHERE PLAQUE R99B (CA), SIGN R99C (CA) OR SIGN R7-8B —s—3

5 EENCE HEIGHT

L]

———— LANDINGS NOT TO EXCEED 2% SLOPE
7 INALL DIRECTIONS
24N

PULL SIDE CLEAR AT EXTERICR DOORS

CLEAR AT INTERIOR DOORS

~——{— THRESHOLD NOT TQ EXCEED 1/2*
ABOVE LANDINGS

an WN

PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL SPACE IF
DOOR 1S EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER

ARE INSTALLED, THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN OR PLAQUE PANEL
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 70" ABOVE THE SURROUNDING
SURFACE.

7. CURB RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO THE DETAILS SHOWN ON
STANDARD PLAN ABBA.

8, BLUE PAINT, INSTEAD OF WHITE MAY BE USED FOR MARKING
ACCESSIBILITY AISLES IN AREAS WHERE SNOW MAY CAUSE
WHITE MARKINGS TO NOT BE VISIBLE,

9. THE WORDS "NO PARKING", SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE
LETTERS NO LESS THAN 1-0" HIGH AND LOCATED SO THAT IT IS
VISIBLE TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS. SEE
STANDARD PLAN A90B FOR DETAILS OF THE "NO PARKING™
PAVEMENT MARKING.
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LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
CASE: City of Lemoore Lot Line Adjustment No. 2014-01
OWNER: Denise Machado Riemer
442 C Street

Lemoore, CA 93245

LOCATION: Lots 4, 6, 6, and 7 of Block 66 of the City of Lemoore, County of
Kings, State of California, according to the map thereof filed in
Book 1 at Page 52 of the Licensed Surveyor Plats., excepting
therefrom the east 25.00 feet of the north 53.00 feet of said Lot 7.

The Planning Director of the City of Lemoore has reviewed the application to adjust lot
lines, and hereby approves the lot line adjustment based on the following findings:

1. The request was filed and reviewed pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (Govt, Code
Sec. 66410, et seq.) and Title 8, Chapter 7, Article D, of the Lemoore Municipal Code.

2. Section 8-7D-2 of the Lemoore Municipal Code authorizes the planning director as the
designated approving authority for lot line adjustments. *

3. City of Lemoore staff, including the public works director and ecity enginecr, have
performed the necessary research and recommended approval of the request.

4, The lot line adjustment will not result in the abandonment of any street or utility
easement of record.

5. The lot line adjustment will not result in the elimination or reduction in size of the
accessway to any resulting parcel.

6. The resulting parcels conform to the requirements of the city's general plan, any
applicable specific plan, the city's adopted building code, and the city's zoning ordinance.

7. The lot line adjustment will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare
of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or to the general welfare of the city.



8. The recorded documents reflecting the planning director’s decision approving the lot line
adjustment and a legal description of cach parcel resulting from the adjustment will
supersede prior recorded maps or other documents related to the adjusted area. (See
Legal Descriptions and Map attached herein as Exhibits A, B, and C).

The planning director’s approval of this lot line adjustment is conditioned upon the
following:

1. Prepayment of real property taxes shall be made to the Kings County Tax Collector.

) 4
w ‘-/ %éﬂz@é'/ December 18, 2014

DAVID WLASCHIN DATED
PLANNING DIRECTOR




EXHIBIT “A”
VOLUNTARY PARCEL MERGER NO. 2014- O}

Description of Exisfing Parcels

Existing Parcel 1- APN 020-082-010

Lots 4 and 5 in Block 68 of the City of Lemoore, County of Kings, State of California, according to the
map thereof filed in Book 1 at Page 52 of Licensed Surveyor Plats.

Consisting of 7,555 sq. ft. more or less

Existing Parcel 2- APN 020-082-014

Lots 6 and 7 in Block 66 of the City of Lemoore, County of Kings, State of California, according to the
map thereof filed in Book 1 at Page 52 of Licensed Surveyor Plats.

EXCEPTING Therefrom the east 25.00 fest of the north 53.00 feet of said Lot 7.

Contains an Area of 8,175 square feet, more or less

14-090- VEM - EXHIBIT ‘A’ Existing Parcel Descriptions.wpd



EXHIBIT “B”
VOLUNTARY PARCEL MERGER NO. 2014-_0\

Description of Proposed Parcel

Proposed Parcsl

Lots 4, 5, 6 and 7 in Block 66 of the City of Lemoore, County of Kings, State of California, according to
the map thereof filed in Book 1 at Page 52 of Licensed Surveyor Plats.

EXCEPTING Therefrom the east 25.00 feet of the north 53.00 feet of said Lot 7.

Consisting of 13,730 sq. ft. more or less

14-090- VPM - EXHIBIT ‘B’ Proposed Parcel Description.wpd
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9-6-1 9-6-1
CHAPTER 6 .
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
SECTION:
9-6-1: Purpose And Overview
9-6-2: Base Development Standards
9-6-3: Parking Area And Encroachments
9-6-4: Architectural Design Standards
9-6-b: Building Types And Frontages
9-6-6: Special Design And Operational Standards
9-6-7: Conversion Of Residences To Nonresidential Uses
: 9-6-1: PURPOSE AND OVERVIEW:
A. Purpose: This chapter describes the specific development and land

use standards for the downtown area of Lemoore. These standards
work in concert with the other provisions of this title to define the
allowed use, development, and design parameters for the downtown.

Overview Of Form Based Zoning: Form based zoning provides a
method of regulating development fo achieve a desired urban form
characterized by building typologies, and street frontage require-
ments. Form based provisions address the relationship between
building facades and the public realm (e.g., streets and sidewalks),
and the form and mass of buildings.

Applicability Of Standards: As established in chapter 3, "Zoning
Districts And Map", of this title, downtown Lemoore is broken down
into three (3) zoning districts: downtown mixed use - core (DMX-1),
downtown mixed use - auto oriented (DMX-2}, and downtown mixed
use - transitional (DMX-3). Chapter 4, "Land Uses", of this title
identifies the allowed uses within each of these districts. This
chapter identifies the development standards and design require-
ments for all new development and remodels of existing develop-
ment within these districts. Unless otherwise exempted, all develop-
ment and redevelopment in the DMX-1, DMX-2, and DMX-3 districts
shall comply with the standards in this chapter and shall be reviewed
for consistency as part of site plan and architectural review and
zoning plan review.

October 2014
City of Lemoore



9-6-1

9-6-2

D. Deviations: Deviations from this chapter shall be allowed through the
site plan and architectural review process for public/civic buildings.

(Ord. 2013-05, 2-6-2014)

9-6-2: BASE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: All proposed develop-
ment and redevelopment of property within the downtown
shall comply with the base development standards listed in this section.

A Building Placement: Each proposed new or remodeled structure shali
comply with the build-to line, setback, and buildable area standards
listed In table 9-6-2-A1, "Building Placement", of this section, except
that encroachments into the public right of way may be allowed as
provided in subsection 9-6-3B, "Encroachments”, of this chapter.

TABLE 9-6-2-A1

BUILDING PLACEMENT

Measurement
Development Standard DMX-1 | DMX-2 | DMX-3
Build-to line {maximum distance from property -
line):
Front 01 53 No max.
Street side, corner lot o 532 No max.
Setback (mihimum distance from property line}: |
Front o’ 0 18’
Street side, corner lot 0 0 15'
Side o 0 5'
Rear, adjacent to property line o o 15
Rear, adjacent to alley o’ 0 04

Noles:

- 1. Up to-30 percent of the length of the building facade along a street
may be recessed. A higher percentage shall be allowed through site
plan and design review where the setback area provides a more
meaningful pedestrian area, such as patio seating for a restaurant, or
other gathering spaces. See figure 9-6-2-A1, "Recessed Spaces”, of

this section.

2. Excoptions shall be granted through site plan and design review for
historic home/office conversion buildings and frontages to a maximum

of 20 feel.

Qclober 2014
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9-6-2 9-6-2

Notes (cont.)
3. Exceptions shall be granted through site plan and design review for
automotive related uses to a maximum setback of 30 feet.
4. Row houses may be developed with no side yard setback and no alley
sethack as part of sife plan and design review. :

FIGURE 9-6-2-A1
RECESSED SPACES

Up to 30 percent of the length of the building facade for each building along a
street may be recessed to create inviting pedestrian spaces such as entries,
courtyards, and patios.

B. Height: Height standards for development within the downtown are
listed in table 9-6-2-B1, "Height", of this section and shown in figure
9-6-2-B1, "Height", of this section.

TABLE 9-6-2-B1

HEIGHT
Measurement
Development Standard DMX-1 BMX-2 DMX-3
General height standards (maximum
height):
Structure height (finished grade to [ 16" min., |16' min., |No min,,
top of roof) 40" max.! { 25" max. |20’ max.
First floor ceiling height (finished 10’ min., {9 min., |No min. or
floor to finished ceiling top plate) 20° max. |11 max. [max.
Upper floor(s) ceiling height 9" min., (9" min., |9 min,,
(finished floor to finished ceiling) 11" max. 11" max. [No max.
Cctober 2014
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9-6-3

Measurement
Development Standard DMX-2 DMX-3
Projections {additional height above
maximumy):
Parapet wall, mechanical screen, 4 min., |4 max. |4 max,
and sloped false roofs 8 max.
Towers, spires, elevator structures | 10" max. | 10" max. | 10" max.
and similar features
Vertical clearance of architectural 8' min. 8" min. Not
features over public right of way allowed

Note:

1. See special requirements for landmark buildings in subsection 9-6-4D,

"Landmark Buildings", of this chapter.
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(Ord. 2013-05, 2-6-2014)
9-6-3: PARKING AREA AND ENCROACHMENTS:
A, Parkirig: In places where parking is required or providedi at the

option of the property owner, parking areas shall be developed

Qctober 2014
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9-6-3

consistent with the standards listed in table 9-6-3-A, "Parking Area
Design", of this section.

TABLE 9-6-3-A
PARKING AREA DESIGN
Measurement
Development Standard DMX-1 DMX-2 DMX-3
Parking lot location {minimum setback):
Setback from front property line 10" min.  [10" min. }15" min,
Setback from side properly line 5' min. 5' min. 5 min.
Setback from street side property line [ 10" min, |10’ min.  |[10" min.
Setback from rear property line 4" min. 4" min. 4’ min.

Encroachments: Permanent structures or improvements, including,
but not limited to, planter boxes, seating, galleries, and awnings, are
allowed within the public right of way within the DMX-1 and DMX-2
districts with approval of an encroachment agreement. Encroach-
ments into the public right of way shali be in conformance with the
standards in table 9-6-3-B1, "Encroachments”, of this section and
shown in figures 9-6-3-B1, "Encroachments", and 9-6-3-B2, "Side-
walk Clearance", of this section.

TABLE 9-6-3-B1

ENCROACHMENTS
Measurement
Development Standard DMX-1 | DMX-2 DMX-3
Eneroachment location:

Front and street side (maximum i g Parmanent
encroachment distance) encroach-

- \ ments not
Clear space to curb (minimum 4 4 allowed in
distance to maintain clear at all times) the DMX-3
Clear walk path (minimum distance to 4 g |district
maintain clear at all fimes)
Vertical clear area to sidewalk 8 g
(minimum distance to maintain clear at
all times)

October 2014
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9-6-4

FIGURE 9-6-3-B1

ENCROACHMENTS
| 5'max | 3‘“‘5";
= Freatand foul an

ety i1 h Sireet SHde Strea Sk Snii
"I l el Encoidhiment neraathment Cloar
T g Ar el Clear spina
| Js;mw e Curks 2] il[ljb

G %

B mlsVestlcat \\ et .
Cleat Arexte Ry
Sleiwaly, :

OfX-1 District

as

Eminveaial D o
Cear firea ta
Uderatk

DMX-2 District

FIGURE 9-6-3-B2
SIDEWALK CLEARANCE

aws

|
I
k1

N

2 adin 225

k-

—m‘.'“fr-'v?g’%‘:j& .‘ ¥
(Ord. 2013-05, 2-6-2014)

9-6-4: ARCHITECTURAL

DESIGN STANDARDS: This section

includes architectural design standards for all new buildings,
renovated buildings, and remodels within the downtown.

Qctober 2014
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The city shall not require more than twenty percent (20%) of the construc-
tion costs for the building to be toward architectural detailing. Documenta-
tion showing the cost of the detailing relative to the overall cost of the
structure wiil only need to be submitted by the applicant if they seek relief
as part of the site plan and architectural design review process.

A.

Architectural Details:

1. New and remodeled buildings within the downtown shall include
architectural detailing consistent with the design character of the
DMX district within which it is located. Design features include, but-
are not limited to, the following concepts identified below and
illustrated in figure 9-6-4-A1, "Design Concepts"”, of this section:

a. Detailed cornice such as relief banding, file banding, and
accent liles;

b. Trim around windows (e.g., window hoods and lintels) and
doors;

c. Windows with muntins or glazing bars {elements that divide
the window into multiple panes/lites) andfor mullions (structural
elements that divide adjacent window units);

d. Expression lines between the first and second floors of multi-
story buildings;

e. Transom windows on the first floor;
f. Recessed eniries;

g. Large display windows that run the length of the building
frontage; and

h. Wainscot base treatments along the bulkhead.

(see following page)

October 2014
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FIGURE 9-6-4-A1
DESIGN CONCEPTS
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2. The physical design of building facades shall vary every twenty
(20) to thirty (30) linear feet. This can be achieved through such
techniques as:

a. Architectural division into multiple buildings,

b. Break or articulation .of the facade,

c. Significant change in facade design,

d. Placement of window and door openings, or

e. Position of awnings and canopies.

B. Building Materials: Building materials and finishes shall be selected

to reinforce the overall design intent of the project and be consistent
with the desired architectural character of the building. Buildings and

QOctober 2014
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9-6-4

structures shall be constructed with durable, low maintenance, and
timeless building materials of the same or higher quality as
surrounding developments. See figure 9-6-4-B1, "Building Materials”,
of this section.
1. The following materials are encouraged, but not required:

a. Roofs:

(1) Barrel "U" shaped mission tile in a natural terra cotta or
clay earth tone color;

(2) Concrete tiles in terra cotta or earth tfones;

(3) Exposed wood structural members such as rafter tails,
roof beams, and corbels;

(4) Copper accents, gutters, downspouts, and scuppers;

(5) Built up stucco or preformed molding on parapets for flat
roof buildings.

b. Building walls:
(1) Stucco (with hand trowsled, smooth appearance), adobe,
terra cotta, brick, replica brick, and cut stone are all
acceptable materials to use on a main surface of a building;
(2) Wood surfaces in the form of lap siding or board and
batten may be used when consistent with architectural char-
acter of the bullding;

(3) Ornamental tiles, wood, and bricks can be used as trim or
accents around the base of the building;

(4) Split face block may be used on unexposed sides and
rears of buildings.

2. The following materials are prohibited:
a. Roofs:
(1) Brightly colored glazed roofing tiles; and

(2) Wood shingles and shake roofs.

October 2014
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b. Building walls:
(1) Synthetic materials of poor quality;
(2) Corrugated fibergiass;
(3) Coarsely finished or unfinished plywood;
{4) Metal siding;
(5) Unfinished concrete block and split face block;
{6) Shingles and T-111 siding;
(7) Slumpstone block; and
(8) Stucco when applied by sprayer (lace, sand finishes).

FIGURE 9-6-4-B1
BUILDING MATERIALS
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Colors And Palnting: Color is an important aspect of the overall
building design and character. Palettes shall be balanced, using the
correct proportions between the lighter base colors and the brighter
accent colors. Colors are to be chosen from the city adopted historic
color palette, which is the Benjamin Moore Historic Colors paletie,
the America’s Colors palette, and the Ready Mixed Golors palete.
See figure 9-6-4-C1, "Building Color", of this section.

1. Brick: Brick shall not be painted unless it has been determined by
the chief building official that the brick has lost its fire face and clear
coat painting is necessary to assist in slowing the degradation of the
brick and mortar.

2. Base Color: Buildings with large expanses of blank walls shall
have a light and subtle base color. The base color on smaller
buildings or those with more elaborate detail may use slightly
stronger tones. Examples of base colors inciude, but are not limited
to, light gray, cream, white, pale flesh, pale yellow, light beige, sage
green, and caramel.

3. Accent Color: Brighter accent colors shall be used minimally to
accent windows, doors, and awnings. Special materials such as
glazed tile can also be used to infroduce accent colors on building
facades. Examples of accent colors include, but are not limited to,
forest green, deep blue green, brick red, deep blue, and sea green.

(see following page)
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FIGURE 9-6-4-C1
BUILDING COLOR
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. minfmally to secentwindows, doors, and awnings.

D. Landmark Buildings: The city encourages that new and remodeled
buildings on corner lots in the DMX-1 zone be developed with the
following features, achleving a concept called "landmark buildings"
where corner lots have a more prominent presence and character
than interior lots.

1. Utilize a multi-story design (at least 2 stories tall) with full,
habitable upper floors; )

2. Utilize corner treatments, including the use of towers, angled
entries, balconies, and plaza areas;

3. Incorporate a higher level of architectural treatment than interior
lots, including, but not limited to, articulated parapets and enhanced
facade detail and trim (e.g., detailed cornice and expression line).

E. Lighting: Lighting shall be used to enhance the architectural details
of a building, such as spotlighting for a shadow effect, to provide
security to a building and to indicate whether a business is open. in

October 2014
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addition to the requirements of section 9-5B-4, "Outdoor Lighting", of
this title, development within the downtown shall comply with the
following lighting standards:

1. Lighting fixtures shall be attractively designed to complement the
architecture of the project. Accent lighting should be used to accent
building details such as tower elements, ornamental windows, and
tile, or to accent landscaping.

2. Lighting should improve visual identification of residences and
businesses and create an inviting atmosphere for passersby.

3. Wall mounted lights should be used to the greatest extent
possible to minimize the total number of freestanding light standards
and shall be well detailed to complement the building architecture.

4. Parking lot lighting fixtures should not exceed twenty four feet
7 (24" in height. When within fifty feet (50°) of residentiai properties,

fixtures should not exceed sighteen feet (18').

5. The light source used in outdoor lighting should provide a warm,
calm glow, such as yellow light.

6. Street lighting shall be provided consistent with the city's improve-
ment standards and other adopted lighting standards for the down-
town, including specifically the type and style of historic light fixture
similar to those existing in downtown. See figure 9-6-4-E1, "Street
Lighting", of this section for an example.

(see following page)
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FIGURE 9-6-4-E1
STREET LIGHTING

F. Roof Forms: The following are the required design of roofs within the
downtown. See figure 9-6-4-F1, "Roof Forms", of this section.

1. Parapet walls shall be used on all flat roof buildings to screen roof
mounted mechanical equipment. Parapets shall always include a cap
and corner detail.

2. The visible portion of sloped roofs should be sheathed with a
roofing material complementary to the architectural style of the
building and other surrounding buildings.

3. Simple, low pitched gable and shed roofs should be used with
Spanish styled architecture. Terra cotta Spanish tile with detailed
corbels and rafter tails can also be used.

QOclober 2014
City of Lemoore



9-6-4 9-6-4

FIGURE 9-6-4-F1
ROOF FORMS

Parapet walls shall be used onall flat raof buildings to
screen roof-mounted mechanical equipment.

Parapets shall always Include a cap and corner datafl.

Simple, low pitched gable and shed roofs
should he used with Spanish-styled architecture,

it Is recommended that'tetra cotta Spanish tile
with detalled corbels and rafter fails be used with
Spanlsh-styléd architecture,

. G. Windows, Doors, And Awnings: New and remodeled windows, docors,
and awnings shall meet the following standards:

1. Recess doors and windows to give the appearance of traditional,
thick masonry walls consistent with architecture of the early 1900s
and to produce interesting shadows.

2. Provide large storefront windows along first floor elevations
accessible by the general public. These windows open up the side-
walk to creafe an inviting pedestrian atmosphere.

October 2014
City of Lemoore



9-6-4

9-6-5:

9-6-5

3. Use consistent treatment and types of windows and door frames
across the entire building (or tenant space when a building is visually
broken down to appear as muitiple buildings from the street).

4. Windows shall include muntins or glazing bars (elements that
divide the window into muitiple panes/lites) and/or mullions (struc-
tural elements that divide adjacent window units) consistent with the
architectural style of the building.

5. Awnings and canopies shall be constructed of canvas and metal.
Textured plastic is not allowed.

6. Store entrances should open onio the public sidewalk. Space
entrances to stores, particularly in the DMX-1 district, between
twenty feet (20’) and thirty feet (30’) apart.

7. Windows shall not be reflective or dark glass and may not be
tinted more than to meet building energy codes. (Ord. 2013-05,
2-6-2014)

BUILDING TYPES AND FRONTAGES:

Overview Of Standards: This section identifies the types of buildings
and frontages allowed within downtown. Frontage type refers to the
architectural composition of the front facade of a building, particutar-
ly concerning how it relates and ties into the surrounding public
realm. The downtown Lemoore frontage types are intended to
enhance social interactions in the historic downtown while simuitane-
ously providing appropriate levels of privacy in residential areas. All
new development within the downtown shall be consistent with one
or more of the building and frontage types allowed within the appli-
cable DMX district.

There are nine (9) types of buildings and frontages that can be
developed throughout the downtown. The types allowed in each
downtown disfrict are listed in subsection B, "Allowed Buildings And
Frontages In Each DMX District", of this section. The frontage types
are defined, along with specific development standards for each
type, in subsection C, "Building And Frontage Definitions And Stan-
dards", of this section.

Allowed Buildings And Frontages In Each DMX District: Allowed
building and frontage types in the different DMX districts are listed in

QOctober 2014
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table 9-8-5-B1, "Allowed Buildings And Frontages", of this section.
The symbols in the table shall have the following meanings:

1. An "A" means that the building and frontage type is allowed;

2. An "E" means that the building and frontage type is preferred and
encouraged; and

3. An "N" means that the building and frontage type is not permitted.

TABLE 9-6-5-B1
ALLOWED BUILDINGS AND FRONTAGES

Allowed Buildings And
Frontages By Downtown District

Building And Frontage Type DMX-1 DMX-2 DMX-3

Alley/paseo - active E A N
Alley/paseo - nonactive A A A
Balcony/bay window A N N
Gallery - deck or roof E N N
Historic home/office conversion A A E
Porch N A A
Row house N A A
Storefront E A N

Building- And Frontage Definitions And Standards: The following

_defines the various building and frontage types allowed in the

downtown. Each type includes text and illustrations describing the
features that define the building and its frontage. It also includes a
series of development standards for each type (e.g., minimum
spacing between supporting columns). Development applications will
be reviewed for consistency with these standards as part of site plan
and architectural review and building permit plan check. These
standards are in addition to any requirements of the city adopted
building and fire codes as may be required at the time of building
permit issuance.
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ALLEY/PASEO - ACTIVE

L 15°45in,

Rt
Section

10° i
15 Min,

PrapenyLing Oblique View

Alley/Paseo - Active Description: The active alley/paseo frontage is
the development of the rear of a building abutting an alley with an
active pedestrian area. Examples include patio seating for
restaurants, primaty entrances for ground floor businesses, and
other gathering spaces for pedestrians. While aileys are fypically
used as the service areas for buildings (e.g:, trash collection, utility
service), the city recognizes that parcels in the downtown have
substantial depth and present an opportunity for property owners to
create mulfiple tenant spaces at both ends of their buildings.

Alley/Paseo - Active Dimensions

Development Standard ' Measurement

Pedestrian area:

Width 10 feet mihimum

Depth 15 feet minimum

Qctober 2014
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ALLEY/PASEO - NONACTIVE

23
Section

Propasmedine

Ghlique View

Alley/Paseo - Nonactive Description: The nonactive alley/paseo
frontage is the development of a building directly abutting the rear
property line where there is an alley. This type of frontage may have
secondary/emergency access to the building, along with ufility and
service access. This type of frontage is appropriate for retail and
office buildings throughout the downtown, as well as row houses with
alley access garages. This frontage type does allow for a balcony or
balconies to be built along the frontage, provided the balcony does
not encroach into the alley.

Alley/Paseo - Nonactive Dimensions

Development Standard Measurement

There are no specific development standards for the alley/paseo -
nonactive huilding and frontage heyond the building placement and
height standards in section 9-6-2, "Base Development Standards", of
this chapter.
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BALCONY/BAY WINDOW

£3

Sactign

Plan H Obligue View

Balcony/Bay Window Description: A balcony/bay window frontage is
characterized by a facade which is aligned close to or directly on the
build-to line with the building entrance at the sidewalk grade and by
a balcony or bay window projecting into the right of way on a floor
other than the ground floor. This frontage is typically appropriate for
ground floor retail or restaurant use with office or residential above.
An encroachment agreement is needed to construct this frontage

type.
Balcony/Bay Window Dimensions
Development Standard Measurement

Depth 2 feet minimum

6 feet maximum
Height (base to sidewalk) 8 feet minimum clear
Percentage of building front 50 percent to 100 percent
{collective)

QOctober 2014
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Development Standard

Measurement

Doorways {ground floor):

Doorway inset

0 feat to 12 feet

Doorway width

5 feet fo 11 feet

Ground floor windows:

Window width

5 feet to 7 feet

Window height (allowed

range)

6 feet to 7 feet

GALLERY - DECK OR ROOF

Sactlon | l
!
I

= g’mmwrytmu

Ll

‘[

Ohligue Plan

Gallery - Deck Or Roof Description: A gallery - deck or roof frontage
is characterized by a facade which is aligned close to or directly on
the build-to line with the building entrance at the sidewalk grade and
with an aftached colonnade deck that projects over the public
sidewalk and encroaches into the public right of way. The sidewalk

City of Lemoore
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must be fully absorbed within the colonnade so that a pedestrian
may not bypass it. The colonnade may project over the public
sidewalk, provided that the upper stories of the building do not also
project over the public sidewalk. This frontage is typically appropriate
for retail use. An encroachment agreement is needed to construct

this frontage type.

Gallery - Deck Or Roof Dimensions

Development Standard

Measurement

Depth

8 feet

Height (base to sidewalk)

8 feet minimum clear
16 feet maximum

Percentage of building front

100 percent

Spacing between columns

8 feet minimum to 12 feet
maximum

Minimum column width

4 inches

Doorways (ground floor, allowed
ranges): ‘

Doorway inset

0 feet to 12 feet

Doorway width

5 feet to 11 feet

Ground floor windows {allowed
ranges):

Window width

5 feet to 7 feet

Window height

6 feet to 7 feet

(see following page)
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HISTORIC HOME/OFFICE CONVERSION

Gbllqua View

9-6-5

Historic Home/Office Conversion Description: The historic home/
office conversion frontage is the reuse of an existing home for a
nonresidential use {typically office or general medical service}, or the
development of a new structure to resemble a historic home that has

been converted to an office use.

Historic Home/Office Conversion Dimensions

Development Standard

Measurement

Setback

—

20 feet maximum

Distance to porch

& feet minimum
20 feet maximum

Porch height above sidewalk grade

3 feet minimum
8 feet maximum

Porch width

10 feet minimum

Porch depth

6 feet minimum

Clearance above porch to roof

10 feet minimum

Note: ADA ramp(s) shall be located to connect to the side of the porch. Ramps

are exempt from setback standards.

City of Lemoore
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PORCH

Kaction
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Obl{que View

Porch Description: The porch frontage is intended for residential
uses. The type is characterized by a covered, active outdoor living
space connected to the front of the building. The porch shall be
raised above the finished grade of the lot and adjacent public

sidewalk.

Porch Dimensions

Development Standard

Measurement

Porch height above sidewalk
grade

18 inches minimum
6 feet maximum

Porch width

10 feet minimum

Porch depth

6 feet minimum

Clearance above porch to roof

8 feet minimum

QOctober 2014
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ROW HOUSE

Oblique ¥ew

9-6-5

Row House Description: A row house is a residential dwelling with
littte to no side yard. The entrance to the dweiling is raised above
the sidewalk in order to create privacy for the occupant. Living
spaces are located at the front of the unit. Parking is accessible from

the alley behind the unit.

Row House Dimensions

Development Standard

Measurement

:Stoop height above sidewalk
grade

18 inches mirimum
§ feet maximum

Stoop depth

3 feet minimum

Clearance above stoop

8 feet minimum

City of Lemoore
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STOREFRONT

Obliquaiew

9-6-5

Storefront Description: A storefront frontage is characterized by a
facade which is aligned close to or directly on the public right of way
line with the building entrance at sidewalk grade. Storefront
frontages have substantial glazing on the ground floor and provide
awnings or canoples cantilevered over the sidewalk. Building
enfrances may elther provide a canopy or awning, or alternatively,
may be recessed behind the front building facade. Awnings over the
public sidewalk require approval of an encroachment agreement.

Storefront D

imensions

Development Standard

Measurement

Awning depth

3 feet minimum
8 feet maximum

Height (base to sidewalk)

8 feet minimum clear
12 feet maximum

October 2014
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9-6-6:

9-6-6

Development Standard Measurement

Docrways (allowed range):

Doorway inset 0 feet to 12 feet-
Doorway width 5 feet to 11 feot
Ground floor windows (allowed
range):
~ Window width 5 feet to 7 feet
Window height 6 feet fo 7 feet

(Ord. 2013-05, 2-6-2014)

SPECIAL DESIGN AND OPERATIONAL STANDARDS: The
following are special development standards for the downtown

pertaining to trash enclosures and utilities. These standards are intended to
ensure that services for properties within the downtown are planned and
developed in a manner that is consistent with the overall character of the

area.

A.

Outdoor Dining: The development standards below apply to all out-
door seating for food uses, including both fixed and movable seats.
These standards are intended to be consistent with the requirements
of the state alcoholic beverage control agency.

1. Location: Seating shall be located proximate to the dining estab-
lishment. Where seating is located within the public right of way, an
encroachment agreement shall be required and seating areas shall
be installed consistent with subsection 9-6-3B, "Encroachments”, of
this chapter, specifically malntaining a clear walk path as illustrated
in section 9-6-3, figure 9-6-3-B2, "Sidewalk Clearance”, of this
chapter.

2. Enclosure: An enclosure wall, fence, or planter shall be required
around any outdoor seating areas with restaurant table service
where alcoho! is served, consistent with state licensing require-
ments. Walls, fences, and planters shall not exceed a maximum
height of three and one-half feet (3.5’). The wallffence may be
extended to a maximum height of six feet (6"} if the area above three
and one-half feet (3.5') remains primarily open view (e.d., glass,
wrought iron).

QOctober 2014
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Qutdoor Sales (Temporary): The following development and opera-
tional standards apply to all temporary outdoor sales. See also figure
9-6-6-B1, "Temporary Outdoor Sales"”, of this section.

1. Location: Outdoor sales are allowed to occur when consistent with
the following standards:

a. On private property, on the same lot as the associated retail
operation; and

b. Along the public sidewalk when consistent with subsection
9-6-3B, "Encroachments”, of this chapter, specifically maintaining a
clear walk path as illustrated in section 9-6-3, figure 9-6-3-B2,
"Sidewalk Clearance", of this chapter. Displays shall be located
directly against the building and not along the curbside.

2. Maximum Area: Outdoor sales areas may not take up more than
seventy five percent (756%) of the frontage of the building that they
are associated with.

3. Product Display: Products shall be displayed as follows:
a. Tables: Products displayed on tables shall be kept organized
at all times. The tables shall be covered with a table cloth or skirt

such that the Iegs'ahd under table area is screened.

b. Display Carts: Display carts shall be no taller than six feet
(6"), no longer than eight feet (8’), and no wider than three feet (3’).

4. Term: Products may only be displayed outdoors during the

business hours of the associated retail use. Goods may not be
displayed outside overnight.

(see following page)
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sare permitied on private property,

Malntain 4'clear walk path

may not take up more than 75 percent

9-6-6

FIGURE 9-6-6-B1
TEMPORARY OUTDOOR SALES

Pubfic Sidewatk - Gutddor sales
are permitted along the public
sidewalk provided displays are

located directly against the
huifding and the 4" minimum
clear walk path is maintalned.

Covered Table

Dlsplay Cart
Private Property - Outdeor sales

on tha same lot as the assodiated
retait operation,

Maximum Area - Qutdoor sales areas

of the frontage of the bullding that
they are assoclated with,

Outdoor Storage And Sales (Pérmanent): The foi[bwing‘de\;/e[opment
and operational standards apply to all permanent outdoor storage.

1. Location: Qutdoor storage and permanenf sales are allowed in the
rear of the lot or within interior slde yards. Outdoor storage is not
allowed within front and street side yards.

2. Maximum Area: The maximum area allowed for outdoor storage
shall be twenty five percent (25%) of the total lot area.

3. Enclosure/Screening: Outdoor storage areas shall be enclosed
through the use of walls or fencing. The maximum allowed fence
height is six feet (6"). Fencing shall be of a solid surface, blocking all
views into the storage space, such as CMU block (required to be
treated with a graffiti resistant material) and solid wood.

4, Storage Area Maintenance And Upkeep When Visible From Public
Right Of Way: When the storage area is viewable from the public
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9-6-7:

9-6-7

right of way (e.g., sidewalk), the storage area shall be regularly
maintained and kept orderiy and clean such that it does not create a
pubtiic nuisance.

Trash Collection: The following provisions describe the city's mini-
mum standards for the design and location of trash and other refuse
collection areas as part of new development.

1. Trash storage must be fully screened from public streets, subject
to design approval from the city and operational approval from the
public works department. Where practical, storage at common enclo-
sures is preferred. Other design solutions may include, but are not
limited to, incorporating within the main structure (subject to compli-
ance with city adopted building and fire codes) or within a separate
freestanding enclosure.

2. Trash enclosures shall be architecturally compatible with the
project. Examples include use of the same materials and colors as
the building.

3. Refuse containers and service facilities shall be screened from
view by solid masonry walls with powder coated solid metal doors.
Chainlink or wood fencing is prohibited.

4. When possible, trash enclosures shall be located away from resi-
dential uses to minimize nuisance for the adjacent property owners.

Utilities: Utilities for new development and redevelopment of property
shall be integrated either into the structure(s), placed underground,
or otherwise designed as an integral part of the projeci. (Ord.
2013-05, 2-6-2014)

CONVERSION OF RESIDENCES TO NONRESIDENTIAL
USES:

Purpose: The purpose of this section is to provide development
standards that accommodate the conversion of historic residences

for nonresidential use in the DMX zone districts, while maintaining

the historic character of the neighborhoods.

Developm.ent Standards: When existing buildings that have
historically heen used as residences are converted to nonresidential
uses the standards of this section shall be met.

Ccfober 2014
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1. Significant Alteration: For existing residences, exterior alterations
or additions will be permitted so long as they do not significantly
alter the original architectural style and provided that the changes
enhance or upgrade the property.

2. Standards For Conversion: Exterior modifications to buildings
shall be minimized to the extent possible. When exferior modifica-
tions are made, the standards in table 9-6-7-B, "Standards For
Conversion To Nonresidential Use", of this section shall be met.

TABLE 9-6-7-B .
STANDARDS FOR CONVERSION TO NONRESIDENTIAL USE

Development Standard Measurement

Setback - front

20 feet minimum

Setback - interior side

5 feet minimum

Setback - corner side

10 feet minimum

Setback - rear

5 feet minimum

Building height

35 feet maximum

3. Porches And Handrails: Buildings with existing front and/or side
yard covered porches and handrails that are indicative of the
architectural style shall remain and be improved.

4. Parking: Parking shall be located in the rear of the lot. Parking
shall not be allowed in the front or corner side setback areas of a
corner lot.

5. Access: Parking shall only be accessed from the alley. (Ord.
2013-05, 2-6-2014)
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